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CFO 
Message 

"In many ways 2024 
was marked by 

'; . 2 - ~ l 

transition for 0dido. In .. .5~Z1t 
. R,1 -7, the first fuII financiaI 

year under the new 
brand, we not onIy 
continued oui- growth 
financiaIIy, but aIso 
progressed 
significant1y on key 

0%g~L-*ff*f%%TEt**%%-~-iZ%h*mRf;.z.:"34'I·,:€;~.*~ 
*3§f a*G2ZZ;Z§t*ff%*4{-*3j~FZfftr:.-.-if@R%-z·;~--,i~-'~@@F*f~1j1* initiatives towards our 
Z****aR®»3®*%@%f%%@f%ffft*2 

" -~-fo%Z§t~Z%-2%Z34%@¥@~·%%-.-f:§ff?Z*R%->.RR;~ ambiti0n 0f bec0minq 
~".-,ffjEf~--2-.--E-?3~~-4-i$*@f§*:*:*2?-E2f3z*-S&G4=;·: <:..---­ the most customer 

friendIy teIco in the 
~·~, ~ / *%%%W*?*~*R%~*%tRf3f**.---- -----*~ NetherIands." 
Gero Niemeyer 
CFO of Odido 

By the end of 2024, we essentia1Iy fina1ized the To further boost customer centricity, we a1so 
upgrade to our Mobi1e RAN network, enab1ing the transitioned our organization to a new target 
new1y acquired 3.5GHz spectrum across the majority operating modeI, which anchors customer centricity 
of our sites, Ieading to the end of a significant as a dedicated function in our executive committee. 
investment cyc1e in our Capita1 Expenditures. We are 
happy that these efforts have a1ready been On the sustainabi1ity front, our efforts were awarded 
recognized in various network tests - both for mobiIe with an Ecovadis P1atinum rating, p1acing us in the top 
and for fixed. 1% of companies for our reIevant peers. I am 

particuIar1y proud that we were abIe to achieve a1I of 
The network upgrades not on1y improve qua1ity for our this, whiIe maintaining our financiaI momentum and 
customers, but a1so enab1e us to provide innovative deiivering growth both on Service Revenues and 
products to the rnarket, such as our 5G FWA product EBITDA. 
K1ik & K1aar. 

4 
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At a G1ance 
.0 eU1>$;..1 "IIV/0~¤' :,i,~,iJ1iU0u'm'ild,· 

Mobi1e Z3 m Customers 

- Tota1 Revenue €2,310 m 
(inc1. PPA) • 

~ Adjusted EB1TDA €725 m 
AL (exc1. PPA) 

­

' ~'1t= * Improvement to 
ecovadis 

Ecovadis P1atinum S,z·t~inao•1i~y *i. 
FEB 202b 

i 
-­

Fastest 5G Network 
Nationwide 

, 



..I.. 
Se1ected High1ights 2024 

S-L=,e*e-f« 
ff. y.Y-~*k 

E' 1 Netrevenue €2,310 m I 

Net revenue increased by EUR 38 miIIion or 2% YoY, growing to EUR *2.310 2.272 
2,310 miIIion compared to 2023, mostIy as a resuIt of continued 
growth in the fixed Iine business, especiaIIy in the operating 
segment Mass Market. 

2024 2023 

@ Adjusted EB1TDA €726 m after Iease 

Adjusted EBITDA after Iease, adjusted for other adjusting items, ~726 id 717 
improved by EUR 9 miIIion in 2024 due to increasing service ~k .== 

revenue marginson mobiIe and fixed Iine, supported by strong 
contro1 of indirect and direct costs. . 

2024 2023 

® Adjusted EB1TDA after €725 m ~ Iease exc1. PPA fE*. m.1 
k 1 

Adjusted EBITDA after Iease, adjusted for other adjusting items 
and the PPA, increased by EUR 32 miIIion or 5% YoY from improved 
Adjusted EBITDA and the e1imination of the diminishing effect of ' -z '-3 

6=I 1 - , . =-Fri= the Purchase Price AIIocation, reIated to the acquisition of Odido . . 1. .. 

NL HoIding B.V in 2022. b€f3 .~ 

2024 2023 

e 
Capita1 expenditure €519 m i ~ _­

CapitaI expenditures increased by 20% in 2024, with most of the =i.. r V~ 
Capex re1ating to the finaIization of the modernization of the Radio 
Access Network (RAN swap) as we1I as the acquisition of the 
spectrum Iicense underthe 3.5GHz auction. 

2024 2023 
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.DI.. 
He11o, WeAre Odido 
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Odido NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. (hereafter: 'Odido','the Odido aims to acce1erate on the path towards 
Group' or 'the Company') is a Ieading provider of customer centricity across a1I segments with our 

mobiIe and fixed-Iine communication services in the product Iine-up focused on un1imited offers and the 
Nether1ands. Our offerings span internet, te1evision, and Iargest addressab1e fiber footprint in the Nether1ands. 

teIephony, catering to both the consumer and business This transformation represents a Iogica1 progression in 

markets. 0perating under three distinct main brands ­ the journey toward estabIishing an independent Dutch 
Odido, Ben, and SimpeI - we bIend own and third-party te1ecommunications operator, and ref1ects the growing 
teIecommunication infrastructures to deIiver an significance of the fixed business for the company We 
integrated communication experience. have formu1ated a very cIear goa1, which we are striving 

for: everyone must be ab1e to participate in the 
technoIogicaI possibi1ities of today and tomorrow 

--~1~ 
~€ - X ~- tL 

-~ - t Ben®simpel 1:=Z­*··.r-. 
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..I.. 
Purpose, Mission & Vision 
- Mission 

, At the heart of Odido's strategy is a commitment to 
being a true champion for our customers. 

This vision is buiIt on three key piIIars: putting 
customers at the center of everything, making 
technoIogy enjoyabIe and accessib1e for everyone, 

~ *-· - 9 and Ieading the Dutch te1ecom market in deIivering 
/ : .- Z-. 4- : *-4 - . vaIue. T* By focusing on these piIIars, we aim to become the 

most customer-focused te1ecom brand in the 
Nether1ands. Whether it's internet, mobiIe, TV, or 

r. 7, business services, 0dido is dedicated to creating 
seamIess and eni0yabIe experiences that truIy make 
a difference in peop1e's Iives. 

Sb4 t·0f/I. This customer-first mindset extends to every part of 
the business, incIuding our IT infrastructure. By 

- . 'm prioritizing innovation, operationaI efficiency, and 
.5 service exce11ence, 0dido is Iaying the foundation to 

not onIy meet its customers' needs today but to 
exceed their expectations for the future. It's a11 about 
making Iife easier, more connected, and more 
enjoyab1e fo everyone. 

Purpose 
In recent years, Odido has evoIved from being just a y 

mobiIe operator in a competitive market to becoming 
a Ieader in Fixed-MobiIe Convergence (FMC). This 
transformation was dri\,en by key moves, Iike merqinq 
with TeIe2 and Simpe1, and shifting to private equity 
ownership. T*­

In September 2023, we undertook a bo1d step with .DI.. our rebranding and Iaunched a 5G portfo1io focused ff*1,­
on un1imited connectivity Since then, 0dido is setting 
out to be moi-e than just a teIeconi provider: we are 
aiming to be the most human-centric te1ecom 
cornpany in the Nether1ands. Odido: BuiIding the Most j* 
At the heart of the new brand is a simpIe, but powcrfu1 * Human-CentricTe]co in the * 
purpose; "We are the hi-iman nehA/Ork. We be1ieve 4.­

everyone shouId have the opportunity to participate Nether1ands „ ./ 
and that's why we fight to keep technoIogy human.'' 1 /- -= 

­

This vision isn't just semantic. It's backed by a brand 
manifesto that guides everything 0dido does, from 

Z: .--C1RF creating accessibIe technoIogy to tack1ing the big ==---=- -» 
­

chaI1enges that come with it. The goa1 is c1ear: to 
ensure techno1ogy serves peop1e, not the nthar way 
around, and to make a meaningfuI difference in the 
Iives of everyone they connect. -..­ -25D 

kT,. -.1Ll 
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..I.. 
Vision 
0dido is redefining what it means to be a customer 
champion, guided by a cIear vision: to create the best 
teIecorn pIuvider in the NelhetIands and dcIivci un ' . · 

N!.I,if I *.%. 

exceptionaI experience that puts customers first. 
L-/ 

Bui1dinq the Best TeIecommunications Infrastructure 
in the Nether1ands , 

0dido Ieads the way in connectivity with a nationwide 
5G network that sets it apart. Boasting the Iargest 

1 number of antennas and sites in urban areas, this .-.. * 

network reaches 99% of the 1-)t jtch pnpi iIatinn and has 
been recognized as one ot the wor1d's best. But 0dido 
isri'l slopping there, it continues to invest in raising the f. f ..--r7 .f,J Z 

bar for qua1ity and reIiabiIity - ~9 
0n the fixed network side, 0dido partners with ­
Ieading infrastructure providers Iike Open Dutch Fiber, 
De1ta Fiber, KPN (incI. Primevest) and GIaspoort to 
de1iver unmatched reach. With accecc to tho Inrgnnt a, " W -- '"' 0¥·~''"9,t5,~' t9LI ''~•'~· 

fiber footprint in the Nether1ands, spanning around 7 
mi1Iion homes, Odido ensures its customers are 
a1ways connected. This dedication to qua1ity was Creatinq a Human-Centric, Enioyable Experience 
reinforced in 2024 and 2025, when Um1aut named 
0dido's fixed internet services the best in the At 0dido, technoIogy is about more than connectivity: 
Nether1ands. it's about peop1e. The company prioritizes making 

every interaction seam1ess and enjoyabIe. For 
consumers, Odido offers mobi1e, fiber, and TV services 
with features Iike "Un1imited" bundIes, group pIans, and 
partnerships with pIatforms Iike Viap1ay to bring 
entertainment and connectivity together. 

For businesses, 0dido de1ivers taiIored mobiIe and 
fixed internet soIuti¤ns designed to boost efficiency 
and communication for companies of a1I sizes. 
Whether it's a startup or a Iarge enterprise, Odido --EZJ z t ~ 
ensures businesses can stay connected and 
competitive. r,€<.~ff4 1,*, ' f k7~~~ 
Makinq AccessibiIity a Priority Throuqh Omnichanne1 

).. t Support 

O. tt iA1 f ~*;·3* ~ ~.-,L ~~- ~.,.3 &f1 
, *¥2dtH 0dido's customer-focused approach extends to how it 

supports its users. With a fu1Iy integrated omnichanneI 
strategy, customers can access he1p wherever and 

.. 1 1~. T. ­ however they prefer, whether through the app, the 
website, 118 retaiI stores, or dedicated service teams. 

.. This ensures consistent, reIiab1e support that fits 
seam1ess1y into their Iives. 
By combining cutting-edge infrastructure, human­-­ centered experiences, and unmatched accessibi1ity, 

1 ,1 i 1.1 0dido is setting a new standard for 
te1ecommunications in the Nether1ands-one that puts 
peopIe first, every step of the way. 

9 



..I.. 
Our Emp1oyees 

.,*,&. .k* Odido is dedicated to creating a workpIace that ~ 
inspires and supports the we1I-being of every 
empIoyee. The company p1aces great importancpnn 

tF*.,z/. I-/ 

the hea1th and happiness of its workforce, prioritizing 
their physicaI, mentaI, and emotionaI weII-being. By ~ ~~ 
doing so, 0dido estabIishes a foundation for personaI T 
growth, satisfaction, and overa1I success. 
Odido aims to foster a supportive and incIusive work 
environment where every individuaI is vaIued, 
respected, and empowered to succeed. The X V­
company understands the importance of fostering a 
cuIture that encourages Ieciining, g1owth, a1-id ~~ 
resilience. Consequent1y, 0dido is committed to 

.1,-n *; annuaIIy reviewing and enhancing its poIicies, 
practices, and resources to ensure they meet the 

,f¢m, _ a,1;;UE­
evoIving needs of its team members. 

L*. *a/"Wm. 

We are a top empIoyer ~ , 8/0, < 
r- ~ Z1 -1/////// 

­

"At 0dido, we recognize the humanity in every F~ 
emp1oyee. 0ur mission is to enhance teIecom by 

.I.er 
*. 

making it more human, which is increasingIy ak 
- Si* ~ 

-~~i6~t<r4=:;=.Zi~ 

important as technoIogy rapid1y evoIves. ..,. / 

We are deIighted to bui1d the best network in the *$.kL.i~fZr1••Ji4t~-II~b- -.. 
Nether1ands. However, the reaI cha1Ienge Iies in 
ensuring that no one is Ieft behind and that everyone »r 

can fuIIy benefit from techno1ogy." =r- ~ Z....ii1- --- ,-- ­
0dido is comrnittcd to fostcring a workpIace where 
everyone fee1s weIcome, safe, and supported to i:f I 
thrive. An inc1usive cuIture is ref1ected in the a -,r­
company's diverse team, comprisinq individuaIs from t'~ 
50 nationaIit es. 4 4/1 t' \ ­

. %f*rt1: 
t 

y 

/'. '. '' .,. * ,. 2,e.L.., .-.I. 
EMPLOYER 

.. 

This diversity enriches the workp1ace and drives 
innovation. In 2024, Odido achieved ISO45001 Odido firm1y beIieves that human we11-being is 

certification for its occupationaI hea1th and safety crucia1 for unIocking each person's fuII potentiaI, 
management system. making it a Iasting core va1ue of the business. The 
Odido's dedication to emp1oyee we11-being and company strives for transparency in a11 its actions, 
professionaI growth has earned it the 'Top EmpIoyer' with integrity being a fundamenta1 requirement. 
certification in the Nether1ands for 2024 and 2025, This commitment is out1ined in our mandatory 
highIighting its commitment to creating an code of conduct, which is avaiIab1e on our website. 
exceptionaI environment for aII empIoyees. 

"'f~$9.''S· '7*.··r f-f{{ZRf ft,{*.fff;ff'''{''''f*¤£*--f ~·ff.tZ 'fty:§fff 'tff' ~ff~fYf% ;-.f?·' ; ~iI, ~, 'i'f~·,fff%m*%f'.. {%. ?I f .f%·l;t~ itt~~~'jt{ f< ';; ff ';£\ ) f;'z:~;*r%--dj.~,j ·; j;• ,;. c;;~;. ii#iai§;rr*;ifi :%*? 

~ j%.h ' .~U~-;f..~~~ ~-f~-f;Ii-%kf~®u{~ #---1f1 Z.-f*ffIf-4fff»€®®< ,;_g j-j<*Ik*}-=; -<~~ i%sf ©4R+fi®~*t~~L~ i.t*zf . = ~®-ft.~-~ ~-. ~ f4ff~..I 
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..I.. 
FTE Deve1opment 
The average number of FTEs in 2024 was 1,820 (2023: 1,882). The totaI number of FTEs as of 1 January 2024 was 
1,936 (1 January 2023: 1,836)whiIeatthe endoftheyearthe totaI number was 1,818 (2023: 1,938). The spIit of the 
average number of FTEs into the Company's operating segments is as fo11ow: 

1,820 1,882 

- -1 /-1 
Mass Market ~ z 94t -, 

930 . Women 
- Z 

Z - Z2--:- Z ~--~~~~ 31% 
--­

/Z--IF -=-. =¥.I 

Enterprise k ' - --3~.~~_*,~ _ 

t- 320 379 
z 0ther Men 1©=gt=Z--- -~-~~V -ZZg 

~=*---/'--r-~ 
b*35a - L * 573 

2024 2023 

Effective Apri1 1, 2024, a new target operating mode1 was impIemented. This restructuring exc1usive1y affected non­
customer-facing emp1oyees. The primary objective of this modeI is to enhance customer experience and achieve 
structura1 workforce efficiency in the coming years. 

Odido's Human-Centric DNA 

Human Optimistic Forward - Thinking 
.F. /­ h1*„F 

We recognize everyone is Together we make the We make progress happen 
unique and has a voice impossib1e possibIe 

1. We create a safe 1. We show a passion for our 1. We focus on the end 
environment where customers objective at a11 times. 
everyonecan enjoy taking 2. We face up to the hard 2. We constant1y adapt, Iearn 
part. facts then seek out the and deve1op for the better. 

2. We Iisten to understand opportunity 3. We set ourse1ves ambitious 
and find so1utions 3. We proud1y take ownership goaIs to be the customer 
together. ot everything we d¤. champion. 

3. We ground our actions in 
empathy and consideration 
for peop!e. 

We want to be human We do that through an This means we need to 
and inc1usive optimistic mindset be forward-thinking 

11 
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..I.. 
Business & Strategy 
The Economic Environment 

By the end of 2024, fiber technoIogy had reached 
approximate1y 7 mi1Iion homes, further so1idifying the 

The Dutch economy in 20241 Nether1ands as a Ieader in digitaI connectivity. 

In 2024, the Dutch economy experienced modest 
growth, with reaI GDP expanding by an estimated A Year of Resi1ience and Rebound 
0.8%2. Looking back, 2024 was a year of resi1ience and 
This fo11owed a cha1Ienging 2023, where the economy gradua1 recovery for the Dutch economy. With 
saw four consecutive quarters of economic inf1ation under controI, a strengthening Iabor market, 
contraction, and a miId sIowdown due to reduced and significant advancements in infrastructure, 
export vo1umes and softened consumer spending. especia1Iy in te1ecommunications, the Nether1ands 

has Iaid a strong foundation for future growth and 
The rebound was supported by a resi1ient Iabor innovation. 
market, easing inf1ation, and stronger wage growth, 
which he1ped to boost househoId spending. Pub1ic 
consumption and investment aIso pIayed a significant 
roIe in driving domestic demand, reinforcing the 
economy's upward trajectory. 

Inf1ation StabiIizes in Comparison t --* 
L= - -*f £OI"I..d.­ 1 --m 

hi tf-7 y . A 
to Previous Years 
InfIation, which had surged in previous years mostIy L .­due to high energy prices, moderated significant1y in W 2023 and stabiIized further in 2024. The annua1 \ ~. 
infIation rate was 3.3%3, ref1ecting Iower energy costs ===~*,\ 0,© ~ -- ¥W and a norma1ization of wage pressures. This -­ -.'/-~ % /16 ~ 1~1Z~~~i 

stabiIization provided much-needed re1ief to 
~h_~0 

corisuiiieis d1 1d businesses a1ike, restoring ~~I~ : 2K@I~·~ . ~~ 
confidence and supporting spending. ­ -J1 ! 1=1 

211 W11T- -¥ - kX.-*, 
The Dutch Te1co Market in 2024 I 

* k6dM:*1-7z The teIecommunications industry in the Nether1ands 
0 ~.i *-­

remained resiIient throughout the economic --i: 
f1uctuations of 2024. The mobiIe market continued to =: ­ -.5 

/ 
expand, creating opportunities for revenue growth. EL.-­

0n the fixed side, the shift to fiber technoIogy 
acce1erated, with major p1ayers investing heavi1y to --*-. 

~ --i expand the fiber footprint. 

1 Economic projections compiled from the Duch CBS and the EU' nether1ands_en#:-:text=The%201atest%20macroeconomic%20fore 
s 2024 forecast for the Duch economy cast%20for,2025%20and%201.5%25%20in%202026. 
2 https·.//economy-finance.ec.europa.eu/economic-surveiI1ance­ 3https://wwWcbs.n1/en-gb/news/2025/03/infIation-rate-3-3­
eu-economies/nether1ands/economic-forecast­ percent-in-2024 
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..I.. 
Odido's Customer Champion Strategy 

Zero-defect networks providing 
Human-centric brand experience best internet, mobiIe TV & 0dido's change into a new brand marks the next 
evo1utionary step for the company, its ambition to business service 
become the Ieading customer-centric brand in the 0ur company's goa1 to deIiver exceptionaI internet 
Dutch teIecommunications market. After the initia1 connectivity extends across aII facets of Iife - be it at 
introduction, further initiatives are underway to home, in offices, on the go, or in pubIic spaces. 
enhance brand awareness and consideration across 0dido's strategy is to provide top-tier internet, mobi1e, 
a1I sectors, from consumers and businesses to TV, and business services for the entire country. This 
government entities. aim is supported by a significant investment by 

repIacing the company's mobi1e Radio Access 

Hass1e-free & enjoyab1e products Network resources in 2023 and 2024 to further 
improve quaIity and capacity for customers. 

In a conservative teIecommunications industry, Odido 
For+ fixed services, Odido works together with severaI 

stands as a cha1Ienger, committed to shaking up the strategic whoIesaIe partners to offer customers 
market through a focus on customer-centricity. The broadband services and has aIready been recognized 
mission is c1ear: to differentiate 0dido by pIacing the as the best fixed network in the Nether1ands by 
customer at the core of everything Odido does. At the Um1aut in 2024 and 2025. 
heart of this commitment Iies 0dido's core products: 
internet, TV, and mobiIe services 

High-ve1ocity software de1ivery to 
These serve as the buiIding b1ocks for digita1 services fast-track new mass-market to enabIe its customers to take part in the possibj1ities 
of technoIogy. Odido strives to provide seam1ess user offers 
experiences across both proprietary and third-party As the foundation for further future growth, Odido 
infrastructure. The goa1 is to offer customers hass1e- p1aces significant focus on the roIe IT p1ays within the 
free, enjoyabIe products that de1iver on their company. By embracing a stronger product cuIture 
expectations. In 2024 we de]ivered on this ambition and driving a significant transformation in the firm's 
by Iaunching a true wireIess aIternative to traditionaI under1ying IT systems and processes, Odido is 
fixed Iine services with our K1ik & K1aar 5G Fixed working to bring its deve1opment capacities even 
WireIess Access product. c1oser to the customer, to enabIe the best possibIe 

experiences. This aIIows us to continue bringing new 
services, such as K1ik & KIaar to the market quick1y. 

Persona1ized and f1aw1ess 
customer journeys Mobi1e frontrunner with 

differentiated 5G propositions 
In response to evo1ving customer expectations, As Ieading p1ayer on the Dutch consumer mobiIe 
0dido is committed to deIivering f1aw1ess custorner market, 0dido aims to capitaIize on its strong position, 
journeys with a dua1 focus: efficient digita1 interactions supported by a muIti-brand setup to address a1I 
and meaningfu1 human engagements. The company reIevant market segments. This is further supported 
is reimagining customer journeys, by prioritizing by the introduction of its new product Iine up with a 
interactions through user-friend1y apps and porta1s, 'more-for-more' approach, focused on unIimited 
focusing on convenience. Comp1ementing this, tariffs and speed differentiated offerings. 
0dido's omnichanne1 experience provides the 
opportunity for persona1 interactions with the brand, 
b1ending the best of both digita1 and human Rapid fixed growth on Iargest 
touchpoints. fiber footprint 

Combining major fiber infrastructure operators and 0dido's goa1 is to estab1ish persona1ized re1ationships 
with its customers, a11owing them to participate in the capitaIizing on owner-Iike economics, 0dido aims to 

continue its rapid growth in the fixed market. By Human Network in unique ways, where every 
interaction fee1s tai1or-made, enhancing the overa11 working with severa1 strategic whoIesaIe partners, 

0dido is a1ready ab1e to offer customers access to the customer experience. 
Iargest fiber footprint in the Nether1ands. 
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..I.. 
Deve1opment of Business in the Group 
Continued growth in mobi1e Future-ready mobi1e network 
subscribers transformation 
The teIecommunications market is growing, driven by In 2024, we continued the momentum in upgrading 
trends Iike a growing popu1ation, more peopIe the remaining parts of our mobiIe network 
switching from prepaid to postpaid p1ans, and the infrastructure by continuing the transition to new RAN 
increasing number of devices consumers are using. equipment and enab1ing true 5G connectivity across 
These shifts are openjng new opportunities for the country. The vast majority of mobiIe sites were 
companies to grow. upgraded by the end of 2024, ending the heavy 

investment cyc1e and future-proofing our network. 
In 2024, we continued to grow our mobi1e customer 
base, both for our Mass Market and Enterprise offers, The efforts and improvements in our network were 
suppIemented by the innovative K1ik & KIaar offer aIso recognized by externaI parties, Ieading to us 
Iaunched in the second haIf of the year. being recognized as the fastest mobi1e network in the 

Nether1ands by 0ok/a. 
This success did not happen by chance:it'sthe resuIt 
of a strong position in the market and a smart mu1ti­ Success across diverse 
brand approach that aIIows Odido to connect with a 
wide range of customers and their needs. consumer brands 

FoIIowing the rebranding to Odido in 2023, we have 

Strong fixed service revenue maintained a strong muIti-brand strategy in the 
consumer mobi1e market with our distinct brands, 

growth in dynamic market Odido, Simpe1 and Ben. The continued success of 

environment these brands highIights 0dido's abi1ity to meet the 
needs of diverse market segments, driving sustained 

Odido aIso deIivered impressive resuIts in the fixed growth and staying competitive in the fast-paced 
segment. By Ieveraging our expanding fiber network teIecommunications industry. 
and impIementing smart market strategies, the 
company achieved a 10% year-over-year increase in 
fixed service revenue in 2024. A*.I."V 
This strong performance highIights Odido's abi1ity to 

*.:S1f4f33-..--F. 
~~ 4. f . ·5~. . adapt and thrive in a dynamic and competitive market, 

Iewerag]ng nn a strong pnsihnn in mobiIe j¥'' 1f*itDi- , ·€..;,·,.·.'9'/-~· · .·.;! 

Strong enterprise performance ,=·*f'~ 0w'f -, ~ --.~ . 4 

4 

Odido continued to make strides in the business 
market in 2024, with mobiIe service revenues growing --­

compared to the previous year, especia11y due to a - ' 
continued growth in the customer base. 

Our Zake1ijk Internet (business internet) service 
deIivered significant performance improvements, 

LIA ref1ecting its commitment to providing re1iabIe and i.A 
effective so1utions for business customers. 22E0i*~. r 

Meanwhi1e, Unified Communications and 1y,F~ 1 

CoIIaboration services maintained a steady upward 
trend, showcasing 0dido's abiIity to adapt and 
innovate to meet the evo1vinq needs of its business 
c1ients. A cIear exampIe of that is our exc1usive , 

co11aboration with Microsoft. We are proud to be the 
onIy operator in the NetherIands to offer their Iatest 
service, which seam1ess1y Iinks mobi1e numbers to tF---Z-»E**-fyC7-t :~*~- j€;R4j~~ 
Microsoft Teams, providing our business cIients with 1~ ~: - . z7r{U-- ,:~~~4,,1·L~,··.~'1W6'·ZL~.i~ 
even n7ore tIe'xibiIity. 9~Z1~~ -£*g=.,C==~ 
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..I.. 
FinanciaI resuIts of 
the Group 
During the reporting period (1 January - 31 December strategic network expansions and upgrades that wiII 
2024) Odido de1ivered strong financia1 resu1ts with enhance Iong-term customer experience and service 
revenue growing year-on year, supported by a strong qua1ity. 
demand for our fixed Iine connectivity and mobiIe Odido remains committed to strengthening cash 
service offerings. This steady top-Iine growth generation whiIe continuing to invest in innovation 
combined with the reaIisation of the target operating and infrastructure to support future grovvth. 
modeI and ongoing efficiency initiatives Ied to a 
steady 3% increase in adjusted EBITDA, reinforcing The presented numbers in the management board 
the strength of Odido's operations. report refer to Odido Nether1ands HoIding B.V. with its 

respective comparative numbers for 2023. The 
The Company's financiaI position remains we1I­ financiaI performance of Odido NetherIands HoIding 
managed fo1Iowing significant investment in capitaI B.V. is not materia1]y different to Odido Group Ho1ding 
expenditure in the year. Adjusted operationa1 free B.V and can be used to evaIuate the resu1ts of the 
cash f1ow saw a temporary decIine primariIy due to "parent" as mentioned in the senior faci1ities 

agreement 

Key financia1 indicators 
The Group's performance indicators are as foIIows: 

2024 2023 

(restated) 

The tota1 number of mobi1e customers (SIMs) for the Mass Market 5,985 5,970 
amounts to (in thousands) 

The tota1 number of SIMs for the Enterprise amounts to (in thousands) 1337 1,236 

TotaI revenue amounts to (in EUR'1000) 2,309,996 2,272,329 

Adjusted EBITDA after lease, corrected for other adjusting items 726,489 716,586 
amounts to (in EUR'1OOO) 

Adjusted EBITDA after Iease excIuding PPA (in EUR'1OOO) 724,681 692,628 

The average revenue per user (ARPU) for the Mass Market amounts to (in EUR) 16.2 16.1 

The ARPU for the Enterprise amounts to (in EUR) 9.1 9.5 

4.5 
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..I.. 
Financia1 resu1ts Odido NetherIands 
Ho1ding B.V. 

2024 2023 
EUR1000 EUR'1OOO 

(restated) 

Mobi1e service revenues 1,369,590 1,368,499 

Fixed Iine revenues 500,203 454,728 

Other revenues 440,203 449,102 

Net Revenues 2,309,996 2,272,329 

0ther operating income 4.900 5,196 

Goods and services purchased (1,27Z005) (1,241,889) 

Personne1 costs (126,048) (140,313) 

Net impairment Iosses on financiaI assets _ (1~103) (5,898) 

Other operating expenses (14,017) (33,929) 

Adjusted EBITDA 880,723 855,496 

Lease cost (154,234) (138,910) 

Adjusted EBITDA AL 726,489 716,586 

Net Revenue Adjusted EB1TDA and adjusted 
TotaI net revenue of 0dido NetherIands HoIding B.V. EB1TDA after Iease grew to EUR 2,310 miIIion (2023: EUR 2,272 miIIion). 
PrimariIy driven by the growth in the fixed Iine Odido presents reporting figures in accordance with 

business by 1O% YoY as a resuIt of a continued strong the Internationa1 FinanciaI Reporting Standards as 
adopted by the European Union (IFRS-EU). In increase in the customer base. MobiIe service revenue 
addition, the Group presents a1ternative key has remained stab1e disp1aying margina1 growth of 

EUR 1 miIIion. Key drivers for mobiIe service revenues performance indicators Iike adjusted EBITDA, 
adjusted EBITDA after Iease, free cash f1ow and free inc1ude strong customer growth in the segment for 
cash f1ow after Iease. These measures shou1d be Large Enterprises, inf1ation Iinked price corrections, 
considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, Iower out of bundIe usage and a margin neutraI 

reduction in interconnect charges. the information prepared in accordance with IFRS-EU. 
A1ternative performance measures are not governed 
by Internationa1 FinanciaI Reporting Standards, and 

Resu1t for the period their definition and caIcu1ation may vary from one 
The Group's profit from operation improved by EUR 1 company to another. 
miI1ion to the previous year, due to contro1Ied other 
operating expenses and personne1 costs as a resu1t of The appIication of IFRS 16 'Ieases' had a materiaI 
the new target operating modeI imp1emented in Apri1 impact on Group's conso1idated financia1 statements. 
2024. The Group's resuIt before income tax (EBT) The standard requires payment ob1igations from 
amounts to EUR 94.6 mi11ion Ioss (2023: EUR 79.7 existing operating Ieases to be discounted and 
miI1ion) which is due to the temporary utiIization of the recognized as Iease Iiabi1ities. As financiaI liabi1ities, 
revo1ving credit faci1ity. Income taxes amounted to a these Iease Iiabi1ities increase net debt. 
Iower expense of EUR 1.8 miIIion compared to 2023 At the same time, the Iessee recognizes a right-of-use 
which is due to reduced non-deductib1e interest. Due asset. 0perating expenses previousIy recognized in 
to the activities of the Group, the Ioss for the period connection with operating Ieases are now recognized 
increased by 15% contributed by a higher net finance in depreciation charges on right-of- use assets and in 
cost incurred of EUR 303,4 mi11ion (2023: EUR 287.5 interest expenses for discounted ob1igations from 
mi11ion). operating Ieases. 
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..I.. 
Adjusted EBITDA corresponds to EBIT (earnings The Group's Adjusted EBITDA improved by EUR 26 
before interest and tax) before depreciation and miIIion to EUR 881 miI]ion in 2024 (2023: EUR 855 
amortization expenses, gains from other financiaI mi]Iion) as a resuIt of revenue growth of EUR 38 miIIion, 
activities, net financing costs and other adjusting continued cost discip1ine across a1I categories, 
items. EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA measure the short­ especiaIIy Iower personne1 C0StS after the 
term operationaI performance and the success of the impIementation of a new target operating modeI in 
Group's business. Since expenses and cash outf1ows 2024. Pursuant to the aforementioned, the Group's 
for Ieases are substantiaI eIements of Group's Adjusted EBITDA after Iease improved by EUR 9 miI1ion 
earnings performance and soIvency, the Group has to EUR 726 miIIion(2023: 717 miIIion). 
taken effects of IFRS 16 into account when 
determining its financiaI performance indicators. 

The Adjusted EBITDA figures take into consideration 
OperationaI performance of Odido NetherIands the effect of Purchase Price AI1ocation (PPA). The 
Ho1ding B.V. is measured on the basis of ''Adjusted Group's Adjusted EBITDA after Iease exc1uding PPA in 
EBITDA after Iease" and not so1e1y on the basis of 2024 increased to EUR 726 miIIion (2023: EUR 693 
Adjusted EBITDA. Both Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted miIIion) foI1owing a consumed PPA of EUR 22 miIIion in 

EBITDA after Iease are presented in the tab1e be1ow. the previous year. The PPA effect is expected to be 
Adding up income taxes, net finance costs and the fu1Iy reaIised in the financiaI year 2025. 
gain from other financiaI activities to the net profit 
resu1ts in the Group's EBIT. Adjusled EBITDA after --~-1~ ~-i,9" $ 

Iease is caIcuIated by adjusting Adjusted EB1 I DA for . ''3y#P~~ _-. i' 

the Iease costs for the reportinq period. , i- ~, . 

Ihc tinoncioI rosu1ts of udido havo been adjusted for 
other adjusting items to ref1ect the business 

-*4::*14Ir - : * * 
r 

. f- E1" 
performance. 0ther adjusting items are defined in the ..*y N 4 ,. /.» aIternative performance measure chapter and 
predominantIy consists of lhe below calegories: 

1 0I: , 

2 
2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO *F'*-, " 

1ntegrotiOn & reparntion .1,,1136 9.1•t6 

Rebranding 16,270 20,654 

Target operating modcI 1~6fS1 11,691 1%1 9a~ .' ,n y, $iR 
b 005 .,.. . 

.r ' , 1 . 

0thcr 5,575 * '/ 
f 

2024 2023 
EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

(restated) 

Loss for the period (96,423) (83,621) 

Income taxes 1,787 3,939 

Gain/(1oss) from other financiaI activities (181) (126) 

Net finance costs 303,410 287,467 

Depreciation and amortization expenses 644,708 59Z772 

~-,., ,c:i adjUc,J, ,g ,LC, , 10 2Z422 50,065 

Adjusted EBITDA 880,723 855,496 

Lease costs (154,234) (138,910) 

Adjusted EBITDA AL 726,489 716,586 
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.DI.. 
Adjusted Operationa1 Free Cash F1ow 

2024 2023 
EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO 

(restated) 

Adjusted EBITDA 880,723 855,496 

CapitaI Expenditure (551,068) (420,433) 

0ther investments (2,355) 5,623 

Change in working capita1 4,399 (9,914) 

Share-based payment expense 3,833 3,977 

(Gain)/ Loss on saIe of tangibIe/intangib1e assets (5,225) 1,686 

Contract changes Ieases (10,859) (13,711) 

Interests paid, net (244,783) (234,139) 

Income tax paid (3,197) 

Income tax received 50 Z738 

Movements in provisions 09,792) 2,385 

Adjusted operationa! free cash fIow 54,923 195,511 

Lease costs (154,234) (138,910) 

Adjusted operationa1 free cash f1ow after Iease expenses (99,311) 56,601 

Reconci1iation Adjusted operationa1 free cash f1ow 

2024 2023 
EUR'1OOO EUR 1OOO 

(restated) 

Adjusted operationa1 free cash f1ow after Ieases (99,311) 56,601 

Transaction and other adjusting items (2Z422) (50,065) 

OperationaI tree cash f1ow after Ieases (126,733) 6,536 

Principa1 e1ements of Iease costs 113,142 98,249 

Operationa1 free cash fIow (13,591) 104,785 

Lease income received, excIuding interest (4,460) (4,823) 

Lease prepayments 12,264 ­

Investments in intangib1e assets 218,442 112,684 

Investments in property, p1ant and equipment 332,626 30Z749 

Disposa1s of property, p1ant and equipment (5,449) (800) 

Cash f1ow from operating activities 539,832 519,595 

The operationa1 free cash f1ow is ca1cu1ated by incorporating capitaI expenditure activities the company has 
undertaken. Together with Iease payments for the reporting period the tota1 operationaI free cash f1ow after Ieases 
amounts to an outfIow of EUR 127 miIIion (2023: infIow EUR 7 miIIion) mostIy driven by the temporaIIy high 
investments in network infrastructure, the acquisition of 3.5 GHz spectrum and increased interest expenses due to 
the uti1ization of the RevoIving Credit Faci1ity. 
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.DI.. 
Financia1 Structure and Liquidity Leases 

Lease Iiabi1ities consist of individuaI contracts for The company's financiaI position amounts to EUR Ieases of shops, buiIdings, network Iines, vehic1es and 
5,667 miIIion (2023: EUR 5,855 miIIion) as per baIance sites. The company has mu1tipIe framework sheet date, predominant1y driven through a higher agreements with third parties and as at baIance sheet depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets, 

date the right-of-use assets amount to EUR 558 
and reduced current asset position due to 

miIIion (2023: EUR 594 mi1Iion) and Iease IiabiIities to securitisation and Iower cash position. Tota1 cash 
EUR 596 miIIion (2023: EUR 627 miIIion) which was a 

amounts to EUR 78 miIIion (2023:EUR 138 miIIion), 
resu1t of the ordinary operations of the company which is the resuIt of the acquisition of spectrum 

Iicences under the 3.5GHz auction as we1I as capitaI 
repayments to sharehoIders. Deferred taxes 

The deferred tax asset position amounts to EUR 25 
miIIion (2023: EUR 26 miIIion). The deferred tax asset 

2024 2023 recognized in the baIance sheet mainIy re1ates to tax 
EUR1OOO EUR1OOO depreciabIe assets identified in the past, arising from 

(restated) acquisitions and carry-forward unused tax Iosses that 

Current assets 559,759 706,700 are considered to be ab1e to be offset against the 
company's taxab1e profits expected to arise in the 

Non-current assets 5,109,196 5,149,671 future, offset with a deferred tax IiabiIity re1ated to the 
Tota1 assets 5,668,955 5,856,371 acquisition of Odido Neder1ands HoIding B.V. 

Contract costs Current Iiabi1ities 850,586 764,594 
Contract costs consist of cost to obtain a contract 

Non-current IiabiIities 4,230.085 4,275,085 and costs to fuIfiI a contract. These costs are deferred 
Shareho1der's equity 588,284 816,692 and recognized over the expected duration of the 
Tota1 Iiabilities and contract term. At year end these capitaIised costs 5,668,955 5,856,371 shareho1der's equity amounted to EUR 71 miIIion (2023: EUR 69 miIIion) 

which is as a resuIt of the growth in revenue most1y 
The soIvency ratio is 11.6% in 2024 (2023: 16.2%). This re1ating to fixed Iine connections. 
is caIcu1ated bv dividinq the Company's equity by its 
totaI IiabiIities. This adjustment underscores Odido's :, 
proactive approach to Ieveraging resources for ­

expansion. Liquidity ratio is 0.66 in 2024 (2023: 0.92) - ----3 
and is ca]cu1ated by dividing the Company's totaI Jf ,] r~­
current assets by totaI current IiabiIities. 

~ v-~f 
%f-j 1 During the reporting period the company increased . .r. 

its share capita1 through converting share premium to 
share capita1. Subsequent1y Odido Nether1ands 
HoIding B.V. repaid EUR 125 miIIion capitaI lo ils 
sharchoIders, by a reduct1on of its share capitaI frorn 
EUR 161 mi]Iion to EUR 36 miIIion. ­ t,r 

/ 

Capita1 expenditure and other assets 
Investment in tangibIe and intangib1e assets 
amounted to EUR 519 miIIion (2023: EUR 434 miI1ion) f-­ 4 
which is primariIy driven by the MobiIe RAN 
repIacement, as we1I as the one-time cost of EUR 58 
mi1Iion for the acquisition of 3.5 GHz spectrum. The 
customer base is vaIued at EUR 1,153 miIIion (2023: - .=­

r 

EUR 1,229 miIlion). GoodwiII amounts to EUR 1,167 .. '1 1 . 11-- 1U 

-: 
miIIion (2023: [UR 1,167 miI1ion). Tiude and othei ,,, 

7~,i4* P. . . 

' Z'. 1:' „ ' L_-----~ recei\./qhIec. amot int to EUR 379 miIIion (2023: EUR 466 
miIIion) due to the conc1usion of a new securitisation ( 
agreernentatyearend. 
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..I.. 
Financia1 Ieverage The Mass market segment consists of standardized 

fixed and mobiIe services provided to consumer and 
In order to ca1cuIate the re1evant Ieverage ratios for smaII enterprise customers. This segment primariIy 
the year-ended 31 December 2024, the Adjusted inc1udes the former Consumer segment and sma1I 
EBITDA AL of Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. has been business customers former1y inc1uded in the Business 
caIcu1ated instead of Odido Group HoIding B.V. (the segment. WhiIe the postpaid base continued to grow, 
parent company) since there is no materia1 difference totaI Mass Market mobiIe connections dec1ined 
between Odido NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. and Odido sIight1y, due to a reduction in prepaid customers. 
Group Ho1ding B.V. in terms of activities and financiaI MobiIe ARPU grew s1ight1y, despite a reduction in 
resuIts. reguIated Interconnect MobiIe Termination Rates. 

Fixed Iine revenues continued to grow significantIy 
2024 driven by an increase in customers. 

EUR'1OOO 
The Enterprise segment focuses on customized fixed 
and mobi1e services for enterprises and Iarger Cash and cash equivaIents (exc1uding 

(48,571) business customers. It primariIy inc1udes the former p1edged factoring amounts) 
Business segment excIuding smaII business Loans Z400,000 
customers. MobiIe service revenue increased as a 

Senior Secured Notes 800,000 resu]t of an increasing customer base, whiIe ARPU 
Net Senior Secured Indebtedness 3,i51,429 dec1ined somewhat, due to an increased share of 

Iarge corporate customers. Reduction in fixed carrier 
revenue and fixed voice usage partiaI1y offset by an 

Senior Notes 550,000 increase in month1y recurring charges. 
Amount drawn from Revo1ving Credit Faci1ity 1O0,O00 

Financia1 Bank Guarantees 433 Other consists of costs re1ated to the Group's 
Headquarter and a Iimited amount of WhoIesaIe Net Tota1 Indebtedness 3,801,862 
revenue and costs. The resuIts of the operating 
segments are shown on the next page. 

Adjusted EBITDA AL for the previous 4 quarters 726,489 

Senior Secured Leverage Ratio 4.34 ~ .-j!.=-' <.2=.=@==9 
- / ;·.rUmF 

Tota1 Leverage Ratio 5.23 eg1~ 

The Ieveraqe ratio remained stahla at arni Jnr1 4.34 . .. 
(2023 restated. 4.32). T1-G positive deveIopnient was 
driven by discipIined financiaI management and .1 * ~ .!­­

strong Adjusted EBITDA AL growth. P- - . . 
The position for cash and cash equiva1ents exc1udes 

T -~~ - 1 bank accounts used for funds he1d as part of the \.-.~~ t M 

factoring faci1ities, Ieading to a difference in the ­

baIance sheet position. As of 31 December 2024, EUR /­ ~r .- .-.=:h„ 
100 miIIion had been drawn from the avaiIabIe .... .1. -* -. 

, Revo1ving Credit FaciIity. ­
*Zf{='~ ~,; ~i* fuZ2~ /.:.sE '-,k.,1 .. ..f - 3 

Deve1opment of the operating ---­ :~.! ~,. %:* '. , segments of Odido 

f?~ZZ °ZjtZ'r9tt$.it~{Fnis~ti°tt slzZ$3 1 LLd 
Committee and to achieve simp1ification and removaI ­
of reporting Iayers, which resuIted in new reportab1e 
segments: Mass Market and Enterprise.. The new 
organisationa1 structure has been effective from the 
second quarter of 2024. 
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.DI.. 
0perating Segments 
Mass Market 

2024 2023 

EUR'1000 EUR'1000 

MobiIe services revenues 1.171,571 1,17Z282 

Fixed Iine revenues 399,115 341,423 

Other revenues 435,747 442,305 

Revenues 2,006,433 1,961,010 

Connections (in thousands, end of period) 

Mass Market mobi1e 5,985 5,970 

ARPU (in EUR per month, average period) 

Mass Market mobi1e 16.2 16.1 

Enterprise 
2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

MobiIe services revenues 143,945 13Z584 

Fixed Iine revenues 99,607 103,081 

0ther revenues 5,164 6,797 

Revenues 248,716 247,462 

Connections (in thousands, end of period) 

Enterprise mobi1e 1,337 1,236 

ARPU (in EUR per month, average period) 

Enterprise rnobile 9.1 9.5 
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..I.. 
Other 

2024 2023 

EUR'1000 EUR1OOO 

Revenues 54,847 63,857 

Forecast 
The Dutch market continues to be cha11enging as there is high competition. For the upcoming years, the Group wiII 
focus to continue tota1 revenue growth in a1I of its operating segments. 0dido is tack1ing the competitive situation 
in the Nether1ands with a strategy that is expected to enab1e stab1e growth of the Adjusted EBITDA in the coming 
years. 

In the Mass Market mobiIe segment, Odido aims to capita1ize on its Ieading market position, benefiting from the 
expected continued growth of the Dutch market and further expanding on the penetration of Un1imited and 
Converged offers. Additiona11y K1ik&K1aar is positioned to grow in the market as a1ternative to DSL and Fiber Optic 
internet. In the Mass Market fixed segment, 0dido expects to further drive expansion, enabIed through a growing 
fiber footprint. 
In the Enterprise segment, 0dido benefits from a growing number of Iarge customers driven by its success winning 
numerous pub1ic tender offers with Dutch ministries and municipa1ities. 
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..I.. 
Risk & Opportunity 
Management 
In 1ine with articIe 2:391 sub 1 of the Dutch CiviI Code Odido. The Company has therefore taken appropriate 
(DCC) the Company describes in this paragraph the measures to mitigate these risks, which simi1ar1y 
most important risks and uncertainties it is subject to, ref1ect management's Iow risk appetite. 
and which measures the Company has impIemented 
to contro1 these risks and opportunities. The 0dido recognizes that risks are associated with 
management of Odido generaIIy has a Iow-risk achieving its strategic objectives. Managing these 
appetite. In the foIIowing sections the majority of the risks forms an essentia1 part of the business. The aim 
risks is described. For further exp1anations on the of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) within Odido is 
market risk, credit risk and Iiquidity risk, reference is to provide reasonabIe assurance that risks associated 
made to note 26 in the financiaI statements. with achieving the business objectives are 

understood and appropriateIy responded to at aII 
The risks mentioned be1ow couId have significant Ieve1s within the organization. 
potentiaI impact on the financiaI performance of 

Identifying and t Centra1 Risk 
Managing Risks b Management Team 

. 

• Executing a consistent ~ E • DepIoying a team to 
risk management act as a centre of 
approach. exce11ence. 

• Identifying assessing, • HeIpinq connect risk 
and reporting risks , ~ management processes E 
across the V~, across departments. 
organization. 'M=.l 

~~ZNtfr=·zfY3jt ' ~c3'/~--.. - -­

m Enterprise Risk 
~ ' Management (ERM) ff' 

2 fP 
In-Depth Aggregating k-j Risk Ana1ysis k-6­

3Et and Reporting 
Xt3~~­ Risks 

• Conducting deep dives ~ 
to identify risk drivers. I • ConsoIidating risks at 

• Designing mitigation the enterprise Ieve1. 

strategies and risk • Reporting key risks 
indicators. and trends in a ­

1 -­
consistent forrnat. zf - ,-9 
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.DI.. 
Risks Re1ating to Data Privacy However, the RDI did not find that 0dido shared any 

persona1 data or traffic data with the CBS and 
0dido processes Iarge amounts of customers' and confirmed that the offence had not Ied to serious 
empIoyees' personaI data. The commitment to data consequences or- risks for the customers. As a resu1t 
privacy at Odido is a ref1ection of one of its core of the vio1ation of the Te1ecommunications Act, the 
vaIues, emphasizing a human-centric approach. It is RDI imposed a fine of EUR 175k on Odido, which Odido 
essentiaI that customers can trust that their data is has decided not to appeaI. 
safe with 0dido. The responsibiIity to hand1e the data 
in comp1iance with the GeneraI Data Protection 
ReguIation (GDPR) and the re1evant requirements of Risks re1ating to Procurement 
the TeIecommunications Act Iies with Odido. As a mobi1e and fixed communications service 

provider, Odido cooperates with a variety of supp1iers 
As part of Odido's commitment to data protection, of services and technicaI components such as 
Odido consistent1y integrates measures to safeguard software and hardware. These incIude various 
the confidentia1ity, integrity, and avaiIabiIity of categories Iike network re1ated radio, transmission, 
sensitive information. The year 2024 proved to be and switching systems. CPE equipment inc1uding 
stabIe with regards to privacy comp1iance. No major handsets , IT systems and customer service & 
incidents occurred and improvements were made to 

marketing services, and TV content. DeIivery 
further enhance the Data Protection & Security 

bott1enecks, price increases, changes in the environment. 
economic conditions, or geopo1iticaI chaIIenges 
within services or products provided may have a 

Interna1 deve1opments negative impact on odido's business processes and 
Odido strengthened its approach around Awareness resuIts. 0dido empIoys organizationa1, contractuaI and 
Programs and Data Protection & Data Security Impact procurement strategy measures to counteract such 
Assessments throughout the deveIopment Iifecyc1e. risks. 
Additiona1Iy, the Company has further matured its 
Identity and Access Management (IAM) capabiIities 1 
to adequate1y contro1 access to confidentia1 data on a 
need-to-know basis. By strengthening these R 

principIes, Odido ensures that data protection and 
security are integraI parts of its operations. 

ExternaI deveIopments m#i//<3. 
/136qW The te1ecommunications sector continues to face a ­ E@ES* 

rapidIy changing Iandscape of data protection and iIq"i 
security risks, prominent!y driven by advancements in 
artificia1 inte11igence (AI). 0dido is active1y adopting a 
structurcd and risk-based approach to manage and 
mitigate these AI-re1ated risks effective1y. The \­ €--~ i*ItU 
approach adopted positions Odido to confident1y ~.¥m 

address the cha11enges and opportunities anticipated --a*Li4X 
%-k X. ~*0EIf in 2024 and beyond. 

In addition, 0dido is c1oseIy monitoring the shifting igr- 7 ~ 

, 

. 
1­\\ i IegaI environment regarding data protection and i ~ 1 - 1 

security, inc1uding significant reguIations such as the 
EU Data Act, AI Act, NIS2, and CER. 
Odido is proactive1y adjusting to these changes, 
ensuring it maintains a strong stance on comp1iance f 
and controI. 
In March 2021, newspapcr NRC pubIished a news 
artic1e prompting regu1atory authority RDI to 
inveqtigatp whether Odido shared personaI data with 
the Dutch Statistics Bureau, CBS, between 2017 and 
2019 as part of a piIot project they worked on together. 
0n 10th March 202·1. :1 f l,.,r r;onc1udii ic.i i1 3 yt !, II 

invastig-ation, the RDT took its fina1 decision, stating that .i4.A*y ­ J1 - f ,. . 
i t;.fb·.;f , Odido had vio1ated the Te1ecommunications Act in the 
·2*f. C·· ·· · .j ~ L·. ·,.,-''d··t·,D, --: hf t r- -£~t1=F way it interna1Iy processed certain traffic data. ;U·.F4!- . : ·'''·. .-e9' · ~·e.:,k-',-· L5 *'-·· I' t11 
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..I.. 
Risks re1ating to brand, Risks re1ating to the financia1 
communication and reputation reporting 
The brand and reputation of 0dido are vita1 assets that 0dido presents financia1 reports to a number of 
direct1y inf1uence business performance and stakehoIders. These reports incIude information that 
stakeho1der confidence. Negative media coverage or shou1d be accurate and comp1ete. The risk exists that 
adverse events invo1ving 0dido's products or services if there is a weakness in contro1s this couId resuIt in 

can significant1y harm brand perception and reduce unintentionaI error or fraud, which in-turn cou1d resu1t 

consideration among consumers and other in information presented being incorrect or obscured. 
0dido has an interna1 contro1 framework in p1ace stakehoIders. With the speed and reach of socia1 
containing an extensive set of internaI contro1s to 

media, such events can spread quick1y, making it even mitigate risks with financiaI impact and financia1 
more cha11enging to manage pubIic opinion. reporting risk. The framework ensures segregation of 

duties amongst other controIs. Every year Odido 
To mitigate these risks, the company is dedicated to assesses its business processes and amends the set 
proactive reputation management by initiating open of interna1 contro1s according1y. Furthermore, a (fraud) 
and constructive dia1ogue with key stakehoIders, risk assessment process and a comp1iance charter 
inc1uding customers, media, consumer associations, are in p1ace. With respect to the risk assessment and 
reguIators, suppIiers, and emp1oyees. Consistent, the comp1iance charter, a quarter1y reporting process 
coherent, and transparent communication is vita1 for on identifying risks and the counter measures is 

maintaining trust and enhancing brand perception. maintained interna1Iy. The effectiveness of both - the 
Additiona11y, proactive media re1ations provide reguIar interna1 controI framework and the risk assessment ­
updates on innovations, products, and services, whiIe rare mandatory topics on the agenda of the 

Company's Executive Committee and Supervisory daiIy (socia1) media monitoring ensures time1y 
Board. Together with the internaI contro1 framework, responses to feedback and emerging concerns. 
Odido has an estab1ished code of conduct, 

Targeted sustainabi1ity initiatives further demonstrate whist1ebIower po1icy and regu1ar1y enforces training to 
a genuine commitment to environmenta1 and sociaI mitigate the risk of unethica1 behaviour. 
causes. 

Recognizing that empIoyees are at the heart of Risks re1ating to Iaws and 
buiIding and sustaining a positive reputation, 0dido reguIation emphasizes emp1oyee engagement as a strategic 
priority Managers p1ay a key ro1e in this process. They Odido is subject to many Iaws and reguIations that 

are instrumenta1 in a1igning emp1oyees with 0dido's continuous1y change. This concerns not onIy the 

strategic goaIs and mission, creating a cu1ture of trust, genera1 operations of the company but to a Iarge 

and ensuring effective interna1 communication. By extent a1so concerns the Iaws and regu1ations 

empowerinq managers to active1y engage their app1icab1e to the products and services offered to its 

teams, 0dido strengthens aIignment and mass market and enterprise customers. 
commitment, and drives co1Iective efforts to bui1d and In genera1 Odido conc1udes that the amount of non­
sustain a strong, resiIient brand and a positive sector specific Iaws and reguIations app1icab1e to the 
reputation. core activities of Odido is growing. Especia1Iy in the 

area of (cyber)security, business continuity/resi1ience, 
Risks re1ating to the financia1 Artificia1 Inte11igence, te1emarking, AML and consumer 

information provision. This means that the scope of 
position possib1e regu1ations that need to be monitored and 
FinanciaI instruments recognized in the baIance sheet need to be comp1ied with is increasing. 
consist of Ioans from group companies, externa1 
bonds and Ioans, receivab1es, cash and cash Another concrete examp1e of non-sector specific 
equiva1ents and current Iiabi1ities. For further Iegis1ation app1icab1e to 0dido is the accessibiIity 
information on market, Iiquidity, interest or cash f1ow directive imposing requirements on 0dido in re1ation 
risks reference is made to note 26 in the financia1 to usage of teIecom services and our websites by 
statements. persons with a disabi1ity. 

In its operating business, 0dido is exposed to a credit In order to ensure that 0dido is comp1iant with the 
risk, i.e. the risk that a counterparty wi11 not fu1fi1 its re1evant Iaws & reguIations, the Company continuous1y 
contractua1 ob1igations. The Company therefore monitors if new Iegis1ative initiatives are taken, both in 

monitors accounts receivabIes continuous1y. More theNether1andsas we1Ias in the European Union. 
information is discIosed in note 26 of the financiaI 
statements. 
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..I.. 
The LegaI & Regu1atory Affairs department of 0dido is Risk appetite mainIy responsibIe for monitoring IegisIative 

In terms of non-cornp1iance with Iaws and reguIations deve1opments and/or judicia1 decisions that have a 
0dido has a Iow risk appetite. This means that 0dido direct impact on products and services towards our 
wiI] aIways strive to time1y and adequateIy imp1ement customers but aIso monitors deveIopments on a 
new Iaws and reguIations and make sure that it wider scaIe impacting the operations and corporate 

affairs of the company. The HR and Finance (mainIy. remains comp1iant with the existing Iaws and 
reguIations. tax and accounting) departments of Odido aIso 

monitor Iegis1ative deveIopments that are re1evant in Non-comp1iance of such Iaws and reguIations can 
resuIt in: their areas of responsibiIity. Odjdo is using various 

comp1ementary sources and partners as we1I as 1) fines 

officiaI governmentaI sources and newsIetters to 2) order under subpoena (Iast onder dwangsom) 
identify new Iaws and reguIations. In case of unheIpfuI 3) reputation damage with potentiaI churn of 

customers IegisIative deve1opments, 0dido is activeIy Iobbying, 
either individuaIIy or with a1Iies and industry 4) damage cIaims 
organizations, its key stakeho1ders in order to mitigate 
unheIpfuI Iaws and reguIations, poIicy making and 2024 Iitigation re1ated to 
decision making. 

comp1iance with Iaws and 
reguIations Besides monitoring potentia1 new Iaws & reguIation 

and timeIy and adequate1y imp1ementing them, Odido 
is subject to the supervision of various regu1atory Remova1 of equipment mobi1e network 
authorities. These are: Odido appeaIed against a decision from the Dutch 

Minister of Economic Affairs on basis of which Odido 
· ACM - Autoriteit Consument & Markt was required to remove certain criticaI e1ements out 

(Authority Consumer & Market) of mobi1e core network and not getting any financia1 
compensation. On 10 November 2023, the court 

· RDI - Rijksinspectie DigitaIe Infrastructuur denied Odido's appea1 grounds. Odido has appeaIed 
(Dutch Authority for DigitaI Infrastructure) this decision at the Trade and Industry Appea1s 

TribunaI (CBb), being the highest and fina1 instance of 
· AP - Autoriteit Persoonsgegevens (Privacy appea1. The hearing is expected to take pIace in 2025. 

Authority) 
A11eged mis1eading practices/faIse statement 

· AFM - Autoriteit Financi61e Markten (FinanciaI in tender procedure 
Market Authority) In Q1 2024, Odido was excIuded from a pubIic tender 

procedure on basis of two optionaI grounds for 
excIusion, as referred to in ArticIe 2.87(1)(i) of the 
Procurement Act 2O12 ("Aw 2012"). Odido expIicitIy 
disagrcc3 with this ruIing and is convinced thAt the 
aforementioned grounds for excIusion cannot appIy 
to 0dido's (aIIeged) conduct. Therefore, 0dido has 

'.24 fiIed an emergency appeaI against the court decision 
E-D m,»„» --=bd in an interim injunction procedure. The finaI ruIing was '*6 3I3 -t --- . ~ .L.** r. 

rendered on 29 January 2025 resuIting in a deniaI of 
0dido's appeaI. 

-­

.,E4. Revision EU regu1atory 
framework 

=-:Z* Z-I = I1 J On the 21st of February 2024 the European 
Commission ("the EC") pubIished its White Paper " 
How to master Europe's digita1 infrastructure needs? -,--*yi 1 ~ 6 4 »Z,R 1 This White Paper anaIyses the cha11enges of the .L2,* European te1ecommunications market in terms of j­

..Y.=-*1 1i ............I connectivity, investments, innovations and security 
with the objective to achieve a true digita1 singIe 
market. 

- 1"i*..-....~­ UnIike previous reviews of the EU TeIecom Regu1atory 
-1-- B'' '. Framework, this White Paper potentia1Iy resuIts in 

Iarger shifts in the reguIatory arena then seen before. 
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.DI.. 
One of the areas of significant change cou1d be Starting with the financiaI year 2025, Odido cou1d be 

whoIesa1e access regu1ation whereby the EC seems required to comp1y with the reporting ob1igations 
to consider to shift from ex-ante regu1ation to ex-post resu1ting from the CSRD (Corporate SustainabiIity 
reguIation. Reporting Directive). Odido is progressing we11 with 

the impIementation of hte CSRD requirements as of 
The changes the EC is proposing aim to foster Iarger, 2025 but wiII a1so c1ose1y monitor the recent 
more competitive teIecom entities capabIe of deveIopments at EU Ieve1 given the discussions on 3 
significant infrastructure investments. A further different Omnibus packages. These Omnibus 
harmonization of spectrum poIicies are proposed by packages couId resuIt in a de1ay of appIicabi1ity the 
the EC in this context and is high1y supported by CSRD requirements for approximateIy 2 years (2027) 
0dido. However, the proposed changes a1so pose and cou1d aIso reduce scope and time1ines of the 
risks to cha11enger operators, especia11y for access to CSDDD and EU Taxonomy requirements. 
fixed networks by decreasing possibi1ities for product 
differentiation, reducing regu1atory oversight, and Both on EU and nationaI Ieve1 there is increased 
increased whoIesaIe access costs. attention for consumer protection and cyber security 

measures as a resuIt of continued digitization of 
The reports from Draghi and Letta have sparked society. In addition to existing measures, new type of 
concerns about reduced innovation and fair ob1igations wi11 arise to ensure that cybercrime can be 
competition in the te1ecom industry. Key stakeho1ders, addressed properIy and make sure that networks and 
inc1uding ECTA (European Competitive IT systems are sufficientIy protected as consumers 
Te1ecommunications Association) and BEUC and enterprises depend on their connectivity in their 
(European organization for consumer protection), daiIy Iives. 
warn that these proposa1s favor on1y a few Iarge PAN­
European incumbents and undermine chaI1enger As a resuIt of upcoming and new Iegis1ation in the area 
operator competitiveness. 0dido supports this of cybersecurity, Odido has assessed the appIicabi1ity 
ana1ysis and given 0dido's dependence on who1esa1e of and (potentia1) impact of the Digita1 0perationa1 
fiber access wiI1 support the continuation of access Resi1ience Act (DORA) as we1I as the Network 
regu1ation. Information Security Directive (NIS2). Even though 

DORA is not direct1y app1icabIe to the activities of 
0dido, it is impacted in its capacity as service provider 
to certain enterprise customers which are subject to 

- the ob1igations Iaid down in DORA. Not Iater than 28 
= -.4 

e9 June 2025 Odido shouId a1so become comp1iant with 
the European Accessibi1ity Act as we1] as informing 
customers on the energy Iabe1s app1icab1e to the 

e* tFTt - ---.f mobiIe equipment provided to our customers. 

Since 28 December 2024, a broad range of e1ectronic 
devices, such as handsets, tabIets and headsets 

.- .. U-L¥=a .!. traded in the EU are subject to the Common Charger 
Directive. This means that these devices need to be 
equipped with a USB-C charging port and incIude 
information on charging characteristics. On the 0dido 
websites, customers wi1I have to be informed 
whether a charger is inc1uded with their new device 

Ongoing and expected new and which charger is compatibIe. 

and/or changes to Laws and 
Regu1ations 

~ ~ ~=.Z­

Next to monitoring the deve1opments on EU Ieve1 with ---; · r ~ 
respect to the EU White Paper, Odido wi1I c1ose1y 
monitor the deve1opments with respect to Artificia1 
Inte11igence, digitaI markets and the Dutch 
imp1emenlaLiun of the revised consumer credit 

~k. directive. The Dutch imp1ementation of the Iatter - . 
potentiaIIy resuIts in additiona1 ob1igations regarding t­I4·. 

credit checks and verifying customer income and 
expense data beyond what is current1y required. . The 

t--- i y- = - -I z ~.--y_6F F__ 
EU directive wiI1 need to be transposed into Dutch -..---­
Iegis1ation before November 2026. 
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..... 
Corporate 
Governance 
Capita1 and Shareho1der Structure, AGM 

Introduction Odido Lega1 Structure 
Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. former1y known as Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. is a Iimited IiabiIity 
TMNL Top Ho1ding B.V. became the indirect company estabIished by the Iaws of the Nether1ands. 
shareho1der of Odido NL Ho1ding B.V. (former1y known Odido has a two-tier structure and comprises a 
as T-Mobi1e NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. (hereafter 'T­ Management Board and a Supervisory Board. The 
MobiIe) in March 2022. '1arge company' (structuurvennootschap) 
On 6 September 2021 Deutsche TeIekom and TeIe2 requirements are app1icabIe to Odido Nether]ands 
agreed to the contemp1ated sa1e of Odido to funds Ho1ding B.V. 
advised by Warburg Pincus and funds advised by 
Apax Partners via its joint-venture company TMNL The main shareho1ders of Odido NetherIands HoIding 
HoIding B.V., former1y known as WP/AP Te1ecom B.V. are a consortium of private equity funds advised 
Ho1dings IV B.V.. FoI1owing the customary reguIatory by Apax Partners LLP and Warburg Pincus LLC. 
approvaIs by e.g. the European Commission, the The corporate governance househo1d of Odido is in 

Dutch FinanciaI Market Authorities and the Ministry of Iine with the requirements of the Dutch Civi1 Code and 
Economic Affairs, the transaction was effectuated on appIicab1e Iaws and regu1ations. Odido is governed by 
31 March 2022 and T-MobiIe was acquired by TMNL its ArticIes of Association and internaI procedures, 
Ho1ding B.V. T-MobiIe was renamed to Odido on 5 such as the RuIes of Procedure of the Management 
September 2023. Board and Executive Committee and the RuIes of 
The 2024 consoIidated financiaI staternents represent Procedure of the Supervisory Board. 
the financia1 statements of Odido NetherIands Ho1ding 
B.V., and its subsidiaries (together the 'Group'). Odido NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. is a private Iimited 
As a resu1t of the acquisition and the consequent debt company incorporated and domici1ed in the 
financing, one of Odido NL HoIding B.V.'s parent Nether1ands with its registered office at Wa1dorpstraat 
companies - Odido Group Ho1ding B.V. - previous1y 60, 2521 CC, The Hague, The NetherIands. The 
known as TMNL Group Ho1ding B.V. and WP/AP registration at the Dutch Chamber of Commerce is 
Te1ecom Ho1dings III B.V., was defined as the "parent" 83724133. 
entity for the purposes of covenant testing. An 
overview of the EBITDA and Ieverage ratio of the 
company is presented in this report. 
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..I.. 
Odido Group structure chart as per 01 January 2024 

Odido NetherIands Ho1ding BV. 

Odido Intermediate Ho1ding B.V 

Odido Group HoIding B.V. 

Odido Ho1ding B.V. 

Odido NL HoIding B.V. 

Odido Finance B.V. Odido Nether1ands B.V. 

1 1 1 

h Simpe1.nI B.V. Cambrium B.V. Odido Retai1 B.V. 

On the Ieve1 of Odido Nether1ands HoIding B.V. and aI1 No changes occurred to the IegaI structure of Odido 
entities be1ow a Board of Directors is appointed during 2024. This means that the Iega1 structure as 
consisting of aII the current Management Board refIected above as per 01 January 2024 is aIso the 
members up to Odido NL HoIding B.V. For the IegaI structure as per 31 December 2024. 
remaining entities, the management board consists During the first ha1f of 2025 Odido intends to merge 
of the superseding IegaI entity, with the exception of Cambrium B.V. with Odido NetherIands B.V. whereby 
Odido Finance B.V.. aII remaining assets wi1I transfer to 0dido NetherIands 

B.V. under genera1 titIe (a/gemene t/te/). 
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..I.. 
Management Board 

- ----=-I1-1-I=l-IIm-=IF­
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- ~7~ Tisha S0ren ff' 1 I - -C . 

­ 7p;' :. Gero ­AbiIdgaard / ,~ ;~van Lammeren 
Jacobsen Niemeyer 1 T* I- Wetzels 

.N/ CFO ~ "* Ii/ CCO Mass CEO V.kf T illV 4*2 *t-. Market 

The Management Board is responsib1e for the day-to­ As per 1 February 2024, L6on Toet (former CCO B2B), 
day management of the Company In the performance exited the company and was rep1aced by Martijn 
of its duties the Management Board is guided by the Teekens as non-statutory director in the position as 
interests of the Company and its affi1iated enterprises, CCO Enterprise. As a resuIt, the number of statutory 
but it a1so considers the interests of the company's directors was reduced to three positions as per 1 

stakeho1ders. The Management Board is accountab1e February 2024 and consists of the members inc1uded 
for its performance towards the Supervisory Board and in the overview above. 
to the sharehoiders of the Company. 

From an organizationa1 perspective, as per the second 
The members of the Managernent Board are appointed quarter of 2024 the segment consumer was renamod 
and dismissed by the Supervisory Board. to Mass Market. Sma11 enterprise customers became 

part of the Mass Market Segment. The segment 
Business was renamed to Enterprise and no Ionger 
inc1udes sma11 enterprises. 
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The Executive Committee of The Executive Committee of the Company meets on 
Odido a week1y basis and consists of the Management 

At the date of this report, the Executive Committee of Board supp1emented by the Chief Officers overseeing 

the Company consists of the three statutory directors Enterprise, Network, Information TechnoIogy, Lega1 & 
Regu1atory Affairs, PeopIe, and Operations. At the end (Management Board) and six non-statutory officers 
of 2024, four positions of the Executive Committee who participate in the week1y board meetings. The 

non-statutory officers are responsib1e for managing are heid by women and consequentIy 44% of the totaI 

the areas that do not direct1y faII with the scope of positions are taken by women. 
one of the three statutory directors. The non­

As per 1 February 2024, Frangoise CIemes joined statutory officers participate in the week1y meetings, 
but onIy have voting rights regarding topics which are Odido Nether1ands as Chief Operating Officer (COO) 

not assigned to the Management Board on the basis responsibIe for customer operations for the mass 
market customers. As per 1 JuIy 2024 Lotta of Dutch Iaw or the artic1es of association of the 

Company and the Management Board remains Gunnarsson resigned as a CTIO and was repIaced by 

accountabIe for aII decisions at aII times. Robert Purdy effective per the same date. 

As per 1 March 2025, Saskia Bekkers stepped down as 
Chief PeopIe Officer (CPO) responsib1e for HR, The Executive Committee is composed in such a way 

that its members as a group possess the know1edge, Corporate Communication and ESG. The CPO position 

abiIity and expertise required to proper1y perform its is current1y vacant. The Human Resources area is on 

tasks. The nine members of the Executive Committee an ad interim basis taken care of by Frangoise CIemes 
represent various professions and have a (COO) whi1e the Corporate Communication and ESG 

muItinationaI background. The avoidance of conf1icts responsibiIities moved to Margreet Hoekstra (CLRO). 

of interest are taken into consideration in the 
Going forward, the Group continues to strive for appointments to the Management Board and 

Executive Committee (as the case may be) and are having a baIanced gender-composition of the Board. 

aIso refIected in the ru1es of procedures in case a Therefore, 0dido wiII take the gender of appIicants 

conf1ict of interest appears during the operations. into consideration when appointing new board 
members, without Iosing sight of the professionaI Current1y, 0dido has three statutory positions in the 

Management Board, of which one position is heId by skiIIs required. 

a woman. 

Start date in Sector 
Exco Experience 

Name Function Start date End date position (years) 
S0ren Abi1dgaard Chief Executive Officer (CE0) 31 Mar 2022 ­ 01 Feb 2017 25 
Jacobsen 

Gero Niemeyer Chief Financia1 Officer (CFO) 31 Mar 2022 ­ 01 May 2020 19 

Tisha van Lammeren ­ Chief Commercia1 Officer (CCO Mass Market) 31 Mar 2022 ­ 01Apr2019 19 
Wetze1s 

L6on Toet CCO B2B 31 Mar2022 01 Feb 2024 01 May 2018 24 

Martijn Teekens Chief Commercia1 Officer (CCO Enterprise) 01 Feb 2024 01 Feb 2024 26 

Johan van den Chief Network Officer (CNO) 01 Jul 2023 ­ 01 JuI 2023 25 
Branden 

Pieter de K1ein Chief Strategy & Transformation 0fficer (CSTO) 31 Mar 2022 01 Feb 2024 01 Feb 2015 28 

Lotta Gunnarsson Chief Information TechnoIogy 0fficer (CIT0) 01JuI2023 30 June 2024 01 JuI 2023 1 

R¤bcrt Purdy Chief Information Techhu1ogy Office, (CITO) 01JuI2024 U1 JUI 2024 20 

Margreet Hoekstra Chief Lega1 & Regu1atory Affairs Officer (CLRO) 31 Mar 2022 ­ 01 May 2017 28 

Saskia Bekkers Chief Peop1e Officer (CPO) 31 Mar 2022 01 Mar 2025 02 Jan 2019 9 

Frangoise C1emes Chief Operating Officer (COO) & (CPO a.i) 01 Feb 2024 ­ 01 Feb 2024 
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The Executive Committee of Odido 

Tisha 
S0ren AI.i...Em/." ~KZ*~ Gero rf g/ z, Abildgaard ~-r1. van Lammeren rZ ztJ / ~ / ~fZ;· ~.~­

=w=..-4, »A*- Niemeyer 
, , Jacobsen ~ - E1IBti;l -WetzeIs 

I CFO *j'T-~ CCO Mass CEO 9~.4*L..~ 
Market 

~4r .­ Johan van den ~ Robert Purdy 
1~ Branden ~ . ~ Martijn Teekens „„=m1„- / ~ ' ~-1 -: - ~ Chief Information 

Techno1ogy *Z1Zk;, , CCO Enterprise ~; - fi Chief Network 

Officer (CN0) Officer (CITO) 

­

'I 
~~L - -'%' ' , T ,, , r ;r y.O·e -. ­

- Margreet ~ FranGoise 
- //~/~~".. 7'A ~ :1 C1emes 

5K==-- 1~: V71 .f- Hoekstra 
~ ~ Chief 0perating 

- - .F ,.e" r. 
t ~ Chief Lega1 & 

~v, 
-­

~ Regu1atory Affairs _ Officer (C00) & 

~ Officer(CLRO) (CPO a.i) 
-J 

Ma1e/Fema1e Ratio Average age Industry Experience Nationa!ities 

Ox ¤ m@ 
62%I38% 52 years 24 years 6 
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Supervisory Board of Odido 

Supervisory Board 
The Supervisory Board is appointed at the IeveI of 
Odido NetherIands Ho1ding BM., supervises the 
performance of the 0dido Group and advises the 

h~I,,-/ 5 4 f-. -. 
Management Board. The Supervisory Board is cIose1y r t ' *. R OIaf Swantee 
invo1ved in setting and monitoring the strategy of 
0dido. Major decisions, such as acquisitions, 
investments and corporate matters need the prior h-.- » 
approva1 of the Supervisory Board. 

Members of the Supervisory Board are appointed by . + t$. 

the GeneraI Meeting of Shareho1ders for a term of 7 . Gabrie1e Cipparrone 
maximum four years and can be re-appointed after <®:-. 

expiry of the term . The Works CounciI has an 
enhanced right to recommend persons for nomination 
to the Supervisory Board for up to one-third of its 
members. 

/~ Gonzague de Lhoneux 

The Supervisory Board consisted of the fo1Iowing --./*=Wa/m"..~ 

members during 2024: 

f · 

Name Start date End date / ,} ,, 
IsabeI Mo11 

O1af Swantee (Chaimnan) 31 March 2022 31 March 2026 

Gabrie1e Cipparrone 31 March 2022 31 March 2026 

Gonzague de Lhoneux 31 March 2022 31 March 2026 

Guido Nieuwenhuizen 31March 2022 31 JuIy 2024 

IsabeI Mo1I 01 Feb 2024 31 Jan 2028 

€A 

't Johan Andsj6 
Johan Andsj6 31March 2022 31 March 2026 

01 August -€r---- --, Mar1ies de WiIde 31 JuIy 2028 2024 

Max FowinkeI 31 March 2022 31March 2026 

Svenja de Vos 31 March 2022 31 March 2026 

D{ :~:~/ Mar1ies de Wi1de 

*Z 
.€L' 

r 

z 3 6-- Z1r!3 Max FowinkeI 
t, -. ..,A.­

1,4*111 
,B -I.-­

I ­

1 Tf- r-'F 1. 

f4 j Z{ - --- f 2 * r*-4* Svenja de Vos 
V1 '.Fa~ 1f©y L 

~t-~ 
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Supervisory Board Emp1oyee Participation 
Current1y, the Odido Supervisory Board consists of Odido has a Works CounciI representing the 
eight positions, of which three positions are heId by company's empIoyees of Odido Nether1ands BV and 
women. Consequent1y, 38% of the positions in the 0dido RetaiI B.V.. The Works CounciI has members 
Supervisor-y Board are taken by women. Going from across Odido's business units and operates 

through various sub-committees and working groups. forward, the Group continues to strive in having a 
baIanced gender-composition of the Supervisory 

Under the Dutch Works CounciIs Act (WOR), the Board. Therefore, Odido wiII take the gender of 
Management Board must submit certain decisions to members into consideration in appointing new board the Works CounciI for its advice or consent. When 

members, without Iosing sight of the professionaI skiIIs assessing these decisions, the Works CounciI 
required. considers the interests of both empIoyees and the 

Company as a whoIe. 

Committees of the Supervisory 0n a regu1ar basis, a meeting takes pIace between the 
OR and the members of the Executive Committee. 

Board During these reguIar meetings, the CE0, and/or CP0 
The Supervisory Board has two permanent updates the Works CounciI on the state of affairs of the 
committees: the Audit Committee and the company. 
Remuneration and Nomination Committee, both 
consisting of members of the Supervisory Board. DepartmentaI and segment update meetings are 
These committees support the Supervisory Board by scheduIed at Ieast once a year between the Works 
providing advice, recommendations, and conducting CounciI and the responsible Chief Officer. Current and 
preparatory work for decision-making. UnIess expIicit1y upcoming requests for advice or consent are aIso 
de1egated to the respective committee, finaI decision­ discussed, and there is an opportunity for Works 
making authority remains with the Supervisory Board, CounciI members to ask questions. 
except in matters that, under Dutch Iaw or the 
company's Artic1es of Association, are express1y In addition to these formaI meetings, the Works 
reserved for the fuII Supervisory Board. CounciI's DaiIy Board of the works counciI meets at 

Ieast once a year with a designated representative of 
The Audit Committee oversees financiaI reporting, the Supervisory Board to discuss overarching topics 
internaI controIs, risk management, and comp1iance reIated to empIoyee interests, workp1ace conditions, 
with app1icab1e Iaws and regu1ations. It Iiaises with the and governance matters. 
externaI auditor and management to ensure 
transparency and integrity in financiaI discIosures. The company vaIues the constructive diaIogue with 
The Remuneration and Nomination Committee is the Works CounciI and remains committed to fostering 
responsib1e for advising on executive remuneration a transparent and coIIaborative working re1ationship, 
po1icies, performance eva1uation, and succession ensuring that empIoyee perspectives are considered 
pIanning. It a1so assesses the composition and in decision-making processes. 
effectiveness of the Supervisory and Management 
Boards, ensuring aIignment with corporate Externa1 Auditor 
governance best practices. 

The externa1 auditor is responsibIe for auditing the Both committees report regu1ar1y to the Supervisory 
financiaI statements, as weII as communicating its Board, providing insights and recommendations that 

contribute to the connpany's strategic oversight and findings to the Management Board, the Audit 

governance framework Committee and the Supervisory Board. 

1. Audit committee: Every year, the externaI auditor exp1ains its findings in a 

• Johan Andsj8 (Chairman), meeting of the Audit Committee. During this meeting, 
• Max Fowinke1, an opportunity is provided to the Audit Committee to 
• Gonzague de Lhoneux, discuss any questions with the auditor. 
• Svenja de Vos. 

KPMG Accountants N.V. has been appointed as externa1 
2. The Remuneration and Nomination committee: auditor for the 2024 financia1 year. For the independent 

• O1af Swantee (Chairman), auditor's report of KPMG Accountants N.V. for the 2024 
• Johan Andsj6, financia1 year, see Independent auditor' s report on 
• Gabrie1e Cipparrone, page 145. 
• Max FowinkeI (untiI 01 August 2024), 
• MarIies de WiIde (as of 01 August 2024), 
• Isabe1 Mo11. 
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.DI.. 
For a comprehensive breakdown of these updates, 

Genera1 basis for p1ease refer to page 54. 
AdditionaIIy, in response to emerging trends and 
growing stakehoIder expectations, Odido conducted a preparation thorough review of its materiaI topics during 2023. 
This process incIuded extensive stakehoIder 
engagement, ensuring that our ESG priorities aIign with 

This Sustainabi1ity Statement covers the financiaI year both business imperatives and externaI expectations. 
from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024, and is As part of this effort, wehave revisited and stream1ined 
prepared on a consoIidated basis for Odido our strategic sustainabiIity pi1Iars, refining our focus to 
NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. The scope aIigns fuIIy with our manage performance more hoIisticaIIy and drive 
FinanciaI Statements (see page 70). For a detai1ed meaningfuI impact. 
overview of entities inc1uded in 0dido's conso1idated 
financiaI statements, pIease refer to page 78. This -1 
approach ensures a comprehensive evaIuation of 
Odido's sustainabi1ity initiatives, integrating 
environmentaI, sociaI, and governance (ESG) 
considerations across aII reIevant entities within our 
organizationaI structure. 
Odido's sustainabiIity discIosures are guided by a 
materiaIity anaIysis, ensuring that 0dido reports on ­
topics most re1evant to our business and stakehoIders. 
For cIimate-re1ated reporting, greenhouse gas (GHG) 
emissions data foIIows the Greenhouse Gas ProtocoI, 
and our emissions reduction targets aIign with the ­

Science Based Targets initiative (SBTi) framework. ¥ 
,­

AdditionaIIy, we have incorporated se1ected 
SustainabiIity Accounting Standards Board (SASB) %* 
Standards metrics for data privacy and data security to 
ensure aIignment with industry standards. To enabIe 

jt ,~ K**,, 
consistent and comparabIe performance tracking, this 
report primariIy presenls data from 2024 and, whore 
avaiIab1e, 2023 as the comparative year. .=> . R3A4· 

Odido assesses its sustainabiIity impact across three 
strategic time horizons: / ..4... 

• Short term: Current reporting period (2024) , • Medium term: Three year out1ook 
• Loi ig term: Five year strategic vision ' . . I . ­

· --.L1. J 
WhiIe these time horizons guide our overaII strategy, *f- F F.. 
we take a Ionger term view on environmentaI --.~ =f­-4 ..­ ~ K 

sustainabiIity to ensure meaningfuI and enduring ~ - =f A ~ *tr ­

f St y progi ess. 
1~ . j ~ 

Changes in the preparation and /F : .-../. )*..,~mVr 
44 :-. , ,*7 :S-A//I/://A - . 

presentation of sustainabiIity 
information -··-%f.:..· .. .1 1... 1 ..,.;.1mI .5.I. .: . .. . ..-- ' 
Recognizing the evoIving sustainabiIity Iandscape, · 

Odido has impIemented key refinements in its 2024 ~~~~~-~~;~ - t€fftJ,%o~-~ff--~~f~~'f;;~-f{ GHG emissions caIcu1ations to enhance accuracy and 
~ ~*j <.L-.-RRE~.j~ .. transparency. These updates incIude: 

• Adoption of a more representative e1ectricity 
conversion factor 

• Use of campaign specific emissions data for Limited Assurance Review of 
media activities GHG Emissions Data 

• Integration of improved Life CycIe 
KPMG has conducted a limited assurance review of our Assessment (LCA) data where avaiIab1e 
2024 GHG emissions data, focusing soIe1y on this 

• Emissions from capitaI expenditures are now aspect of our sustainability performance. PIease refer fuIIy reported under CapitaI Goods 
to page 154. 
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..I.. 
SustainabiIity Management and 
Governance Structure 

Po1icies 
At 0dido, sustainabi1ity management is embedded in 

At 0dido, we have a range of environmentaI, sociaI, and our governance framework, reinforcing our 
governance (ESG) po1icies to guide our operations and commitment to Iong term vaIue creation. Supervisory 
ensure that we conduct business in a responsibIe and Board, Management Board and Executive Committee 
sustainabIe manner. Our ESG poIicies provide a (ExCo) oversee and provide strategic direction for our 
structured framework to manage risks, drive positive ESG strategy, ensuring its integration across the 
impact, and uphoId ethica1 business practices, aIigning organization. ESG Steering Committee (SteerCo), 

composed of five ExCo members, and chaired by the with both reguIatory requirements and stakeho1der 
expectations. statutory ESG owner - Chief Executive Officer, meets 
Our ESG poIicies focus on minimizing our monthIy to define the sustainabiIity strategy, set 
environmenta1 footprint, fostering a positive and targets, and monitor progress. ESG working group,a 

cross-functionaI team Ied by an ESG coordinator, incIusive workpIace cuIture, and ensuring that our 
governance practices uphoId high standards of drives the proposaI and execution of the ESG 
transparency and accountabiIity. By integrating these strategy. 
po1icies into our daiIy operations, we aim to mitigate 
risks, enhance operationaI performance, and create 
Iong term vaIue for our sharehoIders, emp1oyees, and 
the communities we serve. 
Be1ow are the ESG re1ated poIicies that have been 
adopted by 0dido: a.ta 

EnvironmentaI PoIicy 
® EnvironmentaI PoIicy 

Socia1 Po1icies - own workforce SociaI PoIicies - workers in the 
fh Odido Code of conduct va1ue chain 

fh SuppIier Code of Conduct ~ Human Rights statement \WV 

@ Odido Human WeII-being Statement @1 Procurement PoIicy 

fFA EmpIoyee Handbook v ¢@b SustainabIe Procurement PoIicy 

®j Diversity and IncIusion PoIicy ~ Data protection PoIicy Framework 

Governance 
~j Integrity poIicy Framework fb Odido Security Framework 

~j Accepting and Granting of Benefits ¢®, Sponsoringand Donations 

fm\ Avoidinq Corruption and Other ConfIict 0f ~ Antitrust 
~tl*> Interest 

f?fh Avoiding Corruption When Working with ~~ UndesirabIe Behavior PoIicy 
\W# ConsuItants 

~} PoIicy on Reporting Misconduct €~ Security PoIicy 
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..I.. 
Odido's CSRD and EU Taxonomy comp1iance. None of these datapoints are subject to 

assurance by our externaI auditor with the exception of 
Efforts 0dido's C02 emissions. 
FoIIowing the Corporate SustainabiIity Reporting 

As part of our compIiance roadmap, we conducted a Directive (CSRD) coming into force in the European 
Union (EU) on January 5, 2023, whiIe its transposition doubIe materiaIity anaIysis (DMA) in the course of 2023 
into Dutch Iaw has not yet taken pIace, Odido has to define our key ESG priorities. The process and 

outcome of the DMA can be found on page 40. This started to prepare for reporting under European 
SustainabiIity Reporting Standards (ESRS). In paraI1eI, process incIudes integrating new discIosures on 

we have taken into account recent deveIopments materiaI impacts, risks, and opportunities, as we1I as 

foIIowing the pubIication of the Omnibus packages poIicies, actions, and metrics required by ESRS. 
and have been c1ose1y monitoring its imp1ications. UntiI 
finaI decisions are made, Odido presumes appIicabi1ity In addition, the CSRD mandates discIosure under the 

of the CSRD in its current state. EU Taxonomy, a cIassification system defining 
sustainabIe economic activities. 

The CSRD enhances transparency across This framework supports the EU's c1imate and energy 
environmentaI, sociaI, and governance e1ements, objectives, directing investments toward 

supporting stakehoIders in evaIuating corporate environmenta1Iy responsibIe initiatives. 
To ensure compIiance, Odido has assessed the EU sustainabiIity performance. In response, we are 

strengthening our sustainabiIity reporting practices to Taxonomy e1igibiIity of its business activities, identified 
reIevant stakeho1ders, and is working on the a1ignment aIign with evoIving reguIatory expectations and 

industry standards. of these activities with the TechnicaI Screening Criteria. 
Odido wiII aIso cIose1y monitor the expected revisions 

Odido is not yet in scope of the EU's CSRD but has to the scope and time1ines under the EU Taxonomy 
chosen to voIuntari1y report on some of the data points foIIowing pub1ication of 0mnibus packages. 
potentiaIIy required by ESRS in preparation for future 

The Va1ue Creation Process 
At Odido, vaIue creation is at the core of our strategy, Despite existing chaIIenges, we co1Iaborate cIose1y 
driving sustainabIe growth and Iong-term impact. Our with stakehoIders to drive continuous improvements. 
business mode1 spans a comprehensive vaIue chain, 
from sourcing raw materiaIs to product recyc1ing, Our vaIue creation framework, as iIIustrated in the 
ensuring that each phase contributes positiveIy to accompanying graphic, high1ights key environmenta1 
stakeho1ders and the environment. We are committed sustainabiIity priorities and strategic initiatives, 
to de1ivering high quaIity services whiIe mitigating demonstrating how 0dido generates Iong term vaIue 
sociaI and environmentaI risks. for both investors and society. WhiIe this graphic 

emphasizes environmentaI aspects, our fuII approach 
Guided by our purpose, we enabIe seamIess, human to sustainability, incIuding sociaI and governance 
centric experiences that Ieverage technoIogy for good. topics, is ref1ected in the materia1 topics Iisted in the 
SustainabiIity considerations are embedded in our DMA, providing a hoIistic view of our strategy. 
operations, addressing energy efficiency, e1ectronic 
waste reduction, and responsibIe resource utiIization. 
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Production Transport and Network and Consumption Recyc1ing 
and Logistics Transmission 

Packaging 

SustainabiIity topics Sustainabi1ity topics SustainabiIity topics SustainabiIity topics SustainabiIity topics 

• GHG emissions • GHG emissions • GHG emissions • GHG emissions • Waste 
• Energy sources/ • Energy • Energy • Energy (incIuding 

renewab1e sources/ sources/ sources/ eIectronic) and 
energy renewabIe renewab1e renewabIe resource 

• EnvironmentaI energy energy energy efficiency 
damage/ • Environmenta1 EnvironmentaI (urban mining) 

degradation damage/ damage/ • EnvironmentaI 
•(EIectronic) degradation degradation damage 

waste •(EIectronic) • (EIectronic) 
waste waste 

Our partners 0ur partners Our partners Our partners Our partners 

• SuppIiers of raw • Manufacturers' • Odido data • Odido retaiI • Recyc1ing 
materiaIs (e.g., transport of centers shops partners 
energy, Network • MobiIe network • Consumers • FaciIity 
mineraIs, paper, equipment and partners • Customers partners 
metaIs, fibers, hardware (air, • 0ffices • Consumers 
pIastics) road, sea) • Fixed network • Customers 

• Manufacturers • Fie1d engineers partners 
of network 
equipment, 
materiaIs, and 
hardware 

• SuppIiers of 
packaging 
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..I.. 
Stakeho1der Engagement 
Stakeho1der engagement is fundamenta1 to 0dido's initiatives, we gain criticaI insights that drive our 
sustainabIe growth strategy. We cuItivate strong decision making. 
re1ationships with those who shape and are shaped by Key stakehoIder priorities center around innovation, 
our business, ensuring aIignment with our mission of sustainabiIity, inc1usivity, and trust. Feedback from 
broadening access to technoIogicaI investors, customers, empIoyees, partners, reguIators, 
opportunities. Engagement is a dynamic, ongoing and broader society informs our business strategy, 
process that aIIows us to anticipate market shifts, aIign encouraging us to enhance offerings, improve 
with societaI expectations, and refine our ESG operationaI efficiencies, and contribute positiveIy to 
strategies. Through structured diaIogue, inc1uding communities. By fostering transparency and trust, we 
direct consu1tations, digita1 p1atforms, and community reinforce our Iong term commitment to responsib1e 

and sustainabIe business practices. 

Customers EmpIoyees 
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Financia1 VW:i8;* Government 

Institutions 

Doub1e MateriaIity Assessment 
In 2023, Odido updated its materia1ity assessment and The concept of doubIe materiaIity, introduced by the 
conducted its initiaI doubIe materiaIity assessment European SustainabiIity Reporting Standards (ESRS), 
(DMA) as part of our aIigning with the European Union's evaIuates materiaI topics from two perspectives: 
Corporate SustainabiIity Reporting Directive (CSRD). financiaI materiaIity (how societaI and environmentaI 
This assessment is a foundationaI step in enhancing factors impact Odido) and impact materiaIity (how 
our sustainabi1ity reporting, ensuring transparency and 0dido inf1uences society and the environment). This 
a1ignment with evoIving reguIatory expectations and duaI approach enabIes us to comprehensive1y identify 
sustainabiIity strategy. To maintain this a1ignment, we and prioritize sustainabi]ity matters that are criticaI to 
wiII aIso reevaIuate the DMA in Iine with reguIatory our stakehoIders and business operations across our 
requirements as they evoIve. vaIue chain. 
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.DI.. 
Understanding Identification Determination Assessnnent Va1idation of the Confirmation of 

the context and of impacts, of definitions of impact and assessment the resu1ts with 
identification of risks and and financia1 with externa1 the management 

stakeho1ders opportunities thresho1ds materiaIity stakeho1ders board 

t { t ,L t I 
4 

*...'~ r-=»e,** .* 

< Step 1 ~ ~'0 ~~ 4 Step hj f <~Step 4~ ~ <*~~-D\ \ t / 
f * 

¢ Step2 ~ F { Step o j . - s Step6 ~~ 

Our DMA foIIowed a structured six step process: 

1. Context AnaIysis and StakehoIder Mapping: • Irremediab1e Character: Assesses whether and 
Mapped 0dido's va1ue chain and identified key to what extent the negative impacts can be 
stakehoIders to estabIish a foundation for reversed or mitigated. 
engagement. 

From a financiaI perspective, a sustainabiIity 
2. Identification of impacts, risks and matter is materiaI if it triggers or couId trigger 

opportunities: 0dido conducted industry significant financia1 effects on 0dido. 
benchmarking and expert screening to refine MateriaIity for risks and opportunities is 
a midIist of reIevant sustainabiIity matters. The assessed based on potentiaI size and 
midIist was evaIuated against the AR 16 Iist of Iike1ihood of financiaI impact. 
sustainabiIity matters, as required by the ESRS, 

4. Assessment of impact and financia1 to assess the impacts, risks, and opportunities 
associated with each matter, and their materiaIity: InternaI surveys were conducted 

Iocations within the vaIue chain. with stakehoIders across departments to 
assess impact materiaIity. The resu1ts of the 

3. Determination of definitions and thresho1ds: in1pact materia1ity assessment were 
0dido assessed materiaIity based on impact discussed with the topic experts and project 
scaIe, scope, irremediabIe character, Iike1ihood team foIIowed by diaIogue sessions with 
and financiaI significance. ThreshoIds are financiaI and risk experts to assess financiaI 
determined for when a matter is considered materiaIity. 
materiaI or not 

5. Va1idation of the assessment with externa1 
A sustainabi1ity matter is considered materiaI Stakeho1der: ExternaI stakehoIders further 
from an impact perspective if it invo1ves chaIIenged and va1idated the resu1ts of the 
0dido's materia1, actuaI, or potentia1 positive or impact and financia1 materiaIity assessment in 

negative impacts on peopIe or the a dedicated diaIogue session. 
environment over short, medium, and Iong 

6. Management Board Confirmation: The finaI term horizons. MateriaIity for actua1 impacts is 
based on severity, whi1e for potentiaI impacts, Iist of materiaI topics were reviewed and 

confirmed by Odido's management board. 
it considers both severity and Iike1ihood. 
Severity is assessed based on: Resu1ts 

The doubIe materiaIity assessment identified 29 
• Sca1e: Severity of the negative impact or the 

materiaI matters, comprising: 
significance of the positive impact on peop1e 

• 8 environmentaI matters 
or the environment. • 18 sociaI matters 

• Scope: How widespread the impact is, either • 3 governance matters 
In the materiaIity matrix aII materiaI matters are pIotted 

in terms of environmenta1 damage or the 
based on their impact and financiaI materia1ity. 

number of peop1e affected. 
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IOW high Impact materiaIity 

AII 29 matters were identified materiaI from an impact perspective, with four aIso deemed financiaIIy materiaI. WhiIe 
access to products and services, access to (qua1ity) information and diversity in the workplace were be1ow the 
threshoId, ExCo deemed them strategicaIIy important and incIuded them as materiaI topics. These insights wiII 
shape Odido's sustainabiIity reporting, ensuring compIiance with CSRD requirements and strengthening our broader 
ESG strategy. 
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.DI.. 
Environment Socia1 
E1. CIimate Change S1. Own Workforce 

1. Energy efficiency and consumption 19. Measures against vioIence and harassment in 
5. GHG emission the workpIace 
8. Energy mix 20. Secure empIoyment 
10. Waste (incIuding hazardous and non­ 21. Work-Iife baIance 

hazardous) 22. Privacy 

E5. Resources and Circu1ar Economy 23. Hea1th and safety 
26. Gender equaIity and equa1 pay for work equaI 6. Resource inf1ows, inc1uding resource use 

vaIue 
7. Resource outf1ows re1ated to product and 

27. Diversity in the workpIace services 
12. P1astic waste 
17. Waste recycIing S2. Workers in the Va1ue Chain 

9. Chi1d Iabour Governance 11. Forced Iabour 
G1. Business conduct 13. HeaIth and safety 

14. Adequate wages 3. Cybersecurity, data & inforrnation protection 
15. Measures against vioIence and harassment in 4. Sustainab1e innovation & techno1ogy 

the workpIace 25. Corporate cuIture and business ethics 
16. Secure empIoyment 
18. Working time 
24. Freedom of association, inc. the existence of 

work counciIs r ®«·> 
1fFV ,X S4. Customers & end-users 

2. Privacy for the company's consumers and 
end users 

28, Accessto products and services 
29. Access to (qua1ity) information 
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.DI.. 
Together for Better - Our pi11ars 
At Odido, we continuousIy assess and refine our inform and reinforce these three piIIars, embedding 
approach to sustainabiIity to ensure we create the our ESG priorities into business operations and 
most meaningfuI impact. As part of this commitment, decision making. 
we have revisited and stream1ined our strategic Through these piIIars, we reaffirm our dedication to 
sustainabiIity piIIars. The resuIts of our DMA direct1y making a meaningfu1 impact, for today and tomorrow. 

Good for Everyone can Smart for 
the p1anet. participate. society 
Contributing to a greener Improving the we11-being of Moving techno1ogy forward in 

future for everyone by our emp1oyees, customers, a secure and fair way, we 
significantIy reducing our and a1I those impacted by our upho1d high standards of 
environmentaI impact. This business. We are committed privacy and security to protect 
inc1udes Iowering emissions, to fostering a supportive work data. We are dedicated to 
improving energy efficiency, environment, promoting ethicaI and responsibIe 
and minimizing waste diversity, and ensuring fair business practices, with zero 
through reusing and recycIing and equitab1e access to to1erance for corruption and 
materia1s within Odido and techno1ogy. bribery. We Ieverage our 
across our vaIue chain. connectivity, know1edge, and 

expertise to drive responsib1e 
techno1ogica1 innovation for 
societa1 benefit. 
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Supporting the Sustainab1e Deve1opment 
Goa1s 
At 0dido, our commitment to sustainabiIity is coIIective effort, and we work cIose1y with our 
embedded in our operations, partnerships, and stakehoIders to identify key materiaI issues that shape 
corporate vaIues. We activeIy contribute to the United our strategic priorities. By reducing materiaI use, 
Nations' SustainabIe DeveIopment GoaIs (SDGs) extending product Iifecyc1es, cutting carbon 
through our Together for Better approach, which aIigns emissions, and bridging the digitaI divide, we aim to 
with gIobaI priorities to drive meaningfuI environmentaI create a more sustainabIe and incIusive future. 
and societaI progress. Through our Together for Better approach, we support 
We recognize that sustainabIe deve1opment requires a and contribute to the fo1Iowing SDGs: 
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..I.. 
SDG 5 Gender equa1ity SDG 10 Reduced inequaIities 
Through our incIusion and diversity initiatives, we 0ur diversity and incIusion initiatives focus on 
support the empowerment and deve1opment of providing equaI opportunities for everyone, he1ping to 
women. reduce inequaIity in the Nether1ands Iike gender 

transition Ieave and equaI parentaI Ieave to both 

SDG 7 Affordab1e and cIean heterosexuaI and non-heterosexuaI coupIes. 

energy SDG 12 ResponsibIe 
We activeIy contribute to increasing the share of 
renewab1e energy in the gIobaI energy mix by consumption and production 
integrating sustainabIe energy sources into our We contribute to this goaI by effectiveIy monitor and 

operations. Through initiatives such as investing in reduce our energy use. We are dedicated to reducing 

green energy soIutions and optimizing energy materiaI consumption, minimizing waste, and 

efficiency, we support the transition to a c1eaner and promoting circuIar economy principIes throughout our 
operations and suppIy chain. more sustainab1e future. 

SDG 13 CIimate action SDG 8 Decent work and 
We are committed to protecting the cIimate by making 

economic growth our business operations and suppIy chain 100% 
Driving economic productivity through technoIogicaI cIimate-neutraI with activities Iike reusing our network 

innovation remains a key focus, ensuring sustainabIe equipment 
growth and Iong term vaIue creation. By fostering a 

diverse and incIusive workforce, we not onIy enhance SDG 16 Peace, justice and strong 
innovation but a1so create equa1 opportunities for a11 institutions emp1oyees. Prioritizing safe and secure working 
environments further strengthens our commitment to Maintaining high standards of integrity is essentiaI to 

responsibIe business practices, supporting both buiIding strong and resiIient institutions. We prioritize 

empIoyee we11-being and operationaI stabi1ity. strong governance through strict comp1iance, 
transparency, and anti-corruption measures. This 
commitment reinforces investor confidence, protects SDG 9 Industry, innovation and our reputation, and supports Iong term vaIue creation. 

infrastructure 
We deve1op state-of-the-art mobi1e networks and SDG 17 Partnerships 
te1ecommunications products and services. We do this 0ur co1Iaboration with severaI partners further 
to further the goaI of buiIding resiIient infrastructure strengthens our means of achieving the goaIs of our 
promoting incIusive and sustainabIe industriaIization Together for Better approach. 
and fostering innovation. 

Good for Everyone can Smart for society. 
the p1anet. participate. 

aea 0iM8/ a. 
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..I.. 
SustainabiIity Targets 

Good for 
the p1anet. 

Targets Metrics 2023 2024 Progress Re1ated Action P1ans 
Actua1 Actua1 in 2024 Materia1 

Topics 
Reach net- Reduce 2.232 1.488 -33% CIimate • Maintain 100% renewabIe 
zero abso1ute change eIectricity 
greenhouse scope 1 and 2 • Move to bio diese1 for our 
gas (n1arket- generators 
emissions based) GHG • Transition of our vehic1e emissions 95% across f1eet to e1ectric vehicIes by 2028 from the vaIue 

a 2019 base • Move away from gas-
chain by heating in retai1 shops, year. (KtC02e) 
2040 data centers and offices 

• Work with vendors to 
reduce embodied carbon 
of handsets and network 
equipment 

Reduce 251.650 238.241 -5% CIimate • Reduce emissions reIated 
absoIute change to eIectricity footprint of 
scope 3 GHG modems/tv boxes 
emissions 
25% by 2030 
and 90% by 
2040, from a 
2022 base 
year (KtC02e) 
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..I.. 
Everyone can 
participate. 

Target Metrics 2023 2024 Pogress Re1ated Action P1ans 
Actua1 Actua1 in 2024 MateriaI 

Topics 

By 2030, Women in 31% 30% -3% Diversity • IncIusive workp1ace 
increased gender totaI focus with data driven 
diversity to 37% workforce initiatives 
woman in the (%) • Gender data ana1ysis to 
totaI workforce, 
30% in 

track progress and set 

management, 
goaIs 

and 35% in top • Diverse recruitment 

management strategy for equitabIe 

Women in 21% 21% 0% Diversity hiring 
management • Training for hiring 
(%) managers on fair hiring 

practices 
• Career advancement 

programs for interna1 
growth Women in 50% 44% -12% Diversity 

top 
management 
(%) 

HeIp peop1e to 25,000 digita1 25,428 58,945 132% Access to • Commitment to digita1 
stay connected in inc1usion products inc1usion for a1I users 
the reach and • Launching MIND Us 
digitaIizing society services pIatform for digita1 
(reducing resources and support 
negative impact) • Ensuring equitabIe 

connectivity access 
• PubIic reIations strategy 

to raise awareness 
• Monitoring initiatives for 

a more connected 
society 
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.DI.. 
Smart for 
society. 

BWa 
Target Metrics 2023 2024 Pogress Re1ated Action P1ans 

Actua1 Actua1 in 2024 Materia1 
Topics 

Leverage our Number of N/A 5 1O0% SustainabIe • Supporting 
connectivity, sustainabIe innovation & sustainabIe 
know1edge, innovation techno1ogy innovation initiatives 
and initiatives that (gems) with our 
expertise to 0dido network, knowiedge 
foster active1y and expertise sustainabIe support 
innovation (gems), 5 for • 

Participating in 

so1utions 2025 sustainabiIity 

that create networks and 
Iasting coIIaborations 
positive • ExpIoring future 
impact on trends for proactive 
society and so1utions 
the 
environment 

Maintain 80% Training 80% 77% 84% 9% Cybersecurity, . Ongoing training 
coverage of 0dido's data & programs under 
of 0dido's workforce on information 0dido's Way of 
workforce security & Working program 
that has been data 

• Monitoring 
trained on protection 

participation in security & (0dido's Way 
security training data of Working 

protection program) • Fostering awareness 
and comp1iance 
across the 
workforce 

• Protecting customer 
data from 
cybersecurity 
threats 

• Maintaining system 
integrity and 
safeguarding 
information 
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..I.. 
CoIIaborations/Partnership - Stronger 
together 

<Ih+=E 
44CDP r-©**UI' ~rh-9£1 

\~~%,/ TA-1CE1S 

Carbon Disc1osure Project (CDP) Science Based Targets initiative (SBTi) 

The internationaI nonprofit organization that strives The corporate c1imate action organization that he1ps 
for sustainab1e economies wor1dwide. CDP assists us us set and achieve scientificaI1y grounded emissions 
by measuring and managing our environmenta1 reduction targets, a1igning its c1imate action with the 
impact. Iatest c1imate science. 

e1:' D 
ecovadis . A)J-.t L 

Divetwteit in Bedrijf 

EcoVadis SER Diversiteit in Bedrijf 

EcoVadis is a gIobaI provider of business sustainabiIity The know1edge p1atform that supports us in fostering 
ratings, inte11igence, and too1s for improving a diverse workforce and an incIusive corporate cuIture 
performance across gIobaI supp1y chains. This regarding abiIities, cu1turaI diversity, gender, age and 
pIatform a11ows us to benchmark our Environmenta1, LGBTI+. 
Socia1 and Governance (ESG) performance against 
gIoba1 standards. stichting 

OPEN 
OJA€ 

Stichting OPEN 

Joint A11iance for CSR (JAC) The foundation that fuIfiIIs the Iega1 responsibiIity for 
the co11ection and recyc1ing of our e-waste in a 

The association of te1ecom operators that aims to 
responsibIe way on behaIf of a11 e1ectricaI app1iance 

verify, assess and deveIop the CSR practices of manufacturers in the Nether1ands. 
suppIiers. JAC enabIes us to co11aborativeIy assess 
and improve practices in our suppIy chain. 

monet Top Emp1oyers Institute 

Monet The gIobaI authority on recognizing exce1Ience in 
peop1e practices. Through a certification program, it 

The association that coordinates antenna p1acement 
he1ps us continuous1y assess and improve the work 

with governments on beha1f of network operators 
environment. 

KPN, Vodafone and Odido. Monet he1ps us provide the 
right mobi1e networks at the right time and pIace. 

f*,Z- United Nations 
4~ Glcbal Comoact 

1{ NL a connect 

UN G1oba1 Compact 
NLconnect The g1oba1 network of organizations committed to the 

The trade association of the te1ecom, broadband and United Nations' Ten PrincipIes on human rights, Iabor, 

fiber industry in the Nether1ands. NLconnect advises the environment and anticorruption, guiding us to 

us about the preconditions for depIoyment, operate with and meet fundamenta1 responsibi1ities. 

management and operation of fixed teIecom 
networks. 
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..I.. 
High1ights 2024 

Good for Everyone can Smart for 
the p1anet. participate. society 

TotaI emp1o eeS 
¤ Men 

Renewab1e 100 % Women 

rrh 1412 _».E - 11l*0~ Mu1ti-Factor 
Authentication (MFA) r,C>-. eIectricity 

7. :2'? .' for a11 customer 
Other 
1 Emp1oyees trained on ~~ SBTi - targets set 

Committed to achieving 4 A 0nbkarding 80% security and data 
E 'J SociaI Return Candidaies protection Net Zero by 2040 

ISO 45001 se1f-conducted ~ 
Number of sustainabi1ity 

" ~ -" CDP score ESG audits ' 25 innovation initiatives 

85% 93% invo1ved (inspiring pioneers) 
IntemationaI standard for Fiber footprint 5G popuIation IS014001 environmentaI Number of sustainabi1ity percentage coverage 
management systems innovation initiatives that 

100% 100% 0dido activeIy support 
Transitioned its retaiI (gems) Service Service 
customer modems to 100% avai1abi1ity fixed avaiIabi1ity mobi1e The tota1 hours of 
recyc1ed p1astics. oio, suppIier covered with an 150 (changemaker) hours 

00 /0 active gIobaI ESG rating supported 

Good for the p1anet. 
1. CIimate Change (E1) We aIso made significant strides in reducing re1iance 

on natura1 gas: 
At Odido, we are committed to c1imate action by 
reducing our greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions across • 13 of our 118 retaiI shops transitioned off 
our operations and va1ue chain. Through strategic naturaI gas, with 7 more scheduIed for 
investments in c1eaner energy, efficiency conversion. 
improvements, and circu1ar soIutions, we are active1y • 5 network Iocations moved off natura1 gas. 
aIigning with our sustainabiIity targets and reinforcing • We permanent1y cIosed our Diemen office, 
our Iong term resiIience. reducing heating-reIated emissions acrosS 

our reaI estate footprint. 
1.1 Scope 1: Emission reduction target 

To further improve energy efficiency, we achieved through targeted measures 
impIemented company wide po1icies such as keeping In 2024, Odido successfuIIy achieved its Scope 1 
shop doors cIosed during extreme temperatures to emissions reduction target, demonstrating 
minimize heating and coo1ing energy Iosses. meaningfu1 progress in operationa1 sustainabi1ity. A 
Additiona11y, for network operations, we shifted aII key driver was the continued transition of our vehic1e 
event-re1ated generators to bio-diese1 and enhanced 

f1eet to e1ectric vehicIes (EVs). By October 2024, 37% 
maintenance protoco1s to prevent refrigerant Ieakage of our f1eet was fu1Iy eIectric, powered exc1usive1y by 
from cooIing systems, tack1ing high impact emissions renewab1e eiectricity-direct1y Iowering our transport­
sources. re1ated carbon footprint. 
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1.2 Scope 2: Mairitaii iit-iq zer'o "mdi ket-based" 
emissions r'L-¥~rr ~~_SiCt1@Tif-r1.1=-----dRww .- - -.- --- ­

0dido continues to operate with zcro market-based Ra-'- = 13f T-- ~ -- ~ t-=f--- ­-ZZ-f/- ©1- --~ d....../.......O#/t-iZ-­
Scope 2 emissions by using 100% renewabIe . I 

H_ - 1......2.rIIIIIIIII/i6 irri 

eIectriciLy, supported by Guarantees of Origin (GoOs), 
to power our antennas, retaiI shops,offices, network ­
Iocations, and Iease f]eet. --- -F- .t--L. ~~ ·¥¥ i f ~ _ 2 

-­

Beyond maintaining carbon neutraIity, we activeIy - .---=-/ 1 B =Z3 
pursued energy efficiency measures: pm- ;------*fff I1,j/­

-Z = . 

• 0ptimizing cooIing systems dt network 
Inrntinnc 4 , ~ ,i i i1,6 

• Decommissioninq our 2G network to enhai iue 
overa1I efficiency. ~;f,.- . .-; - --~~-j ~· ] 3 -f®.=~i-..;.' -~'.-,*'*-dji­

• ImpIementing "sIeep mode'' technoIogy in 3.­
parts of our rodio nctwork during nighttime ­ ~ /£.·Da-Zk- ., .·- .-. J*--4 - © 
hours to Iower energy consumption. y't ~FyL-A20~~~ -.-& ­

-R -· eaze~ ­

- ¥-.i4~;·YP~ I ­Despite these efforts, totaI eIectricity consumption »-1-==-£K~ t. 
increased in 2024 due to rising data usage and the 
activation of an additionaI 5G carrier to support our 

The Iargest contributing category remains 'Purchased 
expanding network. However, thanks to the increasing Goods and Services,' ref1ecting the emissions 
share of renewab1e energy in the Dutch grid, Iocation­ associated with the production and de1ivery of the 
based emissions remain Iower than our 2019 baseIine, materia1s and products we procure. 
underscoring our progress in the broader energy The second Iargest category, 'Downstream Leased 
transition. Assets,' is primariIy driven by the e1ectricity 

consumption of modems and TV boxes instaIIed at 
1.3 Scope 3: Reduction achieved and further customer premises. The number of devices did 
action needed increase due to growth of our insta11ed base. A notab1e 
In 2024, our Scope 3 emissions remained consistent driver of emissions within the third Iargest category 
with our base year, 2022. Whi1e further reductions are 'capitaI goods' was a significant increase in the 
necessary to meet our 2030 targets, this resuIt aIigns purchase of modems and set-top boxes. 
with our expectations. Initiatives to reduce vaIue chain As we continue working toward our reduction targets, 
emissions were Iaunched in 2023, and the fuII impact we wiI1 exp1ore further opportunities to minimize our 
of these efforts is expected to take time to environmenta1 impact, with a strong focus on these 
materia1ize. key categories. 

Energy consumption and mix 2024 2023 

Fue1 consumption from crude oi1 and petro1eum products (MWh) 4,254 6,134 

FueI consumption from natura1 gas (MWh) 1,394 1,382 

Tota1 fossi1 energy consumption (MWh) 5,648 7,516 

Share of fossi1 sources in tota1 energy consumption (%) 2.69% 4.04% 

Fue1 consumption for renewab1e sources, inc1uding biomass (MWh) 300 ­

Consumption of purchased or acquired e1ectricity, heat, steam, and coo1ing from renewab1e sources (MWh) 203,921 178,064 

Tota1 renewab1e energy consumption (MWh) 204,221 178,064 

Share of renewab1e sources in tota1 energy consumption (%) 97.31% 95.74% 

Tota1 energy consumption (MWh) 209,869 185,580 
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.D... 
Odido has signed a ten year Power Purchase inc1uding the production, distribution and use 
Agreement (PPA) with Wind Farm Wi1Iem Annapo1der of smartphones, CPE (i.e.: modems), and set­
II to source 30% of its green eIectricity from the farm. top boxes, from buiIding and operating the 
The wind farm, featuring four new turbines, wi11 he1p network, and from med-a-re1ated marketing 
Odido mcct its sustainobi1ity goo1o. A1though 0dido activities. 
aIready uses 100% green eIectricity, this agreement is 
a stcp toward turthcr rcducing its carbon tootprint by 

'1 ... 
1 . .= .1L. . .11,··• .'·· securing a11 the e1ectricity generated by the wind 

turbines. Odido aims to cut its scope 1 and scope 2 
(market-based) greenhouse gas emissions by 95% by .--.7­
2028, and this co11aboration supports that goa1. The r;€ak : f.:+ t: 
wind farm, expected to be operationa1 by Iate 2025, 
wi11 generate 58,000 MWh of eIectricity annua11y, using 
high1y efficient turbines. 

Read more at: 0dido neemt komende tien iaar qroene . 
--=.el- ==r . 

stroom af bii nieuw windmo1enpark ,3L 2f. ..-. .- - = ­ =t 
I-- / 

(U) -. 

~ .J~ ~ *. 

I - . # 
In 2024, we achieved a CDP Leadership Score ,, , . * ~ ...f . 

by raising our C1imate score to «A­
- -.--.h 

«.fff,- 3 

1.4 Enhancing GHG Emission Measuremcnt & -- . /. .. 1 a 
Reporting ~ © , 

k 
Greenhnuse Gas Emissions Ca1cu1ation Method · 

.. 
Odido ca1cuIates its greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions 
using a ca1cu1ation manuaI, which is based upon the 
principIes of the GHG Protoco1 . . 

u *E -= 

-. 

We use the operationaI controI approach for Scope 1 
and 2, and both spend-based and activity-based 
methods for Scope 3 caIcu1ations. 0dido ca1cuIates its ~- . , 
greenhouse gas emissions (GHG) fo1Iowing the 

% * --z-h& --P 

Greenhouse Gas PrntoroI (GHG ProtonoI), gInhaI1y y.t - 1"=-,b 
recognized standard for emissioris accounting and 
reporting. 0ur emissions data cover three scopes: .h1-fi- f- : - €~..-~1r- z*t..~-.,r- . . .. ­

. . .. ~/ ,-. 
• Scope 1: Direct emissions from Odido's 

'' T• ''•l''· f'-1 _- *fi2'- Lt- _- -T· :-, 
1 1:-1 „ 1 - /-/-/t3-1m owned or contro1Ied sources, fue1 used by its f - _ ,-~-=-4-,-@-'*,f-,--3-~-I·--.----I11-.6-3f ·< --~f --ZE-k­

Iease vehic1e f1eet (passenger cars and 
company vehic1es used by emp1oyees), 

T L,I ,- .-4/ 3 
1 - .--i*1 1 .' '•-14 'J i-61 - .,.-/ . 4-. 1 .4, .1' . 

natura1 gas for heating, refrigerant Ieaks (from =r= -:: -= -- - --- :-. -I .- -" 

coo1ing systerns), and fue1 used in backup ­

generators. For Scope 1 and 2 emissions, we appIy an operationaI 
contro1 approach, ensuring consistency in how • Scope 2: Indirect emissions from purchased 
emissions are accounted for across our entire energy, such as the e1ectricity used for our 
organization. Emissions are expressed in CO, fixed and mobiIe network, data centers, Iease 
equiva1ents (C02e). Carbon dioxide (C02) is the most f1eet, offices, and retai1 shops. 
re1evant greenhouse gas for 0dido. We use the C02e 

• Scope 3: Indirect emissions that occur from factors provided by CO2emissiefactoren.n1. 
sources not owned or contro11ed by 0dido, 
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.DI.. 
For Scope 2 emissions, we report using both market­ To enhance accuracy in our GHG ca1cuIations, we 
based (used for goa1 setting) and Iocation-based conducted a workshop to categorize capita1 
methodo1ogies. These ca1cuIations are based on we1I­ expenditures (CapEx) into emission re1ated categories 
to-whee1 (WTW) cO2e emission factors for renewab1e ­ software, hardware, Iabor, civi1 works, and CPE ­

e1ectricity, where the WTW emission vaIues for based on their c02e impact. 
renewabIe sources (wind, biomass, so1ar energy) are 

This categorization differs from the CapEx zero. CO2e emissions from the we11-to-tank (WTT) 
c1assifications used in our financia1 statements, as it is phase are inc1uded in our scope 3 emissions. 
specificaIIy designed to a1ign with emissions 

For Scope 3 emissions, we use two methodo1ogies: reporting rather than financiaI accounting. 

1. Activity-based method: Uses quantity data Updates in Ca1cu1ation Methodo1ogies and Presentation 
(e.g., number of modems so1d or kWh of By continuousIy refining our data management and 
e1ectricity consumed) to determine emissions emissions caIcuIations, Odido is strengthening 
per unit. Emissions are ca1cu1ated by transparency and reducing estimation uncertainty ­

muItipIying the quantity of each activity (such critica1 for both regu1atory comp1iance and Iong term 
as the number of products purchased or kWh c1imate impact reduction. 
of energy used) by the emissions generated 

Adjustments in emissions ca1cuIation and reporting per unit. This approach is used for the 
inc1ude: foIIowing areas: business traveI and emp1oyee 

commuting, handsets and CPE, roaming • Switching 'grijze stroom' conversion factor to 
C0StS, upstream transportation, waste, the 'stroom onbekend' conversion factor to 
interconnect, WTT fue1 and energy and use of ref1ect a more accurate Dutch grid mix and to 
modems and TV boxes by customers. convert the totaI amount of eIectricity used by 

2. Spend-based method: Ca1cu1ates emissions our antennas into c~2 emissions. 

by mu1tipIying purchase costs by 
• SecondIy, we report a1I emissions re1ated to 

EnvironmentaI1y Extended Input-Output capita1 expenditures (CapEx) under the 
(EEIO) modeI factors. This approach is used 'CapitaI Goods' category. Previous1y, a portion 
for a1I situations where activity based data of these emissions were reported under 
was Iacking. 'Purchased Goods and Services.' This 

In aII cases, our emissions data covers the period adjustment has no impact on the totaI 

from 1January to 31 December 2024, encompassing emissions, but aIigns our greenhouse gas 

a1I entities within Odido NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. (GHG) reporting more c1ose1y with our 
financia1 reporting, ensuring greater Greenhouse gas emissions ca1cu1ations re1y primari1y 

on direct measurements, meter readings, and consistency. 

invoices, inc1uding third party verified data, to ensure Based on the updates above we have a1so disc1osed 
accuracy. what the GHG emissions wouId have been in 2023 if 

we wou1d have used'stroom onbekend' as conversion For handsets and customer premises equipment 
factor and how the cIassification of the scope 3 (CPE), where actua1 emissions data was unavaiIab1e, 

we used averages based on avaiIabIe data. emissions between 'CapitaI Goods' and 'Purchased 

Additiona1Iy, after consuItations with vendors, Goods and Services' wouId have Iooked Iike. 

assumptions were made regarding the standby time Further methodo1ogy changes are: 
of modems and set-top boxes to refine energy 
consumption estimates. • Incorporating improved Life Cyc1e 

Assessment (LCA) data for key products, such 
The CO2e emissions re1ated to the use of the CPE units the updated e1ectricity footprint for TV boxes, 
are categorized under Scope 3 Category 13 to improve Scope 3 accuracy. 
(Downstream Leased Assets) as suggested by SBTi 
and in Iine with the industry approach. The CO2e • Conducting a company-wide empIoyee 
emissions reIated to the production of the CPE units survey to gather data on commuting patterns, 
are categorised under Scope 3 Category 2 (CapitaI enhancing the accuracy of emissions 
Goods). reporting re1ated to empIoyee commuting. 

In some cases, capitaI goods expenditures were 
categorized into Environmenta1Iy Extended Input­
Output (EEIO) modeI factors based on assumptions or 
broad estimates. 

53 
R**ft;-,-7- ~'=frf = , ZZm!!=- 43- r-7----~--I r5R"Tr$mIIII~-w1frT1'-' ''I w 179F7V--1i-7FG --T-r2­

-- - Z-= -Z -= =-H == = ­WtLIZ-_12U -z4L7~ t.-4a- F -,V-=r,-4* ---'-~€:-- -=~L-z-1*N*d-»*--~ --~F-~@ifZ__3 f- ~ *--r-rf-,~-ZZZ~C_bA,-!C- 1I1z, -~*--4kJ 



.DI.. 
GHG Emissions 

Scope 1 emissions (ton CO2e) 
2019 2022 2023 2024 

(Base Year) 
Gas 462 492 280 282 

Carf1eet 1,514 1,017 1176 876 

Diese1 stationairy 512 502 369 199 

Coo1ants 66 121 246 132 

Tota1 2,555 2,132 2,071 1,488 

percentage compared to baseyear (2019) 100% 83% 81% 58% 

Scope 2 emissions 
2019 2022 2023 2024 

(Base Year) 
E1ectricity (Gwh) 131,900 170,083 178,468 203,921 

GHG emissions market based (ton CO2e) 0 0 160 0 

GHG emissions Iocation based (ton (~2~ 75,447 77,218 70,6734 55,059 

Scope 3 emissions (ton CO2e) 
2022 2023 2024 

(Base Year) 
Purchased goods and services 116,179 117,7245 83,915 

CapRa1 goods 9,669 24,637 60,890 

Fue1- and energy-re1ated activities 1,214 494 420 

Upstream transportation and distribution 10,517 8,093 11,429 

Waste generated in operation 9 13 6 

Business trave1 321 217 203 

Emp1oyee commuting 2,111 675 1,444 

Upstream Ieased assets ­

Downstream transportation and distribution 1 7 2 

Processing of so1d products ­

Use of so1d products 9,455 7,578 6,139 

End-of-1ife treatment of so1d products 510 372 483 

Downstream Ieased assets 87,790 91,840i 73,310 

Franchises ­

Investments ­

Tota1 237,777 251,650 238,241 

percentage compared to baseyear (2022) 100% 106% 100% 

TotaI upstream emissions 140,021 151,852 158,307 

Tota1 downstream emissions 97,756 99,798 79,935 

IIn2o24, the conversion factor has been updated resu1ting in a reduction of the emissions to be reported. If the same converstion factor wou1d have been 
appIied in 2o23, the 2023 emissions for GHG emissions Iocati¤n based wouId have been 51,755 instead of 70,673 
' In 2024, Odido decided to present a11 capita1 expenditures in Capita1 Goods. If the same c1assification wou1d have been appti ed to 2023, the 2023 emissions of 
Purchased goods and services wouId have beeen 91.841 instead of 117,724. This cIassification does not have any impact on the totaI emissions discIosed. 
e In 2024, Odido decided to present a11 capita1 expenditures in Capita1 Goods. If the same c1assification wou1d have been app1 ied to 2023, the 2023 emissions of 
CapitaI goods wouId have been 50.521 instead of 24,638. This cIassification does not have any impact on the totaI emissions disdosed. 
' In 2024, the conversion factor has been updated resuIting in a reduction of the emissions to be reported. If the sarne converstion factor wouId have been 
app1ied in 2023, the 2023 er·nissions for Downstream Ieased assets wou1d have been 67,256 instead of 91,840. 

54 



.DI.. 
2. Circu1ar Economy and At 0dido, we took a phased approach to eIiminating 

p1astic from our de1ivery packaging. In 2022, we 
Resource Use (E5) transitioned from virgin pIastic to recyc1ed p1astic. In 
0dido is committed to reducing materiaI 2023, we went further by removing a1I p1astic ensuring 

that every shipment was 100% pIastic-free. BuiIding consumption, minimizing waste, and promoting 
on this progress, in 2024, we turned our attention to 

circu1ar economy princip1es across our operations 
the suppIiers we source our devices and accessories 

and suppIy chain. 0ur approach is guided by data from. As of June 2024, Odido transitioned its modems 
driven insights, supp1ier coIIaboration, and strategic for retaiI customers to 100% recycIed pIastics, 
initiatives. eIiminating the use of virgin materiaIs. Using recycIed 

p1astics reduces the c~2 footprint of a modem cover 
In 2024, we conducted a materia1 f1ow ana1ysis (MFA) 

by 80-90%, depending on the mode1 compared to 
on 2023 data to assess the envjronmentaI footprintof conventionaI covers made from virgin p1astic. 
our materiaI use and waste generation and prepare for The recyc1ed p1astic sourced from white goods (home 
CSRD. This anaIysis identified key chaIIenges and app1iances) and water barre1s, reinforcing responsib1e 
opportunities, forming the basis for our resource materiaI sourcing. 
efficiency strategy. Furthermore, in 2024, we switched from singIe use 

coffee/tea cups to reuseab1e porceIain cups in our 
Key Findings from MFA anaIysis: offices. As a resu1t the waste from disposab1e cups 

• Main materia1 use impact comes from ICT decreased from 199 kg in 2023 to 30 kg in 2024. In 
equipment (handsets, modems, network 2025, we aIso p1an to introduce reuseab1e cups in our 
infrastructure) and packaging. retai1 shops for our customers. 

• Data avaiIabi1ity 0n secondary Through these efforts, Odido is acceIerating the 
(reused/recycIed) materia1s remains a transition toward a circuIar economy whi1e 
chaIIenge, requiring further suppIier maintaining operationaI efficiency and product 
co1Iaboration. qua1ity. 

• Three primary waste streams (FaciIities, 
Network, and Supp1y Chain) account for the Performance metrics 
majority of our waste. 

• FaciIities offer the greatest opportunity to Waste 2024 2023 

increase the percentage of recycIed waste. Tota1 waste generated (Kg)* 1,650,171 744,326 
• E-waste is effectiveIy managed, with resaIe - -- ---­

Tota1 non-recyc1ed waste (Kg) 286,941 251695 
prioritized over materia1 recovery to extend 
product Iife cyc1es. Tota1 amount of hazardous 30,123 26,088 

waste (Kg) 

In 2025, we wiI1 update the MFA with 2024 data, 
enhancing data quaIity and expanding our circuIarity 
initiatives. 

Waste diverted from disposa1 2024 2023 

Recovery operation type Hazardous waste Non-hazard¤us Hazardous waste Non-hazardous 
(Kg1 waste (Kg) {Kg) __- __ ~__ waste (Kg) 

Preparation for Reuse* 247 626,253 - ­

Recyc1ing 25,395 711336 22,175 470,456 

Tota1 Amount Diverted 25,642 1,337,588 22,175 470,456 

Waste directed to disposa1 2024 2023 

Waste treatment type Hazardous waste Non-hazardous Hazardous waste Non-hazardous 
waste (Kg} (Kg) waste (Kg) 

Incineration 4d83 . 281,408 3,650 24Z453 

Landfi1I 299 1,051 255 329 

Tota1 Amount Directed to DisposaI 4,481 f 282,460 3,913 247,782 

* The significant increase in tota1 waste generated in 2024 compared to 2023 is due to the inc1usion of reso1d network equipment under 
'Preparation for Reuse.' This category was not reported as waste in 2023, Ieading to a higher reported totaI. This adjustment ensures a1ignment 
with CSRD reporting requirements and does not ref1ect a fundamenta1 change in waste generation. 
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..I.. 
partner pensions. Our benefits aIso inc1ude insurance tveryone can coverage for surviving dependents and income 

t­ protection in the event of incapacity to work. 
To reward commitment and dedication, we ceIebrate participate. emp1oyee miIestones with anniversary scheme at 25 
or 40 years of service. Emp1oyees aIso enjoy excIusive 

1.Own Workforce (S1) t ' r-- 'i discounts and a dedicated training budget of up to 
€1,000 per year, supporting continuous professionaI 

1.1 EmpIoyees 
growth. At 0dido, we beIieve that investing in our At 0dido, our peopIe are at the heart of our success, 
peop1e is investing in our future. By prioritizing and we are committed to fostering an inc1usive, 
incIusivity, f1exibi1ity, and Iong terrn security, we supportive, and f1exib1e work environment. 0ur continue to buiId a workpIace where every empIoyee empIoyee benefits ref1ect our dedication to diversity, 
fee1s vaIued, supported, and empowered to reach 

we11-being, and professionaI growth, ensuring that aI1 
their fu1I potentia1. empIoyees fee1 vaIued and empowered. 

1.2 Diversity & IncIusion Honoring Diversity and Cu1tura1 Inc1usivity 
At 0dido, we recognize that diversity and incIusion Diversity is at the heart of our cuIture, and we activeIy 
(D&I) are not just socia1 imperatives but a1so key support empIoyees from aII backgrounds. drivers of innovation, performance, and Iong term Recognizing the evoIving nature of famiIies, we business success. 0ur estab1ished D&I poIicy serves provide regu1ar and additiona1 post-birth Ieave for as the foundation for fostering an inc1usive work partners, incIuding those in rainbow ar1d muIti-parent 
environment where diverse perspectives thrive. fami1ies, even if they are not yet Iega11y required. This 
To further enhance fairness and equaI opportunity, we ensures equitab1e parentaI benefits for aI1 emp1oyees, 
have reinforced our hiring practices with structured reinforcing our commitment to an incIusive processes that minimize bias, promote equitabIe workforce. access to opportunities, and support diverse taIent To further support our diverse team, we offer the 
acquisition at a11 Ieve1s of the organization. A key 

f1exibi1ity to swap pub1ic ho1idays. With emp1oyees 
initiative in this effort is the introduction of representing a wide range of cu1tures and 
standardized intake forms for both vacancy and 

nationa1ities, we understand that traditiona1 Dutch 
candidate assessments. These forms promote 

pub1ic ho1idays may not aIign with persona1 and 
equa1ity by ensuring that aI1 app1icants are evaIuated 

cuItura1 ceIebrations. This initiative aI1ows our 
using the same criteria, reducing subjectivity and empIoyees to take time off for the hoIidays that fostering objective decision making. At the same time, matter most to them, fostering an environment of 
they support equity by aIIowing candidates to mutuaI respect and inc1usivity 
highIight individua1 circumstances, ensuring fair 
consideration based on specific needs such as 

F1exibi1ity and Work-Life Ba1ance disabiIity support or financia1 aid. 
Odido embraces hybrid working, enab1ing empIoyees 
to optimize their work-1ife ba1ance. Where possib1e, Beyond internaI processes, we have strengthened our 
ourteam members can sp1it their time between home commitment to diverse recruitment through strategic 
and the office, combining the benefits of remote work partnerships with two specia1ized agencies. As part of 
with the co11aboration and creativity of in-person this co11aboration, we participated in GIoba1 Peop1e's 
engagement. Additiona11y, the F1exib1e Working Act annuaI Diversity Dinner, an event designed to connect 
aI1ows emp1oyees to request adjustments to their mu1ticu1tura1 taIent with Ieading empIoyers in an 
working hours, scheduIe, and Iocation, ensuring that informaI setting. Through this initiative, we engaged 
work arrangements a1ign with their individua1 needs. with eight candidates. Notab1y, our coI1aboration with 
0ur commitment to supporting ennp1oyees these agencies Ied to the hiring of a femaIe executive, 
throughout different Iife stages extends to our robust reinforcing our focus on increasing representation in 
Ieave po1icies. In addition to maternity, adoption, and Ieadership positions. 
foster care Ieave, we provide paid parenta1 Ieave, short 
term care Ieave, and transition Ieave. Emp1oyees aIso To ensure our D&I efforts a1ign with the evo1ving 
have access to unpaid Ieave options, inc1uding Iong needs of our workforce, we have integrated science­
term care Ieave and sabbatica1s and unpaid parenta1 based diversity and inc1usion questions into our 
Ieave. a1Iowing them to take time for personaI emp1oyee survey. These insights a1Iow us to measure 
deve1opment, caregiving, or persona1 pursuits without emp1oyee experiences, identify gaps, and refine our 
compromising their careers. strategies according1y. AdditionaIIy, we now anaIyze 

gender based responses, providing a cIearer 
Investing in 0ur Peop1e understanding of differences in emp1oyee 
0dido recognizes the importance of Iong term perceptions. 
financia1 security, offering a comprehensive pension 
scheme with contributions towards o1d age and 
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1.3 Empowering TaIent & Driving SociaI Impact thrive at 0dido, enriching workp1ace 

At Odido, we be1ieve that an inc1usive workforce is not communication and diversity. 

onIy a sociaI responsibi1ity but a1so a business • Socia1 CapitaI: Supports workforce 
reintegration through speciaIized job imperative that fosters innovation, resi1ience, and Iong 
coaching and incIusive workp1ace soIutions. term vaIue creation. Through our Socia1 Return 

• Study Work On Measure (SWOM): Provides initiatives, we active1y invest in programs that heIp 
guidance and coaching for young peop1e with 

individuaIs overcome empIoyment barriers and emp1oyment disabiIities, he1ping them secure 
deve1op meaningfuI careers. internships, jobs, or training. 

These partnerships not on1y expand our abiIity to 
Bui1ding Pathways to Emp1oyment 

recruit and support diverse taIent but a1so strengthen 
In 2024, we strengthened our commitment to sociaI 

sociaI cohesion and economic sustainabiIity 
inc1usion and workforce diversity through key 

_~~/?TY"~ '3." initiatives: 

• Five specia1ized training sessions for Young 
DigitaIs. 

~ . K-*Fr · L . 
• Onboardinq 1O SociaI Relurn candidatcs, .'*k*e ,'.64W?.·· f C R 

creating emp1oyment opportunities for those iZS6-k: _ . t*.t -I,.ij''~ . 
facing Iabor markel bairieib. 

2* TotaI candidates: 10 
,/<p"f -~--V~-_~-* --9. 

(~) Externa1 hires: 3 (outside Odido) ZZ€ · ?h AE:*WR ·# 

~ IntcrnoI hiroc: 7 (within Odido) 

• Four new strategic partnerships with Study 
~-W ~-. ··3 --L*-t Wor1< On Measure, SociaI CapitaI. C-TaIents. 

and Young DigitaIs, reinforcing our incIUSive ~ 
hiring efforts. 

0ur 'Back to Work' program providcs toiIorod support 
for individuaIs who have experienced chaIIenges 
entering or re-entering the workforce. This incIudes2 

­

• IndividuaIs receiving we1fare (WWB) or 
unempIoymcnt bcncfito. 

• Candidates with chronic iIInesses 0F 
disabiIities (Wajong, WIA, WAO). 

• Individua1s with mentaI hea1th cha11enges - - - . . -r i-~ , y- i ~-t----fZ«f3«L f9­1KL - L--«--=EaZ=. 1-1= -' 1 

(V\/SW). 1..¢1 =.. 1­ .- ' I '=F1 r 

• Young professiona1s struggIing to find suitab1e ­
.f.*1 \ i ­ r ©, 7F 

- . . =IrI_ -L.Z3_~ 1 empIoyment. F4/ta=. ·*-'''«:LF.- *-L ~ *i + 

fj,0H!!i.1 111 

1 11 

;W1-11-4 ~4 

-' 

1 1 :9Eh1~L1­

T1-iiough personaIizcd coaching and workpIace .. I_ ~.id=* 
. k - 4- X 

integration support, we heIp these individuaIs bui1d Luf e ~ ~~Ft 2E* 

confidence, deve1op skiIIs, and secure Iong term 
empIoyment - either within 0dido or in the broader 1.4 Supporting Youth MentaI HeaIth & DigitaI 
job market. Inc1usion 

Beyond emp1oyment, Odido is committed to 
Strategic Partnerships for Sustainab1e Impact supporting the menta1 weII-being of young peop1e, 
To enhance our reach and impact, we coIIaborate with 

recognizing its criticaI roIe in Iong term professionaI 
key organizations that speciaIize in emp1oyment 

R1 JCCASS. 
accessibi1ity and workforce integration: 

0dido partners with Ieading organizations that focus 
• C-TaIents: Faci1itates career opportunities for 

on youth resiIience: 
individuaIs with visuaI and hearing 
impairments, ensuring diverse ta1ent • Fee1ee App: A digitaI tooI that he1ps young 
inc1usion. peop1e track Iifesty1e habits and their impact 

• Sign Language Bar Enab1es young on menta1 hea1th. 
professiona1s with hearing impairments to • Join Us: Works to combat youth Ione1iness by 

fostering socia1 connections. 
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• MIND Us: Strengthens socia1 resiIience among the heaIth and happiness of its workforce, prioritizing 

young peop1e through targeted support their physicaI, mentaI, and emotionaI we11-being. 
programs. By doing so, 0dido estabIishes a foundation for 

persona1 growth, satisfaction, and overaII success. We 
Odido's contribution extends beyond financia1 want peop1e to be abIe to be themse1ves. And that 
support, as we exchange expertise and deve1op they feeI good: fit, ba1anced, free and safe. AIways and 
diqitaI soIutions that enhance youth access to menta1 everywhere. These e1ements are embedded in our 

IS0 45001-certified HeaIth & Safety Management hea1th resources. A key initiative in deveIopment is an 
advanced digita1 p1atform offering information, System (HSMS), ensuring a continuous improvement 

approach. guidance, and ear1y intervention support for young 
peop1e. 

Investing in DigitaI Ski1Is for the Future 
- - .- -*~~ k--- ~-­Workforce -,~-A- . - ­ -.-.>Vi . ~ - ¥--.- _ . -. ·z 

Recognizing thegrowing demand fordigitaIexpertise, . =. *Z . t . . * 4- t~ --z__~~ we have partnered with Young Digita1s to equip 
disadvantageri youth with essentiaI digitaI marketing -­ _=r I 'F --- If- -- ~ -J 

- I -Ly, 

-I-J3i<4M1 
skiIIs. C:­
In 2024, five training sessions woro provided to the - -., . >/ 

- -!*--4 
Young DigitaIs: „ L-a 

· ~ 3 
e I.. 

1. 'Life path' (09.01.2024) - A career and Iife tg*Z*£-t . .'*i·. 
path sharing session on emphasizing 
perseverance, hope, and se1f-be1ief.Attended ­
by about 1O Young DigitaIs. 

2. 3 Marketing trainings (March, August, >4·. 

November 2024) - Marketing sPqqinnS with 
20-30 participants per session. ' l1~-i- - . - , 

3. AI training/inspiration session (24.10.2024) 
- Led by Odido AI experts, this session 
focused on brainstorming and deve1oping AI 
course topics for Young Digita1s' curricu1um, ,- ­

7j-gAS.j// 
," 1 ~-:,e1m 

with b parti¢ipants. 
~ ', ~6~ -Q''fk~@IfGr ,„„ 

Creating Long Term Va1ue Through IncIusion *6 :-, f6 Odido's approach to diversity, equity, and inc1usion is ' 
- . ®€-f 3, 1€r1 

deep1y embedded in our business strategy By ~ 

T ' - I/' . 

investing in sociaI roturn initiatives, inc1usive hiring ·. 
~ ,· ,,t,r,#;==Z1*R1h$.­

pi-actices, and mcnto1 hoaIth support, we aie: 
. '.4A'*.7 

.: ~R33*::, • Strengthening our workforce resiIience and * 4Ii '/· ~1~f:··,--.. 
adaptabi1ity. 

• Enhancing brand trust and corporate =. 
1 ,../..­

reputation. 
• Contributing to a more indusive and .­ P,„" 1F- , *Gi~ _ 

t. ., . 1,r 
economicaIIy vibrant society. 

Supporting Our Peop1e: He1ping Emp1oyees Through these efforts, we aim to generate sustainabIe 
Fee1 Fit, Ba1anced, and Safe impact, ensuring that every individuaI, regard1ess of 

background, has the opportunity to succeed-whi1e 
Fee1 fit: We offer a comprehensive workp1ace positioning Odido as a Ieader in responsib1e and 
ergonomics and vision care program, provided by a future-ready emp1oyment practices. 
certified externa1 ergonomist to promote physica1 

1.5 Human WeII-being hea1th and we1I-being. 

At Odido, we recognize the importance of a safe and 
Fee1 ba1anced: We provide a comprehensive menta1 heaIthy workp1ace. Odido is dedicated to creating a 
hea1th program to support emp1oyees when workp1ace that inspires and supports the we1I-being 

of every empIoyee. 0dido p1aces great importance on experiencing a high work1oad and/or imbaIance 
between work and personaI Iife. 
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Fee1 safe: We activeIy monitor incidents, conduct 0veraII training compIetion rate: 79% (1,958 out of 
reguIar risk assessments, and imp1ement preventive 2,491) 
measures to minimize injuries. In 2024, Emergency 

· EmpIoyee rate: 80% (1,570 out of 1,972 active Response Team activations increased due to a rise in 

non-work-reIated incidents. Next to that, two emp1oyees) 

recordab1e work-re1ated injuries were reported, · Non-empIoyee rate: 75% (388 out of 519 active non­
prompting targeted safety improvements. emp1oyees) 

With a roadmap to achieve fuII ISO 45001 compIiance Absenteeism & hea1thcare: Effective absenteeism 
across a1I Iocations by 2027*, we are committed to management is critica1 to maintaining operationa1 
reducing safety-reIated disruptions and ensuring efficiency. By transitioning to a new occupationa1 
regu1atory comp1iance. hea1th service in 2024, we aim to reduce Iong term 

absenteeism and enhance absenteeism IS0 45001 coverage: 
management. 

1. EmpIoyee coverage: 74% (1,524 empIoyees 
At Odido, everyone deserves to fee1 fit, ba1anced, free, out of 2,041) 
and safe - a1ways and everywhere. Through 

2. Non-emp1oyee coverage: 64% (380 non­ continuous improvements in hea1th and safety, we are 
emp1oyees out of 598) committed to creating a workp1ace where a11 

emp1oyees can thrive. 
*A11 workers, inc1uding contractors and temporary 
workers, are inc1uded in the HSMS scope (Current ISO 
45001 certification excIudes RetaiI B.V.) f- ,* 
Fee1 free: A psychoIogicaIIy safe and incIusive 
workp1ace is a priority at Odido. We provide 
psychosocia1 safety training as a part of 0dido Way of 
Working program, emphasizing awareness of 
undesirabIe behavior and fostering a respectfu1 work 
environment. Our targeted training, current1y at 79% 
overa11 comp1etion, is being expanded to c1ose ­

--~EZ1 ­

remaining certification gaps, particuIar1y among non­
emp1oyee groups 

Hea1th and Safety metrics 

2024 1 2023 

Number of recordabIe work-reIated accidents for own workforce 2 ~ 0 
.. 

Rate of recordab1e work-re1ated accidents for own workforce 0.65 0 

There have been no fata1ities as resuIt of work-re1ated injuries and work-re1ated i1I hea1th within our workforce or 
among other workers on our sites in 2024. Furthermore, no workdays have been Iost due to work-re1ated injuries 
and fata1ities from work-re1ated accidents, work-reIated i1I hea1th and fata1ities from iII hea1th, and no cases of 
recordab1e work-re1ated i11 hea1th have occurred in 2024. 
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1.6 Workforce DetaiIs 

2024 2023s 

Number of emp1oyees by gender (headcount) Fema1e Ma1e Other9 Tota1 Fema1e Ma1e Other~0 Tota1 

Emp1oyee number 620 1412 1 2,033 679 15o0 1 2,180 

Average number of emp1oyees 626 1,414 1 2.041 659 1,473 0 2,132 

Average number of non-emp1ooyes 
177 417 4 598 229 468 13 710 _(Contractors aod Temporary workers) 

2024 2023 

Number of emp1oyees by contract type and 
Fema1e Ma1e Other1o Tota1 Fema1e Ma1e Otheri¤ Tota1 gender (headcount) 

Permanent emp1oyees 522 1,199 1 1,722 547 1,245 1 1,793 

Temporary emp1oyees 98 213 0 311 132 255 0 387 

Tota1 620 1,412 1 Z033 679 1,500 1 2,180 

2024 2023 

Average number of emp1oyees by contract 
Fema1e Ma1e Other10 Tota1 Fema1e Ma1e Other10 Tota1 type and gender (headcount) 

Permanent emp1oyees 520 1,187 1 1,708 535 1,227 0 1,762 

Temporary emp1oyees 105 228 0 333 124 247 0 371 

Tota1 626 1,414 1 2.041 659 1,473 0 2,132 

2024 2023 

Average number of emp1oyees by 
Fema1e Ma1e Other10 Tota1 Fema1e Ma1e Other10 Tota1 emp1oyment type and gender (headcount) 

FuII-time emp1oyees 261 997 0 1,258 270 1,051 0 1,321 

Part-time emp1oyees 365 417 1 783 389 423 0 812 

Tota1 626 1,414 1 2,04i 659 1,474 0 2„133 

8 2023 figures represent a 9-month period due to the ro11out of a new HR system, whereas 2024 figures ref1ect a comp1ete 12-month cyc1e. 

Gender as specified by the empIoyees themse1ves 

_ . -+=--- -- __ , Cr, i·!-. ~~~,-~~~,~~~£) /#14 ~47 
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2024 2023 

Number of emp1oyees by age and gender Fema1e Ma1e 0ther10 Tota1 Fema1e Ma1e 0ther10 Tota1 
(headcount) 
<30 191 331 0 522 192 336 0 528 

30-50 352 791 0 1,143 406 864 0 1,270 

>50 77 290 1 368 81 300 1 382 

Tota1 620 1,412 1 2-033 679 1,500 1 2,180 

2024 2023 

Percentage of emp1oyees by age and 
Fema1e Ma1e Other1¤ Tota1 Fema1e Ma1e Other10 Tota1 

gender (headcount) 
<30 37% 63% 0% 100% 36% 64% 0% 100% 

30-50 31% 69% 0% 100% 32% 68% 0% 100% 

>50 21% 79% 0% 100% 21% 79% 0% 100% 

2024 2023 

Emp1oyees in management positions by 
Fema1e Ma1e other1o Tota1 Fema1e Ma1e Other10 Tota1 gender(headcount) 

Number of empIoyees in top management 4 5 0 9 5 5 0 10 

Percentage of emp1oyees in top management 44% 56% 0% 100% 50% 50% 0% 100% 

Number of managers in the workforce 55 213 0 268 63 232 0 295 

Percentage of managers in the workforce 21% 79% 0% 100% 21% 79% 0% 100% 

2024 2023 

Number of emp1oyees who Ieft the company 520 354 

Turnover 25% 17% 

2024 2023 

Fami1y-re1ated Ieave by gender Fema1e Ma1e OtheF° TotaI Fema1e Ma1e 0ther10 Tota1 

Number of emp1oyees who took fami1y 
re]ater1 1pavpq 119 154 0 273 87 132 0 219 

Percentage of emp1oyees who entit1ed to take 100% 100% iOO% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
fami1y-re1ated Ieave 
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2. Workers in the Va1ue Chain(S2) 4. Working co1IectiveIy to improve mitigation 

and remediation of saIient CSR risks in our 
At 0dido, we recognize that workers across our va1ue shared suppIy chains 
chain pIay a criticaI roIe in our sustainabiIity 
commitments. As part of our responsibIe business As supp1y chain sustainabiIity remains a comp1ex and 
practices, we continuousIy assess and enhance evoIving issue, we continue to refine our approach to 
environmenta1, socia1, and governance (ESG) ensure stronger oversight and impact driven action. 
standards across our supp1ier network. 

Proactive Risk Assessment & ESG Integration 
Driving Accountabi1ity Through Supp1ier To further strengthen our supp1ier management 
Audits strategy, Odido conducted an ESG risk assessment on 
In 2024, we conducted three ESG/CSR audits on our its top 50 supp1iers (by spend) to: 
suppIiers and reviewed two Responsib1e Business 

• Assess suppIiers' ESG maturity and identify AIIiance (RBA) audit reports from other suppIiers 
through our participation in the Joint AI1iance for CSR key risks. 

(JAC) program. • Determine potentia1 candidates for future JAC 

JAC is a Ieading internationa1 association of teIecom audits to enhance accountabi]ity. 

operators working to enhance sustainabiIity 
• Faci1itate targeted suppIier engagement on 

standards across the gIobaI suppIy chain. Through ESG topics, ensuring continuous 
this initiative: improvement. 

• JAC mernbers conduct CSR audits within thc ­ Fi-E=¥ * ,i3.I* ­

shared supp1y chain and share findings to ~ ~ *-= '» aL 7 ·~ 3 -~~ i f7F~. -- .. 
improve transparency and accountabiIjty. 1~ . 3, 

­

• Odido coIIaborates with supp1iers to deveIop 4*. corrective action pIans, ensuring identified 
risks ate effectiveIy mrtigatpri 

*. 
· · i;/PN 

In 2024, 150 JAC1o auditsand surveys were conducted 
across the shared supp1y chain. These assessments 

t-ZL .-4 ­resuIted in 661 Corrective Action PIans (CAPs) raised 
in 2024, addressing key areas of risk. NotabIy, 85% of . *-- ..V 
aI1 finr1ings were concentrated in four criticaI + .N , 5*. . 

catcgories. Hea1lIi & Sdfety, Working I IoiJrq, 
Environment and Wages and Compensation. 

Enhancing Due Di1igence & Risk Mitigotion 
In 2024, Odido active1y participated in the JAC Due - . .. '1= -r -.1=--t-­

DiIigence Working Group, which is deve1oping Additiona11y, ESG criteria are direct1y embedded into 
standardized processes to identify, assess, and our procurement and contract management 
mitigate sustainabiIjty risks. The group focused on processes. For instance, we ask our supp1iers to appIy 
four key areas: for an ESG rating and acceptance of our SuppIier 

Code of Conduct is mandatory. Furthermore, a 20% 
1. Exchanging best practices to strengthen weighting factor for sustainabiIity considerations is 

suppIy chain ESG due di1igence. incorporated into Requests for Proposa1s. This 

2. Deve1oping a unified JAC risk assessment ensures that ethica1, environmenta1, and socia1 factors 

framework to evaIuate supp1iers. are integraI to our supp1ier se1ection and partnership 
decisions. By reinforcing sustainabiIity and ethica1 

3. Mapping supp1y chain risks and engaging standards across our vaIue chain, we are enhancing 
with key suppIiers to address high risk areas. business resi1ience, mitigating ESG risks, and creating 

Iong term va1ue for our stakehoIders. 

1¤ JAC 2024 AnnuaI Report 
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Performance metrics 

202F1 2023 

Number of supp1iersand partners that 0dido had a direct spend with in the reporting year __ _ _ 2,450 ~_ 2,461 

Percentage of Odido's totaI spend to supp1iers, of which the supp1ier is covered with an active g1oba1 ESG rating 63% / 53% 
Number of high risk suppIiers identified in interna1 risk assessment 9 ~_ N/A 
Percentage of high risk suppliers which have been audited by Odido_ _ ._....22% ~.._....._11.% 
TotaI number of se1f-conducted ESG audits by Odido 3| 3 
Number of CAPS coming from ESG audits 24 ] 13 

Percentage of CAPS cIosed from ESG Audits wT6iR13 months -f- .__ f-_-I --. _-- - -" 100% £ 100% 

.ZL-.LJ 

3.2 Supporting Vu1nerabIe Communities 
• Restoring Fami1y Links: We support the 

3. Cust0rneFs and ' Restoring FamiIy Links project, through which 

end-users (S4) * t 
'~:' <z ­ the Red Cross he1ps peopIe restore contact or 

*/./ 
gain cIarity about the fate of a missing Ioved 

0dido has impIemented various community driven one after a conf1ict, naturaI disaster or 
initiatives aimed at fostering socia1 we11-being, migration. As part of our commitment, we 
particuIar1y among vuInerab1e groups such as the provided emp1oyees the opportunity to 
eIderIy, youth, and individuaIs with disabiIities. Be1ow donate their Christmas gift to this cause. In 
are key initiatives that highIight 0dido's commitment 2024, emp1oyee Christmas bonus 
to socia1 impact, focusing on digitaI inc1usion, contributions, suppIemented by Odido's 
community engagement and consumer we1I-being. additionaI funding, amounted to a totaI 

3.1 Combatting SociaI IsoIation Among the donation aimed at heIping fami1ies reconnect 
and find c1osure. 

E1der1y 
• Laak1unch: Annua1 community Iunch for 250 • Reduced Ca11 Rates for Ukraine: Continued 

e1der1y residents just before Christmas, commitment to affordab1e internationaI 
supported by around 30 Odido vo1unteers, communication to support its community and 
aIong with their fami1ies, neighborhood its unwavering beIief in the importance of 
officers, and aII other voIunteers. staying connected, especiaIIy in times of 

crisis. 
• Red Cross Contact Circ1e: We fu11y fund the 

Red Cross Contact CircIe in The Hague 
neighborhoods of Laakkwartier, Moerwijk, and 
Spoorwijk, ensuring dai1y phone check-ins for To Iearn more about the reduced rates and how they 

e1der1y individuaIs who may otherwisc fee1 app1y c1ick here for fuI1 detaiIs. 

iso1ated. This initiative is made possibIe 
through micro donations from our customers' 
iDEAL transactions guaranteeing the • Ipse de Bruggen Donation: Repurposing 
program's continuation through 2028. In corporate meeting spaces for individua1s with 
addition to funding, we a1so sponsorthe disabiIities offering a safe, engaging 
phone Iines used for these dai1y interactions. environment where participants can deveIop 

new skiI1s, foster connections, and enjoy a 
• Wijkz Te1efooncirke1: EmpIoyee driven sense of be1onging. 

fundraising effort to support IocaI e1der1y ca11 

services. • Stichting Opkikker: We co11ected over 400 
obso1ete phones from emp1oyees at our HQ in 

• Smartphone Workshops: In 2024, Odido with The Hague. The proceeds from refurbishment 
around 50 vo1unteers organised 7 and recyc1ing were donated to Stichting 
smartphone workshops for e1der1y peopIe, 0pkikker, a charity which organizes fun day 
focusing on safe techno1ogy use and digita1 trips for sick chiIdren and their famiIies. 
Iiteracy 
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• Sterrenkrooshof: On September 26th, • Het Te1efoonboekje: Award wjnning initiative 

Odido's IP Design team dedicated their time encouraging chiIdren to read through an 
to supporting Middin's Sterrenkrooshof interactive, chat-sty1e book. We won the 
faci1ity in The Hague, a home for individuaIs GoIden Content Marketing Award in the 
with disabiIities. Through refurbishing bikes, Content Marketing Program B2C category 
creating a game room, and improving the with Het Te1efoonboekje and received the 
community garden, the team made a Meda1s Best Socia1 Media Approach B2C and 
meaningfuI and Iasting impact on the Best Organic Conversion in Distribution from 
residents and caregivers. CMTA. 

Promoting Inc1usivity in Sports 
• Para1ympic Ta1ent Day: Sponsorship of an ::*/ .. T 

event identifying and nurturing ath1etes with 
disabiIities, with Iong term support pIanned · I ..4.. 
through 2025. ' 

if . 
. 4 . .. 3.4 Sustainabi1ity and Digita1 Responsibi1ity 

• Equipment Donations: Providing o1d devices 
: L to sustainabi1ity-focused organizations Iike 

, · Repair Kids. These donations wiII be 
·~e 

repurposed and repaired, giving the items a tR..fe 
second Iife whiIe aIso offering opportunities 
for Iearning and deveIopment to the young 
participants in the Repair Kids program. 

• ' DonaId Duck Specia1 Edition: Educating 
5 4 f consumers on safe digitaI practices through a 

wideIy distributed pubIication. It was incIuded 
with the regu]ar weekIy issue reaching 
200,000 subscribers. 

j4f ·. Smart for society. 
1. Business Conduct (G1) 

- Odido's Ethica1 and Comp1iance Framework h ft :f N 

At 0dido, trust, integrity, and accountabi1ity are the 
- cornerstones of our corporate cuIture. Through a 

- .f=€- '75-~..,, _~~*0,~~, -f - -!- J ­
va1ue-based approach, we estab1ish, deve1op, and 

1­
~, . promote ethicaI business practices, ensuring 

* credibi1ity and re1iabiIity in every aspect of our 
*7 operations. Our Code of Conduct provides a cIear 

# Zi 
framework for ethicaI decision making, guiding 

3.3 Empowering Youth and Promoting empIoyees, directors, officers, externaI hires, 
Inc1usion supp1iers, saIes partners, and aII third parties we 

• Gir1s' Day: Encouraging young girIs aged 10 to engage with. It reinforces our commitment to IegaI 
15 to expIore careers in techno1ogy and IT. In compIiance and responsib1e business conduct, 
2024, Odido hosted muItip1e groups of schoo1 safeguarding our reputation as a transparent and 
gir1s for Gir1s' Day at our headquarters in The principIed enterprise. 
Hague for inspirationaI sessions from femaIe 
0dido's experts on topics such as; coding, Driving a Cu1ture of Integrity and Comp1iance 
data management and content creation. In To embed these va1ues throughout the organization, 

this, we worked together with Fairphone. our 0dido Way of Working program is a mandatory 
training program for a1I emp1oyees and contractors. 

• Join Us & MIND Us: Supporting mentaI heaIth Covering Code of Conduct, Cyber Hygiene, Security, 
initiatives for youth facing Ione1iness and Privacy, and Diversity & Inc1usion, this program 
psycho1ogicaI chaI1enges. ensures that ethica1 behavior and compIiance are 

integra1 to our daiIy operations. 
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The onboarding process takes approximate1y one benefits that cou1d compromise business 
hour, with an annua1 recertification requiring 30 decisions. 
minutes, reinforcing our commitment to continuous 

• Fair competition and comp1iance with trade education and corporate responsibi1ity. 
reguIations: We adhere to strict anti-trust 

To maintain compIiance, managers-supported by HR po1icies, comp1y with pub1ic sector tendering 
and Ieadership-track adherence through reaI-time ruIes, and foIIow a11 app1icabIe import/export 
dashboards and quarter1y reporting. This structured controIs and embargoes. 
oversight aIigns with IegaI requirements, and ensures 
a high Ieve1 of coverage is maintained. • Responsib1e procurement: Our Procurement 

team ensures that aII goods and services are 
Additiona1Iy, there is a specia1 compIiance page on the sourced professiona1Iy, under fair conditions, 
intranet (0dido Were1d), where the information on and in aIignment with 0dido's ethicaI 
reIevant issues,our po1icy, training courses and how standards. 
to contact peopIe can be found. 

• Transparent financia1 practices: Odido 
Anti-Corruption and Whist1eb1ower ensures transparent financiaI reporting, and 
Protection impIements stringent anti-money Iaundering 
0dido is committed to an open and transparent work measures. 
environment, where emp1oyees can seek guidance or 

• Ethica1 sponsorship and donations: A11 report concerns without fear of retaIiation. The ''Ask 
sponsorships and donations are subject to Me!" e-maiIbox is managed by the CompIiance 
internaI poIicies, ensuring they de1iver a c1ear Function and offers a centraI p1ace for compIiance­
business benefit. PoIitica1 contributions are reIated inquiries, whiIe the "Te1I Me!" whist1eb1ower 
strict1y regu1ated and Iimited to what is IegaIIy porta1 enab1es emp1oyees to report potentiaI 
permissib1e. vio1ations such as misconduct or undesirabIe 

behavior confidentia11y or anonymous1y. These In 2024, there have been no convictions for vio1ations 
mechanisms are wide1y communicated via empIoyee of anti-corruption and anti-briber-y Iaws, and no fines 
handbooks and our Comp1iance page on 0dido have been imposed for such vio1ations. 
WereId, our internaI pIatform. 

To detect and address potentiaI corruption or bribery, 
0dido has impIemented mechanisms such as the 2. Cybersecurity, data & 
"TeII me!" whist]ebIower portaL This portaI a11ows information protection 
emp1oyees to confidentia11y and, if necessary, 

At 0dido, we take a comprehensive and proactive anonymous1y report possibIe vio1ations of IegaI 
approach to security, ensuring that both our company 

ob1igations or internaI po1icies. Odido is committed to 
and customers are weII-protected against evoIving investigating these reports prompt1y, independent1y, 
cyber threats. and objectiveIy. The investigative mandate is with the 

Governance Risk & Comp1iance department in c1ose Our Chief Financia1 Officer (CFO) oversees our privacy 
cooperation with HR and LegaI & ReguIatory and data security strategy, reinforcing our 
Additiona1Iy, Odido ensures that no emp1oyee wiII commitment to safeguarding sensitive information 
suffer any disadvantages for makinq a report, and upho1ding the highest standards of compIiance. 
provided they acted in accordance with the In 2024, Odido maintained a strong privacy 
appIicab1e Iega1 ob1igations. comp1iance record, with no major incidents and 

continuous improvements in its data protection and 
Commitment to Fair Business Practices and security environment. 
Anti-Corruption 
0dido bui1ds and maintains business re1ationships For our interna1 security, we adopt an "assumed 
based on fairness, trust, and integrity. To uphoId these breach" mindset, continuousIy testing our security 
principIes: defenses to strengthen resi1ience. CompIiance with 

key regu1ations such as the EU Data Act, AI Act, and 
• Avoiding corruption and conf1icts of NIS2 remain a priority, a11owing us to stay ahead of 

interests: Emp1oyees are strict1y prohibited regu1atory changes- Additiona11y, we are committed to 
from offering, promising, or granting benefits workforce security awareness, with a goaI of 
to pub1ic officia1s or private sector decision maintaining 80% of emp1oyees trained on security 
makers to secure preferentia1 treatment for and data protection through the 0dido's Way of 
0dido. Simi1ar1y, emp1oyees must not accept Working program. 
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..I.. 
In 2022, Odido introduced and Iater mandated Mu1ti­ To Iearn more about Odido's data privacy efforts, p1ease 
Factor Authentication (MFA) for a11 customer accounts refer to https://www.odido.n1/privac* 
to enhance security and protect persona1 data, 
Ieading to a positive impact on account security (for 
more information pIease visit page 24). 

Privacy remains a centra1 focus, with ongoing 
assessments and enhancements to ensure customer i446 11' 
data remains secure. 

Performancemetrics 

SASB SASB Metric Disc1osure 
Topic Code 

Data IC-l-L­ (1) Number of data breaches, O 

Security 230a.1 (2) percentage that are personaI 
data breaches, 
(3) number of customers affected 

Data TC-TI ­ Nl.Jmber of cvstomers whose The use of customer data is specified in our 
Pnvacy 220a.2 information is used for secondary Privacy Statement on https://www.odido.n1/privacy 

purposes 

Data TC-TL- Tota1 amount of monetary Iosses as EUR 175,000 (The Rijksinspectie Digita1e 
Privacy 220a.3 a resuIt of IegaI proceedings Infrastructuur (RDI) has imposed a fine of EUR 

associated with customer privacy 175,000 on 0dido for the internaI processing ot 
traffic data in a manner that did not comp1y with the 
Te1ecommunicatiewet (Te1ecommunications Act). 
This processing was part of a co11aborative project 
with the Centraa1 Bureau voor de Statistiek (CBS) 
aimed at deve1oping on o1gorithm to provide 
information on the movement of Iarge groups of 
peop1e. No raw traffic data was shared with CBS, the 
vioIation occurred from earIy 2018 to Iate 2019, 
amnd the vio1ation did not rosu1t in serious 
consequences or rea1ized risks. The co11aborative 
project with CBS ended in ear1y 2020.) 

Data TC-TL­ (1) Number of Iaw enforcement Odido hand1es Iaw enforcement requests under 
Privacy 220a.4 requests for cuslomer information, Dutch Law, in specific tc1ccommunications Iaw and 

(2) number of customers whose Bes1uit beveiIiging gegevens te1ecommunicatIe 
information was requested, (Te1ecommunications Data Security Decree). Odido 
(3) percentage resuIting in is not at Iiberty to disc1ose or share information 
disc1osure about these requests. 

3. Sustainab1e Innovation & 
Techno1ogy 
At 0dido, we Ieverage our industry Ieading networks so1utions that create a more sustainabIe and inc1usive 
and advanced techno1ogy to address criticaI societa1 future. 0ur investments in sustainabIe innovation a1ign 
and environmentaI cha11enges. Through strategic with our Iong term growth strategy, reinforcing our 
partnerships with Ieading innovators, we use commitment to responsib1e business practices whi1e 
connectivity as a force for progress and acce1erate generating meaningfuI impact. 
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..I.. 
We take pride in these co1Iaborations, engaging our power. Their innovative approach supports the 
empIoyees, customers, and stakeho1ders in the transition to cIeaner energy systems wor1dwide. 
journey. 

Odido's strategic contributions: 
Performance metrics • Enab1ed precise energy measurement: 

2024 Leveraged our advanced connectivity to 

Number of sustainabiIity innovation enhance rea1-time energy monitoring. 
25 

initiatives invoIved (inspiring pioneers) (#) 
• Sponsored connectivity: E1iminated 

Number of sustainabiIity innovation 
connectivity costs, a1Iowing Weco to focus 

initiatives that Odido active1y support 5 
(gems) (#) resources on innovation. 

The totaI number of (changemaker) 150 • Know1edge sharing: Provided expertise on 
hours supported (#) optimizing connectivity within energy 

soIutions. 
BeIow are the five standout initiatives of 2024, each 
representing a step forward in techno1ogicaI • Marketing & media exposure: DeveIoped a 

innovation and sustainabiIity. promotionaI video and positioned Weco in 
Odido's Tech Hub and media out1ets. 

1. Yumen Bionics: RevoIutionizing assistive 
• Strategic coaching: Our marketing experts techno1ogy 

supported Weco's branding and PR efforts. Yumen Bionics is transforming mobi1ity so1utions with 
WearahIe rnbotic technoIoqy desiqned to empower Read mnr-a aN 
individua1s with physicaI disabi1ities. Their cutting­ https:#www.odido.nl/zakeIiik/op1ossinqen/5q/vueco 
edge assistive dcvices enhance iridependence, 
restoring dignity and qua1ity of Iife for users. 

3. Momo Medica1: Enhancing care with 
Odido's strategic contributions: innovation 

• 0ptimized IT service systems: Our experts Momo MedicaI is redefining e1derIy care through reaI 
mapped the customer journey and our time sensor techno1ogy that improves patient safety 
technicaI team provided hands-on assistance whiIe reducing the workIoad for caregivers. Their 
by visiting Yumen Bionics to he1p identify the f1agship Momo BedSense App aIIows care teams to 
best tooIs and technoIogies needed to buiId monitor residents remote1y, ensuring time1y and 
their p1atform effectiveIy efficient interventions. 

• Sponsored connectivity: We ensured Odido's strategic contributions: 
seamIess connectivity to support their 

• AmpIified media presence: Sponsored 
product deve1opment and user experience. externa1 media exposure to high1ight Momo 

Medica1's impact. • G1obaI exposure: We introduced Yumen 
Bionics at the Innovation Summit hosted by 

• Industry coI1aboration: Shared a booth with 
Sportinnovator, giving them a va1uab1e Momo Medica1 at the Zorg & ICT Beurs, 
opportunity to showcase their soIutions on an positioning them within the heaIthcare 
internationa1 stage. innovation space. 

• Media amp1ification: 0ur channeIs showcased 
their innovation to broader audiences. 

Loarn more about Momo Medica1b impact hcro 
• Integration into the Tech Hub: Yurnen Bionics 

was positioned as a key innovator in our -1-ech 

Hub. 
4. Roboat: Autonomous mobi1ity so1utions for 

To Iearn more, visit https:#vumen.tech/ smart cities 
Roboat is deve1oping autonomous vesseIs that 
address urban mobiIity cha11enges, from waste 

2. Weco Energy: Pioneering renewab1e power coI1ection and package de1ivery to dynamic 
infrastructure so1utions. so1utions 

Weco Energy is revoIutionizing sustainabIe energy by By un1ocking the potentiaI of city waterways, Roboat 
harnessing ocean waves to generate 100% renewabIe is pioneering a smarter, more sustainabIe approach to 
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..I.. 
urban transport. Beyond transportation, its 
appIications inc1ude waste co11ection to reduce 
poIIution, monitoring water qua1ity to promote Expanding Our 1nnovation Portfo1io 
sustainabiIity, and even serving as a dynamic Beyond our five key partnerships, 0dido continues to 

support pioneering so1utions across industries. infrastructure so1ution for f1ood prone areas. 

Other notab1e innovations we supported in 2024 Odido's strategic contributions: 
• Marketing & exposure: 

1. Drought ResiIience Project (Landschap 
Erfgoed Utrecht) o Produced a promotiona1 video 

showcasing Roboat's capabiIities. 2. Project MARCH (ExoskeIeton Deve1opment) 

o Featured Roboat in Odido's Tech Hub and 3. Townmaking E-bike 
Odido Business B1og. 

• EU funding exp1oration: Initiated discussions 
to secure potentia1 European subsidies for Strategic Industry Engagement & Events 
future scaIing. 0dido activeIy fosters innovation by engaging in high 

impact industry events and initiatives that connect 
For more detai1s, c1ick here: startups, investors, and academia. 
https:#www.odido.n1/zake1iik/op1ossinqen/5q/roboat 

Key Events in 2024 
• TU De1ft Impact Contest (Business Partner): 

5. Avu1ar: Redefining robotics for a smarter, Empowering student entrepreneurs to 
deve1op scaIabIe so1utions to societa1 more connected wor1d 
cha1Ienges. Avu1ar is redefining robotics by deve1oping modu1ar, 

user friendIy robotic systems for industries such as • Zorg & ICT Beurs: Showcased emerging 
agricuIture, Iogistics, and industria1 automation. Their hea1thcare innovations, incIuding Fee1ee & 
cutting-edge p1atforms enabIe businesses to Care-riing. 
integrate robotics efficientIy without requiring 
extensive expertise. • Sport Innovation Summit (Know1edge 

Partne0: Supporting sports-tech 
Odido's strategic contributions: advancernents to promote physica1 activity 

• Technica1 co1Iaboration: 0dido's experts and we1I-being. 
worked c1ose1y with Avu1ar, sharing insights 
and expertise to enhance their connectivity o Featured PWXR & Yumen Bionics as Smart 
so1utions and enabIe their robotics pIatforms for Society innovators. 
to perform seam1ess1y. 

o Provided immersive Ho1obox technoIogy 
• Marketing & visibi1ity: to enhance event engagement. 

o Showcased AvuIar across Odido's media 
channe1s & Tech Hub. 

o Produced a promotiona1 video and 
faciIitated a podcast featuring Avu1ar's 
innovations. AvuIar was a1so invited into a 
podcast to e1aborate in the innovation 
they provide to the wor1d. 

• Strategic partnership: In 2024, Odido and 
AvuIar Iaunched a 5G Hub at Avu1ar's 
headquar lers. 

• Market strategy support: He1ped AvuIar 
assess potentiaI customers and refine their 
market-entry approach. 

Read moreat: 
https:#www.odido.n1/zakeIiik/oplossinqen/5q/avu1ar 
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.DI.. 
Conso1idated Statement of 
FinanciaI Position as at 31 
December 2024 

31 December 31 December 1 January Note 2024 2023 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 
(restated) (restated) 

Current assets 

Cash and cash equivaIents 3 78,175 13Z619 196,914 

Trade and other receivab1es 4 378,697 466,060 516,785 

Capita1ized contract costs 10 55,995 50,772 26,368 

Contract assets 16 11126 8,736 12,416 

Income tax receivab1e 22 ­ 50 Z788 

Inventories 5 35,766 43,463 35,352 

559,759 706,700 795,623 

Non-current assets 

Intangib1e assets 7 3,227,030 3,316,984 3,491,833 

Property, p1ant and equipment 8 1,222,407 1,126,389 988,922 

0ther receivab1es 4 53,403 5Z794 60,831 

Right-of-use assets 9 557,852 594,434 638,521 

CapitaIized contract costs 10 15,469 18,196 13,936 

Contract assets 16 7,553 3,026 6,040 

Derivative assets 6 ­ 6,543 34,156 

Deferred tax assets 22 25,482 26,305 30,241 

5,109,196 5,149,671 5,264,480 

Tota1 assets 5,668,955 5,856,371 6,060,103 
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.DI.. 
Conso1idated Statement of 
FinanciaI Position as at 31 
December 2024 (continued) 

31 December 31 December 1 January 
Note 2024 2023 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 
(restated) (restated) 

Current Iiabi1ities 

FinanciaI IiabiIities 11 126,292 45,984 81,159 

Trade and other payabIes 12 576,550 571,046 499,077 

Income tax IiabiIities ­ 3,197 

Provisions 14 4,893 15,509 2,098 

Lease IiabiIities 11 106,496 94,634 153,175 

Contract IiabiIities 13 36,355 3Z421 38,361 

850,586 764,594 777,067 

Non-current Iiabi1ities 

Loans 11 2,373,715 2,369,627 2,365,331 

Bonds 11 1329,962 1,326,025 1,322,271 

Provisions 14 24,737 27,393 39,033 

Lease IiabiIities 11 489,217 531,887 494,367 

Contract IiabiIities 13 k409 1,380 8,382 

Derivative Iiabi1ities 6 3,722 ­

0ther Iiabi1ities Z323 18,773 28,114 

4,230,085 4,275,085 4,25Z498 

Shareholders equity 

Issued share capita1 34 36,548 38,607 40,254 

Share premium 34 774,123 89Z064 995,417 

Retained earnings 34 (125,964) (35,358) 35,912 

Loss for the period 34 (96,423) (83,621) (46,045) 

588,284 816,692 1,025,538 

TotaI 1iabiIities and sharehoIder's equity 5,668,955 5,856,371 6,060,103 
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..I.. 
Conso1idated Income Statement 
and Statement of 
Comprehensive income for the 
Year-ended 31 December 2024 

Note 2024 2023 

EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO 
(restated) 

Net revenue 16 2,309,996 2,272,329 

Other operating income 17 4,900 5,196 

Goods and services purchased 18 (1,295,766) (1,270,747) 

PersonneI costs 19 (133,386) (158,932) 

Net impairment Iosses on financiaI assets (1Z103) (5,898) 

0ther operating expenses 20 (15,340) (36,517) 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 7-9 (644,708) (59Z772) 

Profit from operations 208,593 207,659 

Net finance costs 21 (303,410) (287,467) 

Gain from other financiaI expenses 181 126 

Loss before income taxes (94,636) (79,682) 

Income tax expense 22 (1,787) (3,939) 

Loss for the period (96,423) (83,621) 

Loss for the period attributab1e to: 

Owners of the Company ® (96,423) (83,621) 

Non contromng interesI -­

The conso/jdated income statement and statement of comprehensive income contjnues on the next page. 
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..I.. 
Conso1idated Income Statement 
and Statement of 
Comprehensive income for the 
Year-ended 31 December 2024 
(continued) 

Note 2024 2023 

EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO 

0ther comprehensive income for the period 

Net gain/(1oss) on cash f1ow hedges 34.3 (9,305) (2Z545) 

Other comprehensive income not rec1assifiab1e to profit or 1oss (9,305) (27,545) 

Tota1 comprehensive income for the period (105,728) (111,166) 

Tota1 comprehensive income for the period attributab1e to: 

Owners of the Company (105,728) (111,166) 

Non-contro1Iing interest -

Earnings per share 25 

Basic (3.25) (2.99) 

Di1uted (3.25) (2.99) 

The above consoIidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income shou1d be read in conjunction 
with the accompanying notes. 
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..I.. 
Conso1idated Statement of 
Changes in Equity for the Year-
ended 31 December 2024 

Shareho1ders' 
equity 

attributabIe Totaj 
Issued share Share Retained Loss for the to Owners of Shareho1ders' 

capita1 premium earnings period the Company equity 
EURt1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'iOOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

BaIance at 1 January 2023 40,254 995,417 35,912 (44,519) 1.027,064 1,027,064 

Adjustment on change in accounting poIicy _ (1,526) (1,526) (1,526) 
(refer to Note 2.2) 

BaIance at 1 January 2023 (restated) 40,254 995,417 35,912 (46,045) 1,025,538 1,025,538 

Increase of capita1 98,353 (98,353) - -

Repayment of capita1 (100,000) - - (100,000) (100,000) 

Distribution of Ioss of prior period - - (46,045) 46,045 - -

Other movements - 2,320 - 2,320 2,320 

Tota1 comprehensive 1oss for the period - (27,545) (83,621) (111,166) (111,166) 

Loss for the period - - (82,600) (82,600) (82,600) 

Adjustment on change in accounting 
poIicy - - (1,021) (1,021) (1,021) 
(refer to Note 2-2) 

0ther comprehensive income - - (27,545) - (27,545) (27,545) 

BaIance at 31 December 2023 (restated) 38,607 897,064 (35,358) (83,621) 816,692 816,692 

BaIance at 1 January 2024 38,607 897,064 (35,358) (83,621) 816,692 816,692 

Increase of capitaI 122,941 (122,941) - - - -

Repayment of capita1 (125,000) - - - (125,000) (125,000) 

Distribution of Ioss of prior period - - (83,621) 83,621 

Other movements - 2,320 - 2,320 Z320 

TotaI comprehensive ]oss for the period - (9,305) (96,423) (105,728) (105,728) 

Loss for the period - " - (96,423) (96,423) (96,423) 

Other comprehensive income - (9,305) - (9,305) (9,305) 

BaIance at 31 December 2024 36,548 774,123 (125,964) (96,423) 588,284 588,284 
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.DI.. 
Conso1idated Statement of Cash 
FIows for the Year-ended 31 
December 2024 

Note 2024 2023 
EUR'1OOO EUR1000 (restated) 

For the year-ended 31 December 

Cash f1ow from operating activities: 

Profit from operations = 208,593 20Z659 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 644,708 59Z772 

Movements in provisions 14 (19,792) 2,385 

Loss on the saIe of intangibIe assets 7 ­ 2,341 

Gain on the sa1e of property, p1ant and equipment 8 (5,225) (655) 

Contract changes Iease contracts 9-11 (10,859) (13,711) 

Share-based payment expense 24 3,833 3,977 

612,665 592,109 

Changes in trade receivabIes 93,605 61,280 

Changes in other receivabIes, prepayments and accrued income (6,283) (3,283) 

Changes in contract assets and capitaIized contract costs 10 (9,413) (21,970) 

Changes in inventories 5 7,697 (8,111) 

Changes in trade and other payab1es (58,371) 49,924 

Changes in taxes and socia1 security charges 1.1,214 (1,174) 

Changes in financiaI IiabiIities (21,563) (69,297) 

Changes in contract IiabiIities 13 (1,037) (7,942) 

Changes in other IiabiIities (11,450) (9,341) 

4,399 (9,914) 

Cash f1ow generated from operations: 825,657 789,854 

Net finance cost 21 (285,875) (274,800) 

Income tax paid 50 4,541 

(285,825) (270,259) 

Cash f1ow from operating activities: 539,832 519,595 

Cash f1ow from investing activities: 

Lease income received, excI. interest 4,460 4,823 

Lease prepayments (12,264) ­

Investments in intangib1e assets 7 (218,442) (112,684) 

Investments in property, p1ant and equipment 8 (33Z626) (307,749) 

Disposa1s of property, pIant and equipment 8 5,449 800 

Cash f1ow from investing activities: (553,423) (414,810) 

The consojidated statement of cash f1ows continues on the next page. 
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..I.. 
Conso1idated Statement of Cash 
FIows for the Year-ended 31 
December 2024(continued) 

Note 2024 2023 
EUR1000 

EUR'1OOO (restated) 
For the year-ended 31 December 

Cash f1ow from financing activities: 

Repayment of capita1 34 (125,000) (100,000) 

Proceeds from Ioans 11 175,000 -

Repayment of Ioans 11 (75,000) 

Cash f1ows from factoring 93,817 2Z446 

PrincipaI eIements of Iease payments 11 (114,851) (91,652) 

Cash f1ow from financing activities: (46,034) (164,206) 

Net cash f1ow (59,625) (59,421) 

Cash and cash equivaIents as at 1 January 3 137,619 196,914 

Movement in cash at bank and in hand (59,625) (59,421) 

Exchange and trans1ation gains and (!osses) on cash and cash equivaIents 181 126 

Cash and cash equivaIents as at 31 December 3 78,175 137,619 

The above consoIidated statement of cash f1ows shouId be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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..I.. 
Notes to the Conso1idated 
Financia1 Statements 
1. GeneraI information and principaI 
activities 
1.1 Corporate information 

The shares of the Company are he1d for 49.04% (2023: 
Odido NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. (hereafter:'Odido', the 49.04%) by Trifecta Ho1dco S.A.R.L., 49.04% (2023: 
Company' or 'the Group') is a Iimited Iiabi1ity company 49.04%) by WP GG HoIding XV B.V. and the residuaI 
incorporated and domiciIed in the Nether1ands with its minority interest 1.9% (2023: 1.9%) is heId by other 
registered office at WaIdorpstraat 60, 2521CC, The parties. Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. is the uItimate 
Hague, the NetherIands. The Company was parent of the Group. 
estabIished on 24 August 2021 and is registered in the 
Trade Register at the Chamber of Commerce under The conso1idated financiaI statements of the Group 
number 83724133. On 5 September 2023, the Group for the period ended 31 December 2024 were 
underwent a rebranding initiative and the company, authorized for issue in accordance with a resoIution of 
former1y TMNL Top Ho1ding B.V., officiaIIy adopted the the Management Board on 28 Apri1 2025. 
name Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. With a strategic 
repositioning, 0dido continues the Iine The Group provides mobiIe and fixed 
teIecommunications Iegacy previous]y estab1ished by communication services, both to consumers and 
T-MobiIe Nether1ands. businesses, inc1uding internet, te1evision and te1ephony 

through a combination of own and third party 
infrastructure. 

1.2 Group information 
The consoIidated financiaI statements of the Group inc1ude: 

Name Domici1e 31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

(%) 

Odido Nether1ands Ho1ding B.V. The Hague 1OO 1OO 

0dido Intermediate Ho1ding B.V. The Hague 100 100 

Odido Group Ho1ding B.V. The Hague 100 100 

Odido Ho1ding B.V. The Hague 1OO 1OO 

Odido NL Ho1ding B.V. The Hague 1OO 1O0 

Odido Nether1ands B.V. The Hague 1OO 1O0 

Odido Retai1 B.V. The Hague 1OO 1O0 

Odido Finance B.V. The Hague . 1OO 1O0 

Simpe1.n1 B.V. The Hague 1OO 100 

Cambrium B.V. 100 The Hague 10O 

The group has factoring agreements with unconsoIidated structured entities. Further reference is made to note 4.3 
Transfer of assets (factoring of receivabIes). 

There were no changes in the IegaI structure during the reporting period. 
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.DI.. 
2. Basis of preparation 
2.1 GeneraI 

In accordance with IAS 8 Accounting PoIicies, 
The consoIidated financiaI statements of the Group are Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors has 
prepared in accordance with the InternationaI FinanciaI been app1ied retrospective1y, with the re1evant 
Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the discIosures being updated accordingIy to refIect the 
European Union (EU), as weII as the statutory provisions nature, timing, and financiaI effect of the change. 
of Part 9, Book 2 of the Dutch CiviI Code. PIease refer to Note 7 for a detaiIed accounting poIicy. 

The consoIidated financiaI statements are presented in 
thousands of euros and give a true and fair view of the 2.3 Comparative figures assets, IiabiIities, financia1 position and financiaI 
performance of the Group. The financia1 year 
corresponds to the caIendar year. The consoIidated The change in accounting poIicy has been corrected 
financiaI statements have been prepared under the by restating each of the affected financiaI statements 
historicaI cost basis, unIess otherwise stated. Iine items for the prior periods, as foIIows: 

The financia1 information of the Company is incIuded in Conso1idated statement of financia1 position 
the consoIidated financiaI statements. For this reason, 
in accordance with Section 402, Book 2 of the Dutch As AS 

Civi1 Code, the separate profit and Ioss account of the 1 January 2023 previous1y restated Adjustments In EUR' mi11ions reported Company excIusive1y states the share of the resu1t of 
participating interests after tax and the other income --­IntangibIe assets 3,458 34 3,492 
and expenses after tax. Deferred Tax 30 0 30 asset 
For an appropriate interpretation of these statutory TotaI assets 6,026 34 6,060 
financiaI statements, the conso1idated financiaI Trade and other 
statements of the Company shouId be read in payabIes 492 8 499 
conjunction with the separate financiaI statements, as (current) 
incIuded under pages 130 to 141. 0ther Iiabi1ities - 28 28 

Tota1 1iabi1ities 4,999 36 5,035 

2.2 Vo1untary change in Loss for the 
(45) (2) (47) 

period 

accounting po1icy and Retained 36 ­ 36 
earnings 

discIosures Tota1 equity 1,027 (2) 1,025 

During the reporting period, 0dido has revised its 
As As accounting poIicy re1ating to the recognjtion of 31 December restated previous1y broadcast channe1 distribution rights. 0dido 2023 Adjustments 

reported 
previousIy accounted for these channe1 distribution in EUR' mi1tions 

rights as an expense and the revised poIicy resuIts in Intangib1e assets 3,293 24 3,317 
the capitaIisation of broadcast channe1 distribution Deferred Tax 25 1 26 rights where the recognition criteria under IAS 38 asset 
Intang/b/e Assets are met. This change has been Tota1 assets 5,831 25 5,856 
made fo1Iowing the revision of certain accounting Trade and other 
po1icies after the separation from Deutsche TeIekom payab1es 562 9 571 
Group. This change aIso provides a more accurate (current) 
view of associated obIigations typica1Iy embedded in Other IiabiIities - 19 19 

these types of assets and thus enhances the faithfuI TotaI Iiabilities 5,012 28 5,040 
representation of 0dido's financiaI position and Loss for the 

(83) (1) (84) 
performance, ensuring greater reIevance and period 

transparency for users. Retained 
(33) (2) (35) 

earnings 
Tota1 equity 819 (3) 816 
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.DI.. 
Before As The change did not have an impact on OCI for the 

31 December changein reported period or the Group's operating, investing, and 2024 Adjustments 
po1icy in EUR' miIiions financing cash fIows for the year ended 31 December 

2024 , nor did it have an impact on the groups basic Intangib1e assets 3,212 15 3,227 
Deferred Tax or diIuted EPS for the reporting period ended 31 

24 1 25 asset December 2024. 
Tota1 assets 5,653 16 5,669 
Trade and other 
payab1es 565 11 576 2.4 Standards,amendments (current) 
0ther Iiabi1ities - 7 7 and interpretations ac1opted by 
Tota1 Iiabi1ities 5,062 19 5,081 
Loss for the (96) ­ (96) the Group 
period 
Retained 

(123) (3) (126) The Group appIied, for the first time, the standards 
earnings and/or amendments, which are effective on 1 January 
Tota1 equity 591 (3) 588 

- 2024. The Group was not significantIy impacted by any 
of the new standards and/or amendments. 

Conso1idated statement of profit or Ioss The amendments incIude: 
• Amendments to IFRS 16 - Leases on saIe and 

For the year As As 
ended 31 previous1y restated Ieaseback; 

Adjustments December 2023 reported • Amendments to IAS 1 - Non-current IiabiIities with 
/n EUR'm#//ons = covenants; 
Goods and • Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 - SuppIier 
services 1,278 (8) 1270 finance arrangements. 
purchased 
Amortization 589 9 598 New standards issued, effective after 2024 inc1udes: expenses 

• IFRS 18 - Presentation and DiscIosure in FinanciaI Net finance cost 286 1 287 
Statements; Income tax 

5 (1) 4 . IFRS 19 - Subsidiaries without PubIic expense 
Net Ioss for the AccountabiIity: Disc1osures. 

83 1 84 year 
The Group is in the process to assess the impact of 
these new standards. 

For the year Before the As 
ended 31 changein Adjustments reported New amendments issued, effective after 2024 incIude: 
December 2024 po1icy • Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of ExchangeabiIity; 
in EUR' mimons • Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - CIassification 
Goods and and Measurement of FinanciaI Instruments; 
sen/ices t306 (11) h 1,295 

• AnnuaI Improvements to IFRS Accounting purchased Standards - VoIume 1t 
Amortization 636 9 *­ 645 • Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Contracts expenses 
Net finance cost 301 2 303 referencing nature-dependent eIectricity. 
Income tax 

2 0 *-2 expense The Group has not earIy adopted any amendments, 
Net Ioss for the and does not expect, that the future adoption of the 

96 0 96 year amendments wi11 have a significant impact on its 
conso1idated financiaI statements. 

Impact on basic and di1uted earnings per share 
(EPS) (increase/(decrease) in EPS) 2.5 Basis of conso1idation 

31 December Subsidiaries are companies that are direct1y or 
2023 

-- indircctIy controI1od by tho Group. Contro1 on1y exists if 
Eamings per share an investor has the power over the investee, is 

Basic (€0.03) exposed to variab1e returns, and is abIe to use power 
DiIuted (€0.03) to affect its amount of variabIe retums. The existence 

and effect of substantive potentiaI voting rights that 
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.DI.. 
are current1y exercisabIe or convertibIe, incIuding in business for the foreseeabIe future. Furthermore, the 
potentiaI voting rights he1d by other Group companies, Group is not aware of any materiaI uncertainties that 
are considered when assessing whether an entity is may cast significant doubts upon the Group's abi1ity to 
controIIed. continue as a going concern. 
Intercompany transactions, baIances and unreaIized Therefore, the consoIidated financiaI statements 
gains on transactions between Group companies are continue to be prepared on a going concern basis. 
eIiminated. UnreaIized Iosses are aIso e1iminated unIess The Group anticipates having sufficient Iiquidity to fuIfi]I 
the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of and finance its ongoing operations for the foreseeabIe 
the transferred asset. future (i.e. for a period of 12 months after the 

preparation of this report) in the current structure. 
AII subsidiaries are incIuded in the consoIidated 
financiaI statements. Income and expenses of a 2.8 Significant judgements and subsidiary are incIuded in the consoIidated financiaI 
statements from the acquisition date. Income and estimates 
expenses of a subsidiary remain incIuded in the 
consoIidated financiaI statements untiI the date on The presentation of the resuIts of operations or 
which the parent ceases to contro1 the subsidiary. financiaI position in the consoIidated financiaI 

statements is dependent on judgements, estimates 
Upon Ioss of contro1, a gain or Ioss from the disposaI 

and assumptions. The actuaI amounts may differ from of the subsidiary is recognized in the consolidated 
income statement in the amount of the difference those estimates. The foIIowing criticaI accounting 

between the (i) proceeds from the disposa1 of the judgements, estimates and re1ated assumptions 

subsidiary, the fair vaIue of the remaining shares, the appIied, are essentiaI to understand the underIying 

carrying amount of the non-controIIing interests, and financia1 reporting risks and the effects on the 
the cumuIative amounts of other comprehensive conso1idated financiaI statements. 
income attributab1e to the subsidiary, and (ii) the 
carrying amount of the subsidiarys net assets to be Judgernents 
disposed of. The foIIowing are the criticaI judgements, apart from 

those invoIving estimations, that the Group has made 
in the process of app1ying the Group's accounting 

2.6 Foreign currencies poIicies and that have the most significant effect on 
the amounts recognized in financiaI statements: 2.6.1 FunctionaI currency 
• Derecognition of receivabIes - Note 4 
• CapitaIization of Content Rights - Note 7 The conso1idated financiaI statements are presented in 

euros, which is the functionaI and reporting currency • Determination of cash-generating units - Note 7 

of the Group. Items incIuded in the financiaI • Lease term assessment - Note 9 

statements of Group companies are measured using • Revenue recognition - Gross versus net 

the currency of the primary economic environment in presentation - Note 16 

which the respective Group company operates (the • Revenue recognition - MateriaI right assessment 
functiona1 currency). ­ Note 16 

• CIassification of share-based payment p1ans as 
2.6.2 Foreign currency transactions cash- or equity-settIed - Note 24 

Foreign-currency transactions are transIated into the Estimates 
functionaI currency at the exchange rate at the date of • UsefuI Iife estimates of IntangibIe assets - Note 7 

transaction. • Determination of the recoverabIe amount of a 
cash-generating unit - Note 7 

At the reporting date, monetary items are trans1ated at • UsefuI Iife estimates of Property, pIant and 
the cIosing rate, and non-monetary items are equipment - Note 8 
trans1ated at the exchange rate at the date of • Measuring and recognizing provisions - Note 14 
transaction. Exchange rate differences are recognized • Revenue recognition - Transaction price aIIocation 
in profit or Ioss. ­ Note 16 

• RecoverabiIity of deferred tax assets - Note 22 

2.7 Going concern • 
Impairment of trade receivabIes and contract 
assets - Note 26 

• Fair va1ue of financiaI instruments - Note 26 
The management of the Group has assessed the 
Group's abiIity to continue as a going concern and is 
satisfied that the Group has the resources to continue 
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..I.. 
2.9 Changes to segment 
reporting 

In 2024, Odido changed its organisationaI structure. 
The new structure, effective since the second quarter 
of 2024, resu1ted in new reportabIe segments: Mass 
Market and Enterprise. 

0dido's new organisation is structured around the 
soIution being offered to the customers: 
• The Mass market segment consists of 

standardized fixed and mobiIe services provided 
to consumer and smaII enterprise customers. This 
segment primari1y incIudes the former Consumer 
segment and smaI1 enterprise customers former1y 
inc1uded in the Business segment. 

• The Enterprise segment focuses on more 
customized fixed and mobiIe services for 
enterprises and Iarger enterprise customers. This 
segment primari1y incIudes the former Business 
segment excIuding smaII enterprise customers. 

In addition to the reportabIe segments, 0dido 
disc1oses costs associated with the Group's 
headquarter and shared functions, as we1I as revenue 
and costs associated with the Who1esa1e operating 
segment in '0ther'. 

Consistent with the previous structure, the Chief 
Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') is the Executive 
Committee. The measure of segment profit or Ioss 
reviewed by the CODM is Adjusted EBITDA AL. 

Comparative figures have been restated to ref1ect the 
new reportabIe segments. Refer to note 16 for further 
information. 

82 

-j€r* - _- -__*¥=-----_f Z- -t€ f--z mr- =FMFEr~nm/E-~- -1»"r-~-1--7/.r~- --7 2t ~*·1-_'" -L7*--- -=- ---­
- ~ 9M#:I z.' ' =_: 2€ ~IZE<. ~ ~ - ~ , =AD ­

- 1 *',-7'-2k J;* -7 ''',I!3 -II '-T '1~®_~~T- , ,,!-13,-._1____O Z_ -~12! '-'-'__ILLL1I-,Tr- --i%,-,- --11-- * ,--% _ ,, - -·z--i-- - -:7~----I---- ',iE2~, 1 D~.­



..I.. 
3. Cash and cash equivaIents 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Cash at banks and in hand 78,175 137,619 

78,175 137,619 

Cash and cash equivaIents incIude an amount of EUR 29.2 miIIion (2023: EUR 30.1 miIIion) which is not at the Group's 
free disposaI. This reIates to the p1edged bank account for the securitization faciIity in respect of the factoring of trade 
receivabIe. 
An amount of EUR 62 miIIion incIuded in cash at bank and in hand is coIIected on behaIf of the unconsoIidated 
structured entity described in note 4.3 for which the Group acts as a servicer in a factoring arrangement with the 
unconsoIidated structured entity. Refer to note 12.1 for detaiIs of the factoring payabIe. 

4. Trade and other receivabIes 
4.1 Current trade and other receivabIes 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR*1OOO 

Trade receivabIes 265,117 371,429 

Other receivab1es 113,580 94,631 

378,697 466,060 

4.2 Trade receivab1es 

The foIIowing tabIe shows the gross receivabIes and corresponding Ioss a1Iowance: 

31 December 2024 31 Decernber 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR1OOO 

Gross trade receivabIes 298,836 424,385 

Expected credit Ioss a11owances (33,719) (52,956) 

265,117 371.429 

An additionaI factoring agreement was concIuded during the current financiaI year, which resu1ted in the sa1e of 
additionaI receivabIes compared to the prior year. 

The aging of the gross trade receivabIes is as foIIows: 

Between Between Between Between 
Less than 30 and 60 61 and 90 91 and 181 and More than 

Tota1 Current 30 days days days 180 days 360 days 360 days 
EURttOOO EUR'1OOO EUR1OOO EUR1OOO EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OO0 

As of 31 December 2023 424,385 343,018 19,681 7,946 5,254 10,613 8,946 28,927 

As of 31 December 2024 298,836 245,413 13,874 6,511 5r294 7,853 6,597 13,294 
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.D... 
0f the totaI of trade receivables, EUR 86.1 miIlion (2023: EUR 85.9 miIIion) is expected to be reaIized more than tweIve 
months after the reporting period. This amount refIects the Iong-term portion of handset Ioans that are provided to 
customers and are to be repaid in monthIy insta1ments over a period of not more than 24 months. 
Within the Group, this is considered to be a current receivab1e given the operating cycIe. 
As per 31 December 2024, the expected credit Ioss aIIowance amounts to EUR 33.7 miIIion (2023: EUR 53.0 miIIion). 

Due to the short-term nature of the trade receivabIes, their carrying amount approximates their fair vaIue. 

The Group is party to factoring agreements under which it se1Is trade receivabIes on a revoIving basis. The EUR 299 
miIIion (2023: EUR 424 miIIion) of gross receivabIes does not incIude factored receivabIes. Under these factoring 
agreements the Group has transferred the re1evant receivab1es to banks in exchange for cash. Refer be1ow for further 
information. 

4.3 Transfer of assets (factoring of receivab1es) 

Odido terminated one of its factoring agreements in 2023 and repurchased the remaining outstanding receivabIes 
from the bank in June 2024, for a totaI amount of EUR 10.4 miIIion. As at 31 December 2024, Odido had two 
agreements in pIace, that have been in pIace since March 2023 and December 2024. These agreements invoIve 
the spIitting of significant risks and rewards with controI remaining at the Group with the invo1vement of structured 
entities. 

Factoring agreements information 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

Duration of faciIities Uncornmitted and 3 years 3 years 

Maximum funding amount EUR 370 mi11 EUR 300 mi11 

Nomina1 va1ue of the receivabIes so1d by the Group EUR 370 mi11 EUR 276 miN 

Purchaser of ReceivabIes Structured entities Structured entity 

ControI over a structured entjty No contro1 No contro 

Issue of commercia1 paper to third Issue of commercia1 paper to third 
Financing of structured entity parties outside the Group parties outside the Group 

Credit risk Credit risk 
Risk assessment of soId receivabIes Late payments Late payments 

Maximum credit risk EUR 38.5mi1I EUR 29.5 miI1 

Maximum Iate-payment risk Borne in ful1 by the Group Borne in fu11 by the Group 

Maximum exposure to Ioss for the Group EUR 38.5 mi11 EUR 29.5 mi11 

Neither transferred nor retained Neither transferred nor retained 
(a11ocation of the materia1 risks and (aIIocation of the materia] risks and Transfer of the risks and rewards rewards between the Group and the rewards between the Group and the 

buyer) buyer) 

Servicing for the receivabIes Performed by the Group Performed by the Group 

Group's continuing invoIvement EUR 38.5mi11 EUR 29.5 mi11 

Carrying amount of the associated Iiabi1ity EUR 38.5 miN EUR 29.5 miI1 

Expenses for the reporting period (inc1uding Ioss a1Iocations EUR 15.3 miII ®f6~;@ EUR 14.6 miII 
and program fees) 
Expenses since the beginning of the transaction EUR 30 mi11 EUR 14.6 miIl 

The Group continues to recognize the trade receivabIes so1d to the extent of its continuing invoIvement, i.e. in the 
maximum amount with which it is stiII Iiab1e for the credit risk and Iate-payment risk inherent in the receivabIes soId, 
and recognizes a corresponding associated IiabiIity presented in IiabiIities to banks. 
The receivabIes and the associated Iiabi1ity are then derecognized to the extent to which the Group's continuing 
invoIvement is reduced (particu1ar1y when payment is made by the customer). 
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..I.. 
The carrying amount of the receivabIes is subsequentIy reduced by the extent to which the actuaI Iosses to be 
borne by the Group resuIting from the credit risk and the Iate-payment risk exceed the Iosses initiaIIy expected. 
This amount is recognized as an expense. 

The Group presents the purchase price payments received from the buyers under cash generated from operations 
where these reIate to the derecognized portion of the receivabIes, and under net cash from/used in financing 
activities where it re1ates to cash coIIected on behaIf of the buyers. 

Significant accounting judgements 
Derecognition of receivabIes 
In determining whether the factored receivabIes shou1d be derecognized, the foIIowing are the most reIevant factors 
that are considered: 
• Has the Group transferred its rights to receive the cash f1ows from the receivab1es. 
• Has the Group transferred substantiaIIy aII risks and rewards re1ated to the receivabIes. 
• Has the Group retained controI of the receivabIes. 

The Group concIuded that the existing rights associated with the receivabIes are transferred without any additionaI 
restrictions being imposed as a resu1t of the terms of the factoring agreement. The Group has aIso separateIy ana1yzed 
the transfer of credit risk and Iate payment risk. As a resuIt, the Group concIuded that credit risk is transferred to the 
factorer, but Iate payment risk is not. In addition, the Group considers that there is Iimited no/evidence of the practicaI 
abi1ity of the factorer to (re)seII the factored receivabIes, therefore, the Group neither transfers nor retains substantiaI1y 
aII of the risks and rewards of ownership of the factored receivab1es, but retains controI of said receivab1es. 

The Group performs this anaIysis for each batch of factored receivabIes. Consequent1y, it is possibIe that a different 
concIusion couId be reached for receivabIes factored in future periods. 

4.4 Other receivab1es - current 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1000 EUR1000 

0ther amounts receivab1e 85,068 79,070 

Prepayments 25,739 12,641 

Finance Iease receivabIes 2,773 2,920 

113,580 94,631 

The other amounts receivabIe entai1s receivabIes arising from factored positions. 

4.5 Other receivab1es - non-current 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'10OO EUR'1000 

Finance Iease receivabIes 34,652 38,965 

Prepayments 15,449 11,666 

0ther amounts receivab1e 3,302 7„163 

53,403 57,794 

As per 31 December 2024, the other amounts receivabIe incIude receivabIes from a reIated party. 
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.DI.. 
The breakdown of finance Iease receivabIes is as foIIows: 31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Opening ba1ance 41,885 46,708 

Contract changes (1,655) (1,971) 

Lease payments received (6,073) (6,503) 

Interest accretion ­ 3,268 3,651 

Tota1 Iease receivabIes 37,425 41,885 

Of which presented as current (2,773) (2,920) 

Of which presented as non-current 34,652 38,965 

Finance Iease receivabIes incIude Ieases from framework site sharing agreements (sub-Ieases) that the group has, in 
a reciprocaI manner with other Dutch teIecom operators. The current portion is discIosed in note 4.4'0ther receivabIes 
-current'. 

The foIIowing tab1e sets out the maturity anaIysis of the finance Iease receivabIes, showing the undiscounted Iease 
amounts to be received after the reporting date. 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Less than one year 6,073 6,323 

One to two years 6,073 6,323 

Two to three years 6,073 6,323 

Three to four years 6,073 6,323 

Four to five years 6,073 6,323 

More than five years 22,266 29,504 

Tota1 undiscounted Iease receivab1e 52,631 61,119 

Unearned finance income (15,206) (19,234) 

Net investment in the Iease 37,425 41,885 

For non-current receivab1es, their carrying amount approximates their fair va1ue 

Accounting po1icy 
Lessor accounting 
If substantia1Iy aII risks and rewards are attributab1e to the Iessor (operating Iease), the Ieased asset is recognized in 
the statement of financiaI position by the Iessor. Measurement of the Ieased asset is then based on the Accounting 
poIicy appIicab1e to that asset. The Iease payments are recognized in profit or Ioss by the Iessor. ContractuaIIy defined 
future changes in the Iease payments during the term of the Iease are recognized as revenue from Ieases on a 
straight-Iine basis over the entire Iease term, which is defined on1y once at the inception date of the contract. Where 
extension options exist, the exercise of those extension options that are reasonab1y certain is initiaIIy taken into 
account at the time the Iease is conc1uded. If, contrary to the originaI expectation, these options are exercised or not 
exercised during the Iease term, the estimated term wiII be adjusted and taken into account in the caIcuIation of future 
Iease revenue from operating Iease transactions. 

If substantiaI1y aII risks and rewards incidenta1 to ownership of the Ieased asset are attributabIe to the Iessee (finance 
Iease), the Iessor recognizes at the commencement date, in pIace of the Ieased asset, a finance Iease receivabIe at 
an amount equaI to the net investment in the Iease. 
The net investment in the Iease is defined as the difference between the gross investment in the Iease and the 
unearned finance income. The Iease payments made by the Iessees are spIit into an interest component and a 
principaI component using the effective interest method. In subsequent measurement, the Iease receivab1e is 
reduced by the principaI received. 
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..I.. 
The interest component of the payments received is recognized as finance income in the income statement. In 
cIassifying a subIease as a finance Iease or an operating Iease, the sub1ease is cIassified by reference to the right-of­
use asset arising from the head Iease, rather than by reference to the under1ying asset. In the statement of cash f1ows, 
the Group has c1assified cash payments received for operating Ieases as operating activities and cash payments 
received for finance Ieases (excIuding interest) as investing activities. 

For saIe and Ieaseback transactions, if there is a transfer of controI within the meaning of IFRS 15, the Group as the 
se1Ier-Iessee measures the asset at the proportion of the previous carr-ying amount of the asset that re1ates to the 
right of use retained. Any gain or Ioss that reIates to the rights transferred to the Iessor is recognized in profit or Ioss 
as the se1Iing profit or Ioss. If there is no transfer of contro1, the transaction is recognized as a financing transaction. 
The under1ying asset that is IegaI1y the subject of the Iease is not derecognized and is not recognized as a Iease. 

5. Inventories 
31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Finished products and goods for sa1e 35,766 43,463 

35,766 43,463 

Write-downs of EUR 1-O miIIion (2023: EUR 1.4 miIIion) on the net reaIizabIe vaIue were recognized in 2024 and are 
incIuded in the goods and services purchased expense. 

Accounting po1icy 
Inventories are carried at cost on initia1 recognition and are subsequentIy measured at the Iower of cost and net 
reaIizabIe vaIue. Cost comprises a11 costs of purchase, costs of conversion, and other costs incurred in bringing the 
inventories to their present Iocation and condition. Cost is measured using the weighted average cost method. Net 

reaIizabIe vaIue is the estimated standa1one se1Iing price in the ordinary course of business Iess the estimated costs 
of comp1etion and the necessary estimated seIIing expenses. 

6. Derivatives 
31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Interest rate caps (Derivative Iiabi1ity) (3,722) 6,543 

(3,722) 6,543 

The interest rate caps are recognized at fair vaIue. For information about the methods and assumptions used in 

determining the fair vaIue of derivatives reference is made to note 26. 

Interest rate caps 
Derivatives are onIy used for economic hedging purposes and not as specuIative investments. However, where 
derivatives do not meet the hedge accounting criteria, they are c1assified as 'he1d for trading' for accounting purposes 
and are accounted for at fair va1ue through profit or Ioss. 

The fuII fair vaIue of hedging derivatives is c1assified as a non-current asset or Iiabi1ity when the remaining maturity of 
the hedged item is more than 12 months. It is cIassified as a current asset or Iiabi1ity when the remaining maturity of 
the hedged item is Iess than 12 months. Trading derivatives are cIassified as a current asset or IiabiIity. The Group's 
accounting poIicy for its cash f1ow hedges and information about the derivatives used by the Group is set out in note 
26. 
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.DI.. 
7. Intangib1e assets 
Movements in intangibIe fixed assets were as foIIows: 

Other Assets under Customer 
Licenses Software intangibles construction base Goodwi11 TotaI 
EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Acquisition cost 
BaIance at 1 January 2023 798,658 308,233 4,907 77,880 1,362,627 1,169,808 3,722,113 (restated) 
Additions - - 111,843 - - 1U843 

Disposa1s (424) - - (2,341) (2,765) 

Transfers (94) 157,464 - (157,370) - -

BaIance at 31 December 2023 798,564 465,273 4,907 32,353 1,362,627 1,167,467 3,83U91 (restated) 

BaIance at 1 January 2024 798,564 465,273 4,907 32,353 1,362,627 1,167,467 3,831,191 

Additions 250 - - 199,566 - - 199,816 

Disposa1s - (24,562) - - - - (24,562) 

Trarlsfers 58,698 117,375 - (176,073) - -

BaIance at 31 December 2024 857,512 558,086 4,907 55,846 1,362,627 t167,467 4,006,445 

Accumu1ated amortization and impairment 
BaIance at 1 January 2023 (59,013) (93,994) (521) - (76,752) - (230,280) (restated) 
Charge for the year (restated) (78,679) (148,485) (690) - (56,497) - (284,351) 

Disposa!s - 424 - - - - 424 

Impairment - -

BaIance at 31 December 2023 (137,692) (242,055) (1,211) - (133,249) - (514.207) 

BaIance at 1 January 2024 (137,692) (242,055) (1,211) - (133,249) - (514,207) 

Charge for the year (80,466) (131,648) (690) - (76,142) - (288,946) 

Impairment - (824) (824) 

DisposaIs - 24,562 - - 24,562 

BaIance at 31 December 2024 (218,158) (349,141) (1,901) (824) (209,391) - (779,415) 

Carrying amount at 660,872 223,218 3,696 32,353 1,229,378 1,167,467 3,316,984 
31 December 2023 
Carrying amount at 639,354 208,945 3,006 55,022 1,153,236 1,167.467 3,227,030 
31 December 2024 

7.1 Licenses 
The new spectrum Iicenses won during the 3.5GHz auction in June 2024 were inc1uded in the assets under 
construction for an amount of EUR 59 miIIion. In Ju1y 2024, after the Iicense contracts were received, the assets were 
moved to the "1icenses" asset c1ass and amortisation commenced. 

Licenses incIude capitaIized content rights with an acquisition costs of EUR 40.5 miIIion (2023: EUR 40.5 mi1Iion) and 
accumuIated amortization of EUR 25.7 miIIion (2023: EUR 16.4 miIIion), resuIting to a net book vaIue of EUR 14.8 
mi1Iion (2023: EUR 24.2 miIIion). Amortization for the year amounted to EUR 9.3 miIIion (2023: EUR 9.3 miI1ion). 
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.DI.. 
7.2 Software 
Software consists of software deveIopment (internaIIy generated software intangib1e assets) and externa1 purchased 
software. Additions to software (transfers from assets under construction) mainIy reIate to software deve1opment. 

7.3 Assets under construction 
Other than the spectrum Iicenses temporariIy incIuded in Assets under construction from June to JuIy, the Assets 
under construction main1y consists of projects associated with new software or significant upgrades to existing 
software which have not been impIemented yet. The carrying amount as at 31 December 2024, incIudes EUR 24.8 
miIIion (2023: EUR 7.0 miI1ion) associated with software deve1opment. 

7.4 Customer base 
Customer base main1y consists of customer reIationships and favourabIe contracts identified at the acquisition of 
Odido NL HoIding B.V. 

Accounting po1icy 
Intangib1e assets with finite usefu1 Iives 
Intangib1e assets with finite usefuI Iives, incIuding mobiIe communication Iicenses and software, are measured at cost 
and generaI1y amortized on a straight-1ine basis over their usefu1 Iives. Such assets are impaired if their recoverabIe 
amount, which is measured at the higher of fair vaIue Iess costs of disposa1 and vaIue in use, is Iower than the carrying 
amount. 

The usefu1 Iives and the amortization methods of the assets are reviewed at Ieast at each financiaI yearend and, if 

expectations differ from previous estimates, the changes are accounted for as changes in accounting estimates in 

accordance with IAS 8. 

Amortization of mobiIe communications Iicenses begins as soon as the reIated network is ready for use. The usefuI 
Iives of mobi1e communications Iicenses are determined based on severa1 factors, incIuding the term of the Iicenses 
granted by the respective reguIatory bodies, the avaiIabiIity and expected cost of renewing the Iicenses, as we1I as 
the deveIopment of future techno1ogies. 

Expenditures for intangibIe assets (e.g. software) incurred during the deve1opment phase are capitaIized. The 
deveIopment phase is deemed compIete when the IT department has formaIIy documented that the asset is ready 
for its intended use. The asset is then transferred from Assets under construction to the re1evant asset c1ass and 
amortization starts. Research expenditures are expensed as incurred. Deve1opment is the appIication of research 
findings or other know1edge to a pIan or design for the production of new or substantiaIIy improved materiaIs, devices, 
products, processes, systems, or services prior to the commencement of commercia1 production or use. ExampIes 
of activities typicaIIy incIuded in deveIopment are the design, construction and testing of pre-production or pre-use 
prototypes and modeIs invoIving new technoIogy. 

The Group capitaIises broadcast channeI distribution rights where it can c1ear1y demonstrate that it has contro1 over 
how the channeI is packaged, priced, and distributed to its customers. This incIudes the abiIity to determine the 
presentation of the channe1, set commerciaI terms, and inf1uence the overaI1 customer offering. 

Such contro1 over the economic, operationaI and commerciaI aspects of the channe1 distribution is considered key in 

determining whether such rights are recognised as intangibIe assets. The corresponding 1iabiIity is aIso recognised 
for the fuII duration of such contracts. 
Where the Group has Iimited or no inf1uence over distribution or pricing,the re1ated costs are expensed as incurred. 

Costs direct1y attributab1e to acquiring such rights are measured in accordance with the financiaI IiabiIity approach, 
appIying the princip1es of IFRIC 1, and are subsequentIy amortised on a straight Iine basis, aIigning with the period in 

which the economic benefits are expected to be consumed. 
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..I.. 
Significant accounting estimates 
Usefu1 Iife estimates of Intangib1e assets 
Amortization expense has a significant dependency on the usefuI Iife estimates of the assets. Estimates may change 
due to technoIogicaI deveIopments, competition, changes in market conditions and other factors. TechnoIogicaI 
deveIopmentc are difficuIt to prodict ond thc group'o views on the trends ond poco of deveIopmont may chongc ovcr 
time. Some of the assets and techno1ogies, in which the group invested severaI years ago, are stiII in use and provide 
the basis for new technoIogies. 
The usefuI Iives are reviewed at Ieast annuaIIy, taking into consideration the factors mentioned above and aI1 other 
reIevant factors. 
The usefuI Iives are presented in the tabIe beIow: 

Years 

Broadcast channeI distribution rights 4 

Customer base 8-20 
Licenses (exc1. content rights) 11-20 

Other intangibIes 10 

Software 1-5 

Significant accounting judgements 

Capita1ization of broadcast channe1 distribution rights 
Odido's assessment of whether it contro1s the right to package, price and distribute channe1 distribution rights 
requires management's judgements. 

7.5 Goodwi11 

GoodwiII was recognised, for the acquisitions of Odido NL HoIding B.V. and Cambrium Groep B.V. in previous years. 

7.6 Annua1 impairment test 

Odido's cash-generating Units (CGUs) are its operating segments. The new operating segments resuIted in new CGUs 
and a reaIIocation of goodwi1I. A reIative va1ue approach was used to reaIIocate goodwiII. 

As at 31 December 2024, the Group carried out its annuaI impairment test for goodwiII and intangibIe assets under 
construction for the respective CGUs. The annua1 test did not resuIt in an impairment for any of the CGUs. 

The tabIe be1ow incIudes the key assumptions for the CGUs Mass Market and Enterprise, which have a significant 
amount of goodwiII and assets under construction aIIocated to them. Assumptions for 2023 are not avaiIab1e and 
therefore not disc1osed, due to the rea1Iocation of Goodwi1I event taking p1ace in 2024. 

Description 

31 December 2024 

Mass Market Enterprise 

GoodwiII carrying amount (EUR'1000) 857,430 248,470 

Assets under construction carrying amount (EUR'1000) 45,268 7,660 

DetaiIed p1anning period 5 years 5 Years 

Discountrate* 800% 8.00% 

SustainabIe Growth rate 1.50% 1.50% 

Revenue growth 3.1-5.2% 2.2-11_6% 

EBITDA margin 37.5-39.4% 42.9-47.1% 

CAPEX to revenue 17.2-18.0% 22.1-24.5% 

*Discount rate after taxes. The discount rate before taxes for the ca1cu1ation of the va1ue *n use on 31 December 2024 amounts to 9.3%-102%. 
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..I.. 
Approach to determine key assumption va1ues for 2024 

Assumption: Approach used to determine vaIues: 

Revenue growth Average annua1 growth rate over the five-year forecast period; based on past performance and 
managemenrs expectations of market deveIopment. 

EBITDA margin Based on past performance and managemenrs expectaNons for the future. 

SustainabIe growth rate This is the weighted average grow'th rate used to extrapo1ate cash f1ows beyond the detai1ed p1anning period. 
The rates are based on the expectations of management regarding the vaiorization of new technoIogies and 
market growth. 

Annua1 capita1 expenditure Expected cash costs in the CGU. This is based on the historicaI experience of management. 

Accounting po1icy 
Impairment of Goodwi11 and Intangib1e assets under construction 
GoodwiII and intangib1e assets not yet avaiIabIe for use, which incIudes intangibIe assets under construction, is tested 
for impairment annuaIIy, at the end of each financiaI year, as weII as whenever there are indications that the carrying 
amount of the cash-generating unit has to be impaired. The recoverabIe amount of a cash-generating unit is 
measured at the higher of its fair vaIue Iess costs of disposaI and the vaIue in use. 

Significant accounting judgements 
Determination of cash-generating units 
The determination of cash-generating units (CGUs) for the Group requires management's judgement. Odido's CGUs 
have been defined as the operating segments: Mass Market, Enterprise and WhoIesaIe. This represent the Iowest IeveI 
at which goodwi1I and assets under construction are monitored for internaI management purposes. 

Significant accounting estimates 
Determination of the recoverab1e amount of a cash-generating unit 
The recoverab1e amounts, for the impairment tests, were determined based on the vaIue in use for the CGUs. These 
figures were determined by means of a discounted cash f1ow ('DCF)' caIcu1ation. The input for the caIcuIation of the 
recoverab1e amounts, is the three-year business p1an, approved by management. This is extrapo1ated to five years to 
ref1ect a short- to mid-term horizon. Management considers the extrapo1ated three-year pIan to best represent the 
Group's objectives. 

Key assumptions used in the determination of the recoverabIe amounts of the CGUs, were primariIy derived from 
internaI sources, based on past experience and internaI expectations, underscored by externaI market data and 
estimates. Key assumptions incIude: 

• sustainabIe growth rates; 
• deveIopment of revenue and EBITDA; and 
• capitaI expendjture. 

Discount rates are determined based on externaI figures derived from the market, taking into account the market and 
country risks associated with the cash-generating unit. 
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.DI.. 
8. Property, pIant and equipment 
Movements in property, pIant and equipment were as foIIows: 

Insta11ation, 
machinery & Assets under 

equipment 0ther construction Tota1 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1DOO EUR'1OOO 

Acquisition cost 

BaIance at 1 January 2023 889,041 9,826 209,822 1,108,689 

Additions 46,197 276,407 322,604 

Disposa1s (30,760) (14) _ (30,774) 

Transfers 251,589 14,274 (265,863) ­

BaIance at 31 December 2023 1,156,067 24,086 220,366 1400,519 

Balance at 1January 2024 1,156,067 24,086 220,366 1,400,519 

Additions 62,716 1230 255,638 319,584 

Disposa1s (51,232) (521) - (51753) 

Transfers 342,619 4,930 (34Z549) ­

BaIance at 31 December 2024 1„510,170 29,725 128,455 k668,350 

Accumu1ated depreciati¤n and 
impairment 
BaIance at 1 January 2023 a18,430) (1,337) - (119,767) 

Charge for the year (182,535) (2,457) - (184,992) 

Impairment - ­

Disposa1s 30,615 14 - 30,629 

BaIance at 31 December 2023 (270,350) (3,780) - (274130) 

BaIance at 1 January 2024 (270,350) (3,780) - (274,130) 

Charge for the year (220,622) (2,744) - (223,366) 

Impairment (88) (88) 

DisposaIs 51,197 444 - 51,641 

BaIance at 31 December 2024 (439,775) (6,080) (88) (445,943) 

Carrying amount at 31 December 2023 885,717 20,306 220,366 L126,389 

Carrvinq amount at 31 December 2024 1,070,395 23,645 128,367 t222,407 

The Group continuous1y monitors the usage and physicaI presence of its items of property, p1ant and equipment. 
In case an item is no Ionger used or disposed of, it is derecognized and presented as a disposaI. 

Assets under construction in the tab1e above mainIy represent costs incurred in the construction and modernization 
of the Group's mobiIe and fixed Iine te1ecommunications network. 
'Other' main1y inc1ude Ieaseho1d improvements. 
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Accounting po1icy 
Property, pIant and equipment is carried at cost Iess (accumu1ated) straight-Iine depreciation, and impairment Iosses, 
if app1icabIe. The depreciation period is based on the expected usefuI Iife of the assets. Items of property, pIant and 
equipment are depreciated pro rata temporis in the year of acquisition. The residuaI vaIues, usefuI 1ives, and the 
depreciation methods of the assets are reviewed at Ieast at each financiaI year-end and, if expectations differ from 
previous estimates, the changes are accounted for as changes in accounting estimates in accordance with IAS 8. 

In addition to direct1y attributabIe costs, the costs of internaI1y deve1oped assets incIude proportionate indirect 
materiaI and Iabour costs, as we1I as administrative expenses reIating to production or the provision of services. In 
addition to the purchase price and costs direct1y attributabIe to bringing the asset to the Iocation and condition 
necessary for it to be capabIe of operating in the manner intended by management, costs aIso incIude the estimated 
costs for dismant]ing and removing the asset and restoring the site on which it is Iocated. If an item of property, pIant 
and equipment consists of severaI components with different estimated usefuI Iives, those components that are 
significant are depreciated over their individuaI usefuI Iives. 

Maintenance and repair costs are expensed as incurred. Government grants reduce the cost of the assets for which 
the grants were made. 0n disposaI of an item of property, pIant and equipment or when no future economic benefits 
are expected from its use or disposaI, the carrying amount of the item is derecognized. The gain or Ioss arising from 
the disposaI of an item of property, pIant and equipment is the difference between the net disposaI proceeds, if any, 
and the carrying amount of the item and is recognized as other operating income or other operating expenses when 
the item is derecognized. 

Significant accounting estimates 
Usefu1 Iife estimates of Property, p1ant and equipment 
Depreciation expense has a significant dependency on the usefu1 Iife estimates of the assets. Estimates may change 
due to technoIogica1 deveIopments, competition, changes in market conditions and other factors. TechnologicaI 
deveIopments are difficuIt to predict and the group's views on the trends and pace of deveIopment may change over 
time. Some of the assets and techno1ogies, in which the group invested severaI years ago, are sti1I in use and provide 
the basis for new technoIogies. 
The usefu1 Iives are reviewed at Ieast annuaIIy, taking into consideration the factors mentioned above and aII other 
reIevant factors. 

The usefuI Iives are presented in the tabIe be1ow: 

Years 

InstaI1atjon, machinery & equipment 3 - 20 

Other 5-10 

9. Right-of-use asset 
The baIance sheet shows the fo1Iowing amounts reIating to Ieases: 

Sites Shops Bui1dings Vehic1es Leased Iines Tota1 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR*1OOo 

BaIance at 1 January 2023 520,420 23,369 24,309 5,919 64,504 638,521 

New Ieases 22,247 3,614 - 2,030 10,309 38,200 

Contract changes 18,835 3,789 (8,175) (895) 32,588 46,142 

Depreciation (89,923) (8,290) (3,679) (2,621) (23,916) (128,429) 

Impairment - - - ­

BaIance at 47i,579 22,482 12,455 4,433 83,485 594,434 
31 December 2023 
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..... 
Sites Shops Bui1dings VehicIes Leased Iines TotaI 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

BaIance at 1 January 2024 471,579 22,482 12,455 4,433 83,485 594,434 

New Ieases 29,605 - 1,103 2,537 11431 44,676 

Contract changes 8,669 3,537 (459) (417) 38,896 50,226 

Depreciation (78,722) (8,362) (2,983) (2,555) (36,374) (128,996) 

Impairment - - (2,488) - - (2,488) 

Ba1ance at 17,657 431,131 7,628 3,998 97,438 557,852 31 December 2024 

The Group entered into a number of new Ieases during the period. Contract changes are the resuIt of contract 
modifications and indexation of existing Ieases. The depreciation Iine item amounts to EUR 129 miIIion (2023: EUR 128.4 
miIIion) which is the resuIt of depreciation of recognized Ieases. 

Accounting po1icy 
A Iease is an agreement in which the Iessor conveys the right to use an asset for an agreed period of time to the 
Iessee in return for a payment or series of payments. The scope of IFRS 16 covers standard Iease, rentaI, and tenancy 
agreements as weI1 as agreements in which the Iessee is granted other rights to use assets. A Iease onIy exists if the 
identified asset is within the controI of the Iessee. The Iessee has controI when it has the right to obtain substantiaIIy 
aII of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset and the right to direct the use of the identified asset. 

Lessee accounting 
At the commencement date, a right-of-use asset measured at cost and a Iease IiabiIity measured at the present vaIue 
of the future Iease payments must be recognized in the statement of financiaI position for aII Ieases. This aIso appIies 
to short-term Ieases (where there is a Iease term of no more than twe1ve months). 

GeneraIIy, non-Iease components are not separated from Iease components, i.e. aI1 non-Iease payments due under 
the contract are aIso recognized in the statement of financiaI position together with the Iease component un1ess they 
are separate1y defined in the contract. 
In the case of indefeasibIe right of use contracts, non-Iease components, which are separate1y defined in the contract, 
are accounted for together with the Iease components. In contrast, service components as we1I as one-off costs for 
buiIdings and shops, are separated from the Iease payments and recognized as service fees. 

The Iease IiabiIity is recognized at the present vaIue of the future Iease payments over the reasonab1y certain period 
of use. Lease payments are a1I fixed and in-substance payments, Iess any future Iease incentives payabIe by the Iessor. 
VariabIe Iease payments that depend on an index or a rate, expected payments under residua1 vaIue guarantees, and 
payments for reasonabIy certain purchase and termination options are aIso recognized. The series of payments is 
discounted at the interest rate imp1icit in the Iease or, if that rate cannot be readi1y determined, the Iessee's incrementa1 
borrowing rate. A1I other variab1e paymentsare recognized as an expense. The Iease IiabiIity is measured using the 
effective interest method. 

The cost of the right-of-use asset is determined as the amount of the initiaI measurement of the Iease Iiabi1ity p1us 
any initiaI direct costs incurred for obtaining the Iease, the costs of instaIIing the Ieased asset, and an estimate of any 
future restoration costs, Iess any Iease incentives received from the Iessor. In subsequent measurement, the right­
of-use asset is depreciated on a straight-Iine basis over the Iease term and, if appIicab1e, adjusted for any impairment 
Iosses. If ownership of the Ieased asset is transferred to the Iessee at the end of the Iease term, or if it is reasonabIy 
certain that a purchase or sa1e option wi1I exist, the right-of-use asset is c1epreciated from the commencement date 
to the end of the usefuI Iife of the under1ying asset. 

The Iease term is the period in which it is reasonabIy certain that an asset wi1I be Ieased. In addition to the non ­
canceI1abIe period of a Iease, extensions wiII be incIuded if their exercise is reasonab1y certain at the commencement 
of the Iease term. This estimate is onIy to be reassessed upon occurrence of an event that necessitates a change. 
The iease term wi1I be revised if an extension option not previous1y inc1uded in the entity's determination of the Iease 
term is exercised or a termination option not previousIy inc1uded in the entitys determination of the Iease term is not 
exercised. The adjustment of the Iease term Ieads to a change in the future series of payments and therefore to 
remeasurement of the Iease Iiabi1ity using a market rate of interest. The difference is recognized outside profit or Ioss 
as part of the cost of the right-of-use asset. 
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.DI.. 
Amounts derecognized that exceed the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset are recognized as an expense in 

profit or Ioss. 

A Iease modification that substantiaIIy increases the scope of the originaI Iease is accounted for as a separate Iease 
if the Iessee is granted an additiona1 right to use one or more under1ying assets and the consideration for the Iease 
increases by an amount commensurate with the standaIone price for the increase in scope that the Iessee wouId 
otherwise have to pay for use if it had Ieased these assets from a third party under a separate Iease. 

Lease modifications that increase the scope of the Iease but do not Iead to the recognition of a separate Iease are 
recognized outside profit or Ioss as an adjustment to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the Iease 
IiabiIity for the existing Iease. If a Iease modification decreases the scope of the Iease, the Iessee must remeasure 
both the right-of-use asset and the Iease IiabiIity and recognize any gain or Ioss on a pro-rata basis in profit or Ioss. 
The modified Ieases are measured at the modification date with the new appIicab1e interest rate. In the statement of 
cash f1ows, the Group has cIassified cash payments for Ieases as financing activities. The interest paid is cIassified as 
operating activities in the cash f1ow statement. 

The Group app1ies a recognition exemption for certain Ieases of which the under1ying asset is of Iow va1ue. The Iease 
payments associated with these Ieases are recognized as an expense on either a straight-Iine basis over the Iease 
term or another systematic basis (if that basis is more representative of the pattern of the associated benefit). 

Significant accounting judgements 
Lease term assessment 
In determining the term of Ieases of ce1I site space, fiber/copper Iines, Iand/ground, office buiIdings, and retaiI stores, 
which are the most re1evant Iease contracts in the Group, the foIIowing are the most re1evant factors that are 
considered: 
• RapidIy advancing and ever-changing technoIogy in the teIecommunications industr-y requires f1exibIe Iease 

contracts, i.e. management tries to minimize Ionger periods during which the contracts cannot be canceIIed. 
• When determining whether an extension of a Iease contract is reasonabIy certain, in addition to any significant 

penaIties for terminating (or not extending) the Iease, business pIans and the business mode1 are considered, e.g. 
cost/benefit ana1ysis, consoIidation pIans for the mobiIe network and of-fice faciIities, new mobiIe network 
standards, significance of the property for the under1ying operations, repIacement or usage of additionaI 
techno1ogy, as we1I as the avaiIabiIity and cost of aIternative Iocations. 

• 0ften IeasehoId improvements can a1so be used in aIternative Iocations. In many cases, the costs of moving or 
repIacing the asset or initiaI construction costs are not the main factor considered when determining whether to 
extend or not to extend the Iease. 

• Significant investments rnade in a Iocation, e.g. Construction of towers and masts on the Ieased Iand, are 
economic penaIties typicaIIy considered when determining the Iease term. 

After having considered aII of the factors above, for ce11 site contracts the Group concIuded that it is not reasonab1y 
certain that an option to extend the Iease term beyond the initiaI non-canceIIab1e Iease term wiII be exercised. For ce1I 

site contracts, other than the master Iease agreement ('MLA') site Ieases but inc1uding the Iand/ground underneath 
the infrastructure, the Iease term is on average 4 years and is considered reasonabIy certain depending on the 
significance of the IeasehoId improvement. Extension options after that period are typicaIIy not considered reasonabIy 
certain at commencement of the Iease. Payments associated with these optionaI periods are not incIuded in the 
measurement of the Iease IiabiIities. 

Most extension options for office and shop Ieases are not incIuded in the Iease IiabiIity, because the Group couId 
repIace the Ieased assets without significant cost or business disruption. Exposure to future additionaI cash outf1ows 
wiII onIy arise when an extension option (not determined to be reasonabIy certain) is exercised or when a termination 
option (determined to be reasonabIy certain) is not exercised. 

For the fiber/copper Iines and main distribution frame ('MDF') co1ocations within the asset category Ieased Iines a 
portfo1io approach is used due to the vo1ume of the Ieased Iines. 
To determine the Iease term a mathematicaI approach is used in which the contract terms are Ieading. This is aIigned 
with the strategica1Iy horizon of the Group. For Ieased Iines, statisticaI information such as historicaI data (e.g. Churn 
rates) are additionaIIy used to determine the Iease term. 
After the commencement date, the assessment of a reasonab1e certainty exercise is onIy reassessed if a significant 
event or a significant changein circumstances occurs that affects this judgement, and this is within the controI of the 
Iessee. 
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..I.. 
The Group reassesses the Iease term when an option is exercised (or not exercised) or it becomes ob1igated to 
exercise (or not exercise). 

The ceII site Iease (master Iease agreement) has an initiaI non-canceIIabIe period of 15 years, during which the Iease 
contract cannot bo torminatod. Tho initiaI poriod of timo is foIIowed by two ronewoI poriodsofton years each (optionoI 
renewaI period) and another unIimited numbers of further renewaI periods of ten years each (additionaI renewaI) if 
not terminated. The Group has the right to terminate after the initiaI term and before each optionaI and additiona1 
renewa1 and the Iessor after the first additionaI renewa1 period. The Group's termination rights after the initiaI Iease 
term and after the two optionaI renewa1 periods, are options to extend the Iease. This means that the non-canceIIabIe 
period ends when the Group can exercise its termination right, and for any foIIowing periods the group has effectiveIy 
an option to extend, i.e. an uniIateraI right not to terminate the contract. As a consequence, management of the Group 
I tcid to assess for what pei iuds it is reasonabIy certaii i tIidl it does nol exei-cise tIie optiori aiid wiII LI iei eby not extei id 
the contract beyond the non-canceIIabIe period. Management came to the concIusion that it is not reasonab1y certain 
that the option to renew the Iease after the non-canceIIabIe Iease term of 15 years wiII be exercised. Therefore, the 
Iease term under the appIication of IFRS 16 is deemed to be 15 years. This is in Iine with the strategic horizon of the 
Group. 

10. Capita1ized contract costs 
31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Costs of obtaining a contract 62,396 63,740 

Costs to fu]fi1I a contract 9,068 5,228 

71,464 68,968 

The carrying amount of capitaIized contract costs amounts to EUR 71 miIIion (2023: EUR 69.0 miIIion) as of 31 
December 2024. The amortization of the capitaIized contract costs during the period amounts to EUR 81.6 miIIion 
(2023: EUR 51.1 miIIion). The costs of obtaining a contract incIuded in the carrying amount primariIy comprises of saIes 
commissions paid to third-party retai1ers in the indirect sa1es channeI and to empIoyees in the direct saIes channe1. 

Accounting po1icy 
CapitaIized contract costs 
Contract costs comprise the incrementaI costs of obtaining a contract (mainIy saIes commissions) and costs to fuIfiI 
a contract. These must be capitaIized if it can be assumed that the costs wiII be compensated by future revenue from 
the contract. IncrementaI costs of obtaining a contract are additiona1 costs that wouId have not been incurred had 
the contract not been concIuded. Costs to fuIfiI a contract are costs re1ating direct1y to a contract that are incurred 
after contract inception and serve the purpose of fuIfiI1ing the contract but are incurred prior to fuIfiIment and cannot 
be capitaIized under any other standard. The Group does not use of the option to immediateIy recognize contract 
costs whose amortization period wou1d be Iess than one year as an expense. 

Tho capita1ized contract costs oro gonora1Iy rocognizod on a straight· Iino bacic ovor tho pcriod that 0dido providoc 
the services. The expenses are disc1osed in the Group's income statement not under depreciation and amortization 
but - depending on the saIes channeI - as goods and services purchased or personne1 costs. 
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..I.. 
11. FinanciaI IiabiIities and Iease IiabiIities 
11.1 FinanciaI Iiabi1ities 

FinanciaI IiabiIities are presented in the statement of financiaI position as foIIows: 

Factoring Loans and bonds 31 December 2024 Factoring Loans and bonds 31 Decernber 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EURiOOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Current 1,066 125,226 126292 17,377 28,607 45,984 

Non-current - 3,703,677 3,703,677 - 3,695,652 3,695,652 

Tota1 1,066 3,828,903 3,829,969 17,377 3,724,259 3,741,636 

The financiaI Iiabi]ities consist of Ioans and bonds amounting to EUR 3,850 miIIion (2023: EUR 3,750 miIIion) and interest 
on Ioans. 

The movement of financiaI IiabiIities reIated to Group companies and the presentation in the statement of financia1 
positions is as fo1Iows: 

2024 2023 

EUR1000 EUR1000 

Opening ba1ance 3,695,653 3,687,602 

New Ioans and borrowings - -

Interest accretion Ioan -

Repayments / amortization 8,024 8,050 

BaIance at 31 December 3,703,677 3,695,652 

The 'Repayments / amortization' inc1udes the amortization of the Ioan and bonds. 

The nominaI amount of Ioans and bonds of the Group is the foIIowing: 
Arnount Maturity date Interest Interest 

Borrower Debt (EUR'1000) Fixed F1oating 

0dido Ho1ding B.V. Term Loan B 2,400,000 March 2029 3,90% 3 months Euribor 

0dido Ho1ding B.V. Senior Secured Notes 800,000 January 2029 3,75% -

Odido Group Ho1ding B.V. Senior Unsecured Notes 550,000 January 2030 5.50% -

The Ioan and bonds are secured by a negative pIedge that imposes certain covenants on the group: 
• The negative p1edge states that (subject to certain exceptions) Odido wiII not provide any other security over its 

assets. 
• ReceivabIes on certain bank accounts are pIedged. 

Leverage ratios: 
• Incurrence based Ieverage ratio tests are onIy appIicabIe to events faIIing outside of reguIar business aclivities. 

There were no such events in 2024. 
• We do not have any Ieverage maintenance covenants. 

The group has compIied with the financiaI covenants of its borrowing faci1ities during the 2024 reporting period. 
Odido HoIding B.V. has the avaiIabi1ity of a EUR 560 mi11ion Revo1ving Credit Faci1ity ('RCF'), carrying an interest fee of 
2.85% fixed pIus Euribor (1,2,3 or 6 months) and a commitment fee of 30% of the fixed interest fee. 
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.DI.. 
The Term Loan B accretes interest at 3.90% fixed pIus 3 months Euribor. The fixed interest percentages of both the 
Term Loan B and the RevoIving Credit Faci1ity can change upon achieving specific defined targets. 

As per financiaI position date, EUR 61 miIIion of the EUR 560 miIIion (2023: EUR 60 miIIion) RCF is set aside for 
guarantees, Standby Ietter of credit (SBLC) and an overdraft faciIity. As per financiaI position date, EUR 1OO miIIion of 
the RCF faciIity had been drawn. 

Factoring arranqementsare discussed within the transfer of assets (factoring of receivab1es) note 4.3. 

For a reconci1iation of the cash- and non-cash movements of Ioans and bonds see note 26.7 CapitaI Management. 

11.2 Lease IiabiIities 

The movement of Iease IiabiIities and the presentation in the statement of financiaI positions is as foIIows: 

31 December2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Opening baIance 626,521 647,542 

New 1eases 44,676 38,200 

Contract changes 39,367 32,431 

Lease payn1ents (155,943) (132,313) 

Interest accretion 41,092 40,661 

BaIance at 31 December 595,713 626,521 

Presented as: 

Lease Iiabi1ities (current) 106,496 94,634 

Lease Iiabi1ities (non-current) 489,217 531,887 

Lease Iiabi1ities 595,713 626,521 

The Iease IiabiIities consist of Ieases of shops, buiIdings, network Iines, vehicIes and sites. 

The Group has muItipIe framework agreements for Ieases of passive infrastructure and space on sites, Ieases for 
Fiber-to-the-Home (FttH) dark fiber Iines etc. 

12. Trade and other payab1es 
31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1000 
EUR'1OOO (restated) 

Trade payab1es 270,727 278,836 

0ther payab1es 305,823 292,210 

576,550 571,046 
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..I.. 
12.1 0ther payabIes 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 
EUR'1OOO EUR1000 (restated) 

Accrua1s 144,737 137,285 

VaIue added tax and sociaI security payabIe 74,292 63,078 

Continuing Invo1vement LiabiIity 38,504 29,493 

43,528 40,649 Factoring payab1e 

Other amounts payab1e 2r202 20,146 

LiabiIity to repurchase handsets from customers 2,560 1,559 

305,823 292,210 

AccruaIs consist of vacation and bonus accruaIs for personneI amounting to EUR 33.0 miIIion (2023: EUR 35.1 miIIion), 
as weII as other accruaIs resuIting from the normaI course of business. P1ease refer to note 2.3 for the rationaI of the 
restated prior period amounts. AdditionaIIy in the current period, the company recIassified certain amounts reIating to 
factoring arrangements from Trade payabIes to Other payabIes to better ref1ect their nature. Comparative figures 
have been restated accordingIy to ensure consistency with the current period's presentation. 

13. Contract IiabiIities 
31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

0pening ba1ance 38,801 46,743 

Revenue recognized during the period (36,494) (41033) 

Increase due to cash received in advance or amounts due from customers 34,543 37,759 

0ther, inc1uding changes from contract modifications 914 (4,668) 

Baiance at 31 December 37,764 38,801 

Of the totaI contract IiabiIities, EUR36.4 mi11ion (2023: EUR 3Z4 mi1Iion) is due within one yean For more information 
on the accounting for revenue re1ated contract IiabiIities, refer to note 16. 
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14. Provisions 

ARO Other provisions TotaI 

EUR'1OOO EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO 

BaIance at 1 January 2023 23,808 17,323 41,131 

Addition 600 15,178 15,778 

UtiIization (2,429) (460) (2,889) 

Re1ease (1,974) (10,096) (12,070) 

Accretion of interest 1172 - £172 

0ther changes 100 (320) (220) 

BaIance at 31 December 2023 21,277 21625 42,902 

Presented as: 

Provisions - current 155 15,354 15,509 

Provisions - non-current 2U22 6,271 2Z393 

BaIance at 1 January 2024 21277 2k625 42,902 

Additjon 5,219 482 5,701 

Uti1ization (856) (15,594) (16,450) 

ReIease - (3,601) (3,601) 

Accretjon of interest U88 - 1„188 

0ther changes (110) (110) 

BaIance at 31 December 2024 26,718 Z912 29,630 

Presented as: 

Provisions - current 3,809 1,084 4,893 

Provisions - non-current 22,909 1,828 24,737 

14.1 Asset retirement obIigation (ARO) 

Assets are retired based on severa1 factors, incIuding the avaiIabiIity of new techno1ogy, which cannot be accurateIy 
forecasted for the Iong-non. This uncertainty may impact the timing of the uti1ization of the provisions. 
The tota1 ob1igation is recognized at net present vaIue at the moment the under1ying assets are put into operation. 
The provision is caIcuIated based upon a range of discount rates from 3.46% to 5.28% (2023: from 4.07% to 5.41%) 
and an infIation rate of 2.00% (2023: 2.10%). 

14.2 0ther provisions 
The other provisions incIude provisions re1ated to cIaims, onerous contracts and provisions re1ated to the 
impIementation of a new target operating modeI. The objective of the new target operating mode1 is to further 
increase the focus on customer experience and unIock structuraI workforce efficiency over the coming years. 

Accounting po1icy 
Other provisions are recognized for legai or constructive obiigations to third parties that are uncertain with regard to 
their timing or their amount. Provisions are recognized for these ob1igations provided they re1ate to past transactions 
or events, wiI1 probab1y requirean outf1ow of resources to sett1e, and this outf1ow can be re1iabIy measured. Provisions 
are carried at their expected settIement amount, taking into account aII identifiabIe risks and uncertainties. 
The sett1ement amount is caIcuIated on the basis of a best estimate. Suitab1e estimation methods and sources of 
information are used depending on the characteristics of the obIigation. In case of a number of simi1ar ob1igations, 
the Group of obIigations is treated as one sing1e ob1igation. 
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..I.. 
The expected vaIue method is used as the estimation method. 

If there is a range of potentiaI events with the same probabiIity of occurrence, the average vaIue is taken. IndividuaI 
obIigations (e.g. IegaI and Iitigation risks) are reguIarIy eva1uated based on the most probabIe outcome, provided an 
exceptionaI probabiIity distribution does not mean that other estimates wouId Iead to a more appropriate evaIuation. 

The measurement of provisions is based on past experience, current costing and price information, as weII as 
estimates and reports from experts. 

If experience or current costing or price information is used to determine the settIement amount, these vaIues are 
extrapoIated to the expected settIement date. SuitabIe price trend indicators (e.g. construction price indexes or 
inf1ation rates) are used for this purpose. 

Provisions are discounted for the time vaIue of money. Provisions are discounted using pre-tax market interest rates 
that ref1ect the term of the ob1igation and the risk associated with it (insofar as not aIready taken into consideration in 
the ca1cuIation of the sett1ement amount). Reimbursement cIaims are not netted against provisions; they are 
recognized separateIy as soon as their reaIization is virtuaIIy certain. A provision for restructuring is recognized when 
the Group has approved a detaiIed and formaI restructuring pIan, and the restructuring either has commenced or has 
been announced pub1icIy. 
Future operating Iosses are not provided for. Provisions for decommissioning, restoration, and simiIar obIigations 
arising from the acquisition of property, pIant and equipment are offset by a corresponding increase in the capitaIized 
cost of the reIevant asset. Changes at a Iater date in estimates of the amount or timing of payments or changes to 
the interest rate appIied in measuring such ob1igations aIso resuIt in retrospective increases or decreases in the 
carrying amount of the reIevant item of property, pIant and equipment. These in turn change the depreciation of the 
asset to be recognized in the future, which Ieads to the changes in estimates being recognized in profit or ]oss over 
the remaining usefuI Iife. 

Where the decrease in the amount of a provision exceeds the carrying amount of the re1ated asset, the excess is 
recognized immediate1y in profit or Ioss. 

Significant accounting estimates 
Measuring and recognizing provisions 
The measurement and recognition of provisions invoIves the use of estimates by management. Pending Iitigations or 
other outstanding cIaims are subject to future negotiated settIement, mediation, arbitration, or government regu1ation. 
Management must assess the Iike1ihood that a pending cIaim wiII succeed, or a IiabiIity wiII arise, and to quantify the 
possibIe range of the finaI sett1ement. 
Provisions are recognized, provided a Ioss is considered probabIe and can be reasonab1y estimated. Because of the 
inherent uncertainties in this eva1uation process, actuaI Iosses may be different from the originaIIy estimated provision. 

In addition, significant estimates are invoIved in the determination of provisions re1ated to taxes and Iitigation risks. 
These estimates are subject to change as new information becomes avaiIab1e, primariIy with the support of internaI 
specia1ists or with the support of outside consuItants, such as actuaries or IegaI counse1. Revisions to the estimates 
of these Iosses may significantIy affect future resuIts of operations. For the asset retirement ob1igation ('ARO') the 
Group used the costs resuIts from the past and expectation of the future costs and discounted these amounts. The 
ARO provision for mobi1e network sites has a period iifetime equaI to the Iifetime of the most recent1y acquired 
spectrum Iicenses. 

15. SharehoIders' equity 
Fnr a specification of the equity refer to note 34 of the company financiaI statements. 

Accounting po1icy 

Share capita1 
0rdinary shares 
Incrementa1 costs direct1y attributabIe to the issue of ordinary shares are recognized as a deduction from equity. 
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Preference shares 
Non-redeemabIe preference shares are cIassified as equity, because they bear discretionary dividends, do not contain 
any obIigations to de1iver cash or other financiaI assets and do not require sett1ement in a variab1e number of the 
Group's equity instruments. Discretionary dividends thereon are recognized as equity distributions on approvaI by the 
Group's shareho1ders. 

16. Net revenue and segment 
information 
16.1 Revenue categories 
Net revenue is broken down into the foI1owing revenue categories: 

2024 Tota1 Mass market Enterprise Other 

EUR-1OOO EUR'1000 EUR'1OOO EUR'1000 

MobiIe service revenue L369.590 1.17l.571 143.945 54.074 

Fixed !ine service revenue 500.203 399.115 99.607 1.481 

Goods and merchandise revenue 440.203 435.747 5.164 (708) 

2.309.996 2,006,433 248,716 54,847 

2023 (Restated) Tota1 Mass market Enterprise Other 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OGO EUR'1OOO 

Mobi1e service revenue £368,499 1,17Z282 137,584 53,633 

Fixed Iine service revenue 454,728 341,423 103,081 10,224 

Goods and merchandise revenue 449,102 442,305 6,797 ­

2,272,329 1,961,010 247,462 63,857 

The totaI transaction price attributab1e to performance ob1igations that have not been fuIfiIIed at the end of the 
reporting period (hereinafter: outstanding transaction price) amounts to EUR 585 miIIion (2023: EUR 568 miIIion). 

The portion of the outstanding transaction price attributabIe to performance ob1igations that have not been fuIfiIIed 
or, in some cases, not yet fu1fiIIed at the end of the reporting year is genera1Iy recognized as revenue over the 
remaining term of the service contracts concIuded. Since most ser-vice contracts - unIess they can be canceIIed at 
any time - have a minimum contract term of 24 months, an average remaining term of approximate1y 12 months can 
be assumed, provided the course of business in the mass business remains virtuaIIy unchanged. The discIosures onIy 
refer to transactions re1ated to the revenue recognition process, i.e. they do not inc1ude portions of the transaction 
price being aIIocated to performance obIigations outside the scope of the standard, e.g. Ieases. 

Accounting po1icy 
Net revenue, contract assets, contract Iiabi1ities 
Net revenues incIude aII revenues from the ordinary business activities of the Group. Ordinary activities refer to the 
core business and to other recurring saIes of goods or rendering of services. Revenues are recorded net of vaIue­
added tax and other taxes coIIected from customers. Va1ue-added tax and other taxes co1Iected are remitted to 
governmenta1 authorities. Net revenues are recognized in accordance with the provision of goods or services, 
provided that coIIectabi1ity of the consideration is probab1e. 
For service contracts with a continuous service provision, the contractuaI1y agreed tota1 consideration is recognized 
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.DI.. 
as revenue on a straight-Iine basis over the minimum contract term, regardIess of the payment pattern. 

Mu1tip1e-eIement arrangements invoIving the deIivery or provision of muItipIe products or services (e.g. MobiIe service 
contract p1us handset) must be separated into distinct performance obIigations, based on the standaIone se11ing price 
that is recognized as revenue on fuIfi1ment of the obIigation to the customer. In the Group, this especiaIIy concerns 
the saIe of a mobiIe handset or other te1ecommunications equipment combined with the concIusion of a mobiIe or 
fixed-network te1ecommunications service contract. The totaI transaction price of the bundIed contract is aI1ocated 
among the individua1 performance ob1igations based on their re1ative - possibIy estimated - standaIone se1Iing prices, 
i.e. based on a ratio of the standaIone seI1ing price of each separate e1ement to the aggregated standaIone se1Iing 

prices of the contractuaI performance ob1igations. The Group does not seII own produced products (e.g. handsets). 

As a resu1t, the revenue to be recognized for products such as mobiIe handsets (often de1ivered before the service 
contract starts) that are soId in combination with a Iong-term service contract may be either higher or Iower than the 
amount biIIed or coIIected, depending on the ratio for these products re1ative to the aggregated standaIone se1Iing 

prices. 
This Ieads to the recognition of what is known as a contract asset or a contract IiabiIity in the statement of financiaI 
position, depending on whether the revenue recognized is higher (contract asset) or Iower (contract Iiabi1ity) 

compared to the amount biIIed or coIIected. The contract asset is a right to consideration for the fuIfiIment of a 

contractuaI performance obIigation before the consideration from the customer is due and where the right to 
consideration is dependent on something other than the passage of time. This Ieads to higher revenue, in contrast to 
the amounts biIIed from the saIe of goods and merchandise and Iower revenue from the provision of services. The 
contract IiabiIity is an ob1igation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the entity has received 
consideration, or for which an amount of consideration is due from the customer. 

The contract 1iabiIity is reduced over the remaining contract period, increasing revenue from the other performance 
obIigations (in this: mobiIe service revenues) and resuIts in Iower revenue from the sale of goods and merchandise 
compared with the amounts biIIed. In a customer contract contract Iiabi1ities must be set off against contract assets. 

When a customer has muItipIe services, both mobi1e or fixed, the customer is eligibIe for additionaI benefits which are 
a discount and/or increased data bundIes. If these additionaI benefits are appIied automaticaIIy, these are taken into 
consideration for determining the stand-aIone seIIing price of the individuaI services. 

As distinct from promotiona1 offers, options to purchase additionaI goods or services free of charge or at a discount 
are separate performance ob1igations (materiaI rights) for which part of the revenue is deferred as a contract IiabiIity 

untiI the option is exercised or expires, providing the discount on future purchases is an impIicit component of the 
consideration for the current contract and is aIso significant. The measure of significance is whether the decision by 
the (average) customer to enter into the current contract is Iike1y to have been significantIy inf1uenced by their right 
to the future discount. This is measured based on a portfoIio of customers. Offers for voIume discounts for the 
purchase of additionaI core products of an entity (e.g. a discount offered on an additiona1 fixed-netvvork contract for 
mobiIe customers) are cIassed by the Group as promotionaI offers to be excIuded from consideration. 

Long-term customer receivab1es (e.g. arising from saIes of handsets in instaIments), contract assets (in connection 
with the concIusion of a Iong-term customer contract) or contract IiabiIities (e.g. arising from a prepayment by the 
customer) are recognized at present vaIue if the financing component is significant in re1ation to the totaI contract 
va1ue (i.e. inc1uding those performance obIigations that do not contain a financing component). 

The discount rate a1so ref1ects the customer credit risk. 
The Group makes use of the option not to recognize a significant financing component if the period between when 
a good or service is transferred to the customer and when the customer pays for that good or service wiII be one 
year or Iess. 

Payments to customers incIuding credits or subsequent discounts are recognized as a reduction in revenue un1ess 
the payment constitutes consideration for a distinct good or service from the customer, for which the fair vaIue can 
be reasonabIy estimated. 

Gross versus net presentation: in cases where a company is in an intermediary position between another 
supp1ier/vendor (e.g. manufacturer, who1esaIer) and a retaiI customer, it must be assessed whether the company itse1f 

suppIies the re1evant product or provides the service requested by the customer as the principaI or whether the 
company mere1y acts as the agent for the suppIier. 
The outcome determines whether the entity can recognize revenue on a gross basis (as the principaI) or on a net 
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basis after deducting the costs to the supp1ier (as the agent). For the Group, the question arises particuIar1y in the case 
of digitaI services (e.g. streaming services) purchased from third par-ties and soId to retaiI customers as part of the 
Group's product portfoIio. 
In summary, in case of rights to another party's goods or services, the Group considers itseIf to be the principa1 vis­
&-vis the retaiI customer, if aII of the fo1Iowing conditions are met and thus reports gross revenues: 
• the Group either has a contractua1 enforceabIe right to receive the predefined services "on demand'' at predefined 

(fixed or variabIe) prices, anci accordingIy the other party has entered into an enforceabIe ongoing commitment 
to provide them, or the group has entered into a materiaI minimum purchase commitment 

• the Group se11s access to the other party's services in its own name and for its own account under a contract 
between the Group and the retaiI customer; and 

• the Group has discretion in setting the price for the other party's services so1d for its own account. 

In the indirect saIes channe1, third-party retai1ers often arrange service contracts on behaIf of and for the account of 
the Group, where the Group acts as principa1. Revenue recognition is aIigned to the moment when controI is 
transferred to the end-customer. 

In connection with the saIe of handsets in the indirect saIes channe1, the third-party retaiIers act in their own name 
and for their own account, where no revenues are recognized by the Group for handsets soId by the third-party 
retaiIer. In contracts with end-customers where Ioans are invoIved, the third-party retaiIer receives the gross 
consideration of the handset from the Group and the same is recognized as Ioan receivabIe from the end-customer 
by the Group. 

In the direct sa1es channe1 the saIe of subsidized handsets in connection with the concIusion of service contracts 
(muItip1e-e1ement arrangement) is stiII common with enterprise customers. 
In the subsidy mode1, an asset must thus be carried at the date of revenue recognition which is generaIIy sett1ed over 
a 24-months service contract term through payments made by the enterprise customer, whereby the contract asset 
is repaid through the portion of the monthIy invoice that exceeds the a1Iocated monthIy service revenues. 

Depending on the business modeI, revenue recognition at the Group is as foIIows: 
The mobiIe and fixed network business incIudes mobiIe services, narrow- and broadband access to the fixed network 
and the internet, te1evision via internet, connection and roaming fees bi11ed to other mobiIe operators (who1esaIe 
business), saIes, other teIecommunications equipment and accessories. Revenue generated from the use of voice 
and data communications as we1I as teIevision via internet is recognized upon rendering of the agreed service. The 
services rendered reIate to use by customers (e.g. caII minutes), avaiIabiIity over time (e.g. monthIy f1at rates), or other 
agreed rate p1ans. Revenue and expenses associated with the saIe of te1ecommunications equipment and 
accessories are recognized when the products are de1ivered, provided there are no unfuIfiIIed company obIigations 
that affect the customefs fina1 acceptance of the arrangement. The Group does not have warranties or re1ated 
obIigations. 
Trade-in rights for used handsets which are granted to customers upon contract conc1usion under the condition of a 
new purchase transaction (inc1uding renewaI of an existing service contract) do not constitute repurchase 
arrangements; however, if the repurchase prices exceed the fair vaIue of the handsets these rights must be 
recognized as separate performance obIigations for which part of the contractuaI revenue is deferred untiI they are 
exercised or expire. 

Particu1ar1y in the mobiIe communications business, the timing of payments for mobiIe handsets purchased in 
connection with the concIusion of a service contract differs from the timing of the deIivery and hence from revenue 
recognition. 
Where a significant financing component exists, revenue is measured at the present vaIue. In case of a sa1e of 
handsets in connection with the conc1usion of service contracts in the consumer business, the payment-by­
insta1ment modeI is offered to customers. In the payment-by-instaIment mode1, a handset Ioan must thus be carried 
at the date of revenue recognition which is generaIIy repaid over a 24-month service contract term through payments 
made by the customer. 

Significant accounting judgements 
Gross versus net presentation 
Gross versus net presentation: for assessment of gross or net presentation of revenues, the Group has assessed its 
customer contracts and has determined that it acts as a principaI in most its contracts with customers. The revenues 
from the other contract components from these indirect saIes, e.g. service and connection fees are presented gross, 
since the Group is the principaI for these products and services. 
Materia1 right assessment 
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..I.. 
The significance of materia1 rights is an estimate that is based on both quantitative and quaIitative factors. This is 

uItimate1y a matter of judgement, even though it is supported by quantitative facts. Depending on the decision as to 
whether or not the customer has a materiaI right to be deferred, there may be materiaI differences in the amount and 
timing of revenues for the current and subsequent periods. 

Significant accounting estimates 
Transaction price a11ocation 
The standa1one se11ing prices of individuaI products or services that are part of muItipIe-e1ement arrangements are 
comp1ex to determine, because some of the e1ements are price-sensitive and, thus, voIatiIe in a competitive 
marketpIace. In many cases, standaIone se1Iing prices can a1so not be observed for the Group's own products. Due 
to the fact that comparabiIity is generaIIy not comp1eteIy assured, the use of market prices for simiIar products is 

subject to an e1ement of uncertainty, as is an estimate using a cost-pIus-margin approach. Changes in estimates of 
standaIone seIIing prices can significantIy inf1uence the aIIocation of the transaction price for the entire muItipIe­
e1ement arrangement among the individua1 performance ob1igations and therefore affect both the financiaI position, 
i.e. the carrying amount of contract assets and contract IiabiIities, and the current and future resuIts of operations. 

16.2 Segment information 

The Group derives the foIIowing types of revenues and other transactions by operating segment: 

Tota! Mass market Enterprise 0ther 
2024 

EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Netrevenue Z309,996 2,006,433 248,716 54,847 

Adjusted EBITDA AL 726,489 950,727 136,217 (360,455) 

Lease costs 154,234 34,829 9,664 109,741 

Other adjusting items (2Z422) (16,859) (467) (10,096) 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment (644,708) 

Net finance costs (303,410) 

Gain from other financiaI activities 181 

Loss before income taxes (94,636) 

2023 (Restated) Tota1 Mass market Enterprise Other 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Netrevenue 2,272,329 1,961,010 24Z462 63,857 

Adjusted EBITDA AL 716,586 937,500 122,734 (343,648) 

Lease costs 138,910 22,352 9,886 106,672 

Other adjusting items (50,065) (23,324) (527) (26,214) 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment (597,772) 

Net finance costs (287,467) 

Gain from other financiaI activities 126 

Loss before income taxes (79,682) 

Revenues and non-current assets are attributed to/1ocated in, The Nether1ands. Net revenue incIude revenues from 
externaI customers. 

Adjusted EBITDA AL, Lease costs and Other adjusting items are aIternative performance measures, further defined in 

the "AIternative Performance Measures" section. Other adjusting iterns for 2024 mainIy inc1ude rebranding and 
restructuring expenses. For 2023 other adjusting items mainIy inc1uded rebranding, restructuring and integration 
re1ated expenses. 

105 

-Z~Z1 
- ~k z - _z~r --~i~ ,-~___- 6;-'Z .2L -_'' »+ ---:€=i~fff·J]jfji:kzz;$iEi§{..,@Ii1i--f6'~1eE2vt 

EfZ* 



.DI.. 
Accounting po1icy 
Segment reporting 
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internaI reporting provided, in accordance with 
IFRS 8 'segment reporting' to the chief operating decision maker ("C0DM'') which is the executive committee of the 
Group. 
Odido's organisation is structured around the so1ution being offered to the customers: 
• The Mass tT1drkel segi tiei iL Lu1 isisls of standai dized fixed and niubiIe services provided lu consurner and SFTId1I 

enterprise customers. This segment primariIy incIudes the former Consumer segment and smaI1 enterprise 
customers former1y incIuded in the Business segment. 

• The Enterprise segment focuses on more customized fixed and mobiIe services for enterprises and Iarger 
enterprise customers. This segment primariIy incIudes the former Business segment excIuding sma1I enterprise 
customers. 

In addition to the reportab1e segments, 0dido discIoses costs associated with the Group's headquarter and shared 
functions, as we1I as revenue and costs associated with the WhoIesa1e operating segment in 'Other'. 
The measure of segment profit or Ioss reviewed by the CODM is Adjusted EBITDA AL. 

17. Other operating income 
2024 2023 

EUR'1DOO EURttOOO 

Misce1Ianeous other operating income 4,900 5,196 

4,900 5,196 

0ther operating income consists of income from site sharing, insurance and other sundry misce1Ianeous income. 

18. Goods and services purchased 
2023 2024 Restated 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Expenses for raw materia1s and supp1ies 29,537 21,458 

Expenses for merchandise 441,693 448,699 

Expenses for services purchased 824,536 800,590 

1,295,766 1„270,747 
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.DI.. 
19. Average number of emp1oyees 
and personne1 costs 

Personne1 costs: 2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

SaIaries and wages 134,292 150,858 

Socia1 security contributions 19,163 21,159 

Pensions 9,341 9,923 

Other emp1oyee benefits 4,072 3,977 

0wn capita1ized costs (33,482) (26,985) 

133,386 158,932 

0ther emp1oyee benefits consist of amounts re1ated to share-based compensations and the management incentive 
pIan. For further information refer to note 24. 

0wn capitaIized costs mainIy incIude investments in network buiId-out and the deveIopment of p1atforms for mobiIe 
network sites. 

19.1 Average number of empIoyees 

Average number of emp1oyees: 2024 2023 

Mass market 559 573 

Enterprise 320 379 

Other 941 930 

1,820 1,882 

19.2 Post-empIoyment benefits 
Odido Retai1 B.V. empIoyees, who work in shops, participate in the defined benefit scheme financed with a coI1ective 
fixed annuaI premium with the industry-wide pension fund for the retaiI industry. 
0dido accounts for the defined benefit scheme with the industry-wide pension fund for the retaiI industry as though 
it was a defined contribution scheme. In the event of a deficit at the industry-wide pension fund, the Group has no 
ob1igation to pay supp1ementary contributions. 

The pension fund carries an indexed career average pension scheme. These defined benefit p1ans are recognized as 
defined contribution p1ans because the funds accounts are not designed to be ab1e to identify the part of the pension 
IiabiIities and assets beIonging to the Group. The Group is ob1iged to pay a pre-agreed contribution to these p1ans. 
Thp Grni ip i.q nnt pntitIpr1 tn any qi irpIi Jsand iq nnt liahIp fnr any r1pficit, excppt hy fi.jture adji tstments tn the contriht jtinn 
rates. The actuaI coverage ratio of 'Stichting Bedrijfstakpensioenfonds voor de DetaiIhandeI' at 31 December 2024 
was 120.7% (31 December 2023 at 118.3%), an increase of 2.4% compared to 31 December 2023. Stichting 
Bedrijfstakpensioenfonds voor de DetaiIhande1 is a mu1tiempIoyer p1an because a co1IectiveIy bargained pIan is 
maintained by more than one empIoyer within the same indus0y. 

At the end of 2021 there were opprox,moto1y 32,000 (2023: 3t000) empIoyorc porticipating in the pension fund. Odi d0 
is one of the many participants in this pension fund and our exposure is Iimited. The contribution for 2024 is EUR 2.2 
miIIion (2023: EUR 2.4 miIIion). 

Besides Odido RetaiI B.V., the Group operates a number of defined contribution pension schemes with different 
pension providers. The Group pays contributions to the pension insurance provider on a contractuaI basis and has no 
further obIigations once the contributions have been paid. 
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Due to the fact that aII risks were transferred, no further transactions for post-empIoyment benefit p1ans were 
necessary. 

19.3 Key management remuneration 
The members of the Executive Committee (ExCo), which are deemed to represent the key management of the Group, 
received remuneration that amounts to EUR 7.7 miIIion (2023: EUR 9.3 miI1ion) during 2024.The remuneration of 
Supervisory Board members amounts to EUR 852 thousand (2023: EUR 934 thousand) in the financiaI period. 

2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Short-term empIoyee benefits 4,054 3,912 

Post-emp1oyment benefits 427 1,637 

Long-term benefits 771 977 

Share-based payments (refer to note 24) 2,401 2,731 

Z653 9,257 

20. Other operating expenses 
2024 2023 

EUR'1000 EUR'1000 

Lega1, consu1ting and audit fees 10,079 17,556 

Misce11aneous other operating expenses 5,261 18,961 

15,340 36,517 

21. Net finance costs 
2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

(restated) 

Interest income 18,263 21,241 

Interest expense (321673) (308,708) 

(303,410) (287,467) 

The interest expenses main1y re1ate to interest expenses for the Term Loan B and the bonds amounting to EUR 255 
miIIion (2023: EUR 242 miIIion) and interest on Ieases amounting to EUR 40 miIIion (2023: EUR 41 miIIion). The remaining 
interest expenses of EUR 27 mi11ion mainIy re1ates to factoring fees, securitization fees, and revoIving credit faciIity 
commitment fees. 
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22. Income taxes (expense)/ income 
Income taxes in the conso1idated income statement 
The income taxes for the year can be spIit as foIIows: 

2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Current year income tax - ­

Income tax prior years ­

Deferred income tax (1787) (3,939) 

(1,787) (3,939) 

ReconciIiation between profit before income taxes and income tax expense for the years ended 31 December: 

2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Loss before income taxes (94,636) (79,682) 

Expected tax benefit at 25.8% (2023: 25.8%) 24,416 20,558 

Income tax adjustments: 

Non-deductib1e interest expenses (25,313) (23,663) 

Other non-deductib1e expenses (818) (177) 

Income tax previous years ­ (482) 

Tax effect on other differences (72) (175) 

Tax expense according to the conso1idated income statement (1,787) (3,939) 

Effective income tax rate 1.9% 4.9% 

Income taxes in the conso1idated statement of financia1 position 

Current income taxes in the consoIidated statement of financiaI position: 

2024 2023 

EUR'1000 EUR'1000 

Income tax receivab1e ­ 50 

- 50 
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Income tax Iiabi1ities 

2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR1000 

Income tax bbi1ities - -

Deferred taxes in the conso1idated statement of financiaI position: 

2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Deferred tax asset 25,482 26,305 

25,482 26,305 

Movements in deferred taxes were as foIIows: 

Net ba1ance Net ba1ance 
at 1 January OCI To profit or at 31 Deferred tax Deferred tax 

IOSS December assets IiabiIities 
2024 2024 2024 

EUR'1OOO EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR1OOO EUR1OOO EUR1OOO 

Intangib1e assets (51937) (23,550) (75,487) - (75,487) 

Property, p1ant and equipment (14,063) (39,932) (53,995) - (53,995) 

Right-of-use assets (164,170) 10,589 (153,581) - (153,581) 

Capita1ized contract costs 521 (512) 9 9 -

Lease Iiabi1ities 161642 (7,948) 153,694 153,694 -

Derivatives - 960 - 960 960 

Other Iiabi1ities 7253 (2,410) 4,843 4,843 

Carryforward unused tax Iosses 87,059 4 61,976 149,039 149,039 -

Tax assets (1iabi1ities) before set- 26,305 964 (1,787) 25,482 308,545 (283,063) off 
Set off of tax (283,063) 283,063 

Net tax assets (1iabi1ities) 25,482 
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Net Net baIance Deferred 

baIance at 1 To profit or at 31 Deferred 
OCI tax 

January I0SS December tax assets Iiabi1ities 
2023 2023 2023 

EUR'1000 EUR'1000 EUR'1000 EUR'1000 EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Intangib1e assets (34,395) - (17,542) (51937) ­ (51,937) 

Property, p1ant and equipment (13,734) - (329) (14,063) ­ (14,063) 

Right-of-use assets (176,789) - 12,619 (164,170) ­ (164„170) 

Capita1ized contract costs 6,702 - (6,181) 521 521 ­

Lease Iiabi1ities 167,066 - (5,424) 161642 161,642 

0ther Iiabi1ities 9,178 (1,924) 7254 7,254 

Carryforward unused tax Iosses 72,217 - 14,842 87,059 87,059 ­

Tax assets (1iabiIities) before set- ­30,244 (3,939) 26,305 256,475 (230,170) 
off 
Set off of tax (230,170) 230,170 

Net tax assets (1iabi1ities) 26,305 

The Group has done various transactions in the past that resuIted in an increased fair vaIue of the tax statement of 
financiaI position (not for accounting purposes at thattime). FoIIowing the acquisition in 2022, purchase price aIIocation 
accounting was appIied that resuIted in an increased fair va1ue of the commerciaI statement of the financiaI position. 
These two transactions set off for the majority of the baIance as presented above. 

Part of the deferred tax asset recognized re1ates to unused tax Iosses. The recognition of these unused tax Iosses 
depends partiaIIy on the reversaI of current taxabIe temporary differences and partiaIIy on the expected future taxabIe 
profits of the Group. The Group does not have a history of tax Iosses in its reguIar business operations. The under1ying 
EBrT is consistent1y positive. The taxabIe Ioss primariIy resuIts from the significant tax amortization expense as a resu1t 

of tax step ups and wiII end in 2027 and 2029, respectiveIy. After 2027 and 2029, the taxab1e resuIts of 0dido wiII 

significantIy increase. The profit forecast indicates that there wiII be sufficient taxabIe income avai1abIe to utiIize a1I 

avaiIab1e tax Iosses. 

The Group has not recognized a deferred tax asset for the non-deductibIe interest expenses avaiIabIe for carry 
forward as it is not expected that the adjusted taxab1e profit wiII be sufficient in the near future to utiIize the carried 
forward interest expenses. The non-deductibIe interest expenses avaiIabIe for carry forward for which no deferred 
tax asset is recognized amount to EUR 191.3 miIIion (2023: 93.2 miIIion). 

Pi11ar Two Iegis1ation 
The Group is within the scope of the OECD Pi1Iar Two mode1 ruIes. However, the Group has not identified potentia1 
exposure to PiIIar Two income taxes to the extent the Group's structure wiII not change. The Group appIies the 
exception of recognizing deferred taxes reIated to PiIIar Two taxes. 

Accounting po1icy 
Income taxes 
Income taxes inc1ude current income taxes as we1I as deferred taxes. Current and deferred tax assets and IiabiIities 
must be recognized where they are probabIe. IAS 12 requires each individuaI tax paying entity to account for income 
taxes on the basis of tax rates (and tax Iaws) that have been (substantive1y) enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

Where current and deferred taxes are recognized, it must be reported as income or expense except to the extent 
that the tax arises from a transaction which is recognized outside profit and Ioss, either in other comprehensive 
incot t ie ui dii ectIy in equily, or in connection with a business combination.Curront toxassets and current tax Iiabi1ities 

and deferred tax assets and deferred tax IiabiIities are offset in the statement of financiaI position, if the Group has a 

IegaIIy enforceab1e right to set off current tax assets against current tax Iiabi1ities, has an intention to sett1e net, and 
the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax Iiabi1ities reIate to income taxes Ievied by the same taxation authority. 
Current tax assets and current tax IiabiIities must be recognized in the amount that the Group expects to settIe or 
recover from the tax authorities. 
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..I.. 
They incIude IiabiIities/receivabIes for the current period as we1I as for prior periods. 

Deferred taxes are recognized for temporary differences between the carrying amounts in the conso1idated 
statement of financiaI position and the tax base, as we1I as for tax Ioss carryforwards and tax credits. Deferred tax 
assets are recognized onIy if it is probabIe that future taxabIe amounts wiII be avaiIab1e to utiIize those temporary 
differences and Iosses. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognized to 
the extent that it has become probabIe that future taxab1e profits wiII be avai1abIe against which they can be used. 
Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be appIied to temporary differences when they reverse, 
using tax rates enacted or substantiveIy enacted at the reporting date, and ref1ects uncertainty reIated to income 
taxes, if any. The measurement of deferred tax ref1ects the tax consequences that wouId fo1Iow from the manner in 

which the Group expects, at the reporting date, to recover or sett1e the carrying amount of its assets and IiabiIities. 

By way of derogation from this principIe, deferred taxes are not recognized for temporary differences if deferred 
taxes arises from the initiaI recognition of an asset or a IiabiIity in a transaction which is not a business combination 
and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxab1e profit/tax Ioss. Deferred taxes are not 
recognized for temporary differences arising from the initiaI recognition of goodwiII. 

Deferred taxes are generaI1y recognized for temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, joint 
arrangements, and associates unIess the Group is abIe to controI the timing of the reversaI of the temporary difference 
and it is probabIe that the temporary differences wiII not reverse in the foreseeabIe future. 

Significant accounting estimates 
RecoverabiIity of deferred tax assets 
The recognition of deferred taxes invo1ves the use of estimates by management. For deferred tax assets management 
must estimate whether it is probabIe that a taxab1e profit wiII be avai1abIe against which the deductibIe temporary 
differences, Ioss carryforwards, and tax credits can be utiIized. In addition to the estimate of future earnings, various 
factors are used to assess the probabiIity of the future utiIization of deferred tax assets, incIuding past resuIts of 
operations, the re1iabiIity of p1anning, and tax pIanning strategies. The period used for the assessment of the 
recoverabiIity depends on the circumstances at the respective Group and typicaIIy is in a range of 5 to 10 years. 

23. Commitments and contingencies 
23.1 Contingent Iiabi1ities 

The Group is invo1ved in various disputes or c1aims arising in the normaI course of business. In the opinion of 
management, an unfavourabIe outcome of the disputes wiII not have a materiaI effect on the financiaI position or 
resuIts of operations of the Group. Management intends to defend the cIaims vigorousIy. 
There are some cIaim organizations which the Group has not yet reached a sett1ement agreement with and it is aIso 
not certain that such sett1ement wiI1 be recognized. For these organizations, 0dido has not yet received aII the 
necessary information to process the reIated c1aims. Consequent1y, the Group is not ab1e to make a re1iabIe estimate 
of the possibIe compensations nor of any reimbursements. 

Accounting po1icy 
Contingencies (contingent assets and Iiabi1ities) 
Contingencies (contingent assets and IiabiIities) are potentia1 assets or IiabiIities arising from past events whose 
existence wi1I be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not entire1y 
within the contro1 of the Group. Contingent IiabiIities are aIso present ob1igations that arise from past events for which 
an outf1ow of resources embodying economic benefits is not probab1e or for which the amount of the obIigation 
cannot be measured with sufficient reIiabiIity. Contingent IiabiIities are onIy recognized at their fair vaIue if they were 
assumed in the course of a business combination. Contingent IiabiIities not assumed in the course of a business 
cornbination are not recognized. Contingent assets are not recognized. However, when the rea1ization of income is 
virtuaIIy certain, then the reIated asset is no Ionger a contingent asset but it is recognized as an asset Information on 
contingent IiabiIities is discIosed in the notes to the consoIidated financiaI statements, unIess the possibiIity of an 
outf1ow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. The same appIies to contingent assets where an inf1ow 
of economic benefits is probabIe. 
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..I.. 
23.2 Bank guarantees 
The Group has provided bank guarantees to the amount of EUR 0.43 miIIion (2023: EUR 1.27 miI1ion), for which a cash 
deposit is maintained at the bank. Another EUR 2.7 miIIion (2023: EUR 1.9 miIIion) of bank guarantees is backed by the 
carve out from the Revo1ving Credit FaciIity. 

23.3 Other commitments 
At 31 December 2024, the Group entered into various contracts resuIting in commitments of EUR 657.4 miIIion (2023: 
EUR 460.3 miIIion), of which EUR 69.1 miIIion (2023: EUR 80.5 miIIion) reIates to property, pIant & equipment and EUR 
9.6 miIIion (2023: EUR 13.4 miIIion) to intangibIe assets. The Group has aIso entered into agreements that commit it to 
make payments in future periods with respect to programming contracts. Lease commitments incIude minimum 
contractuaI payments due to the Iessors that are not incIuded in Iease IiabiIities as at 31 December 2024. 

Due > one year 
TotaI Due within one year < five years Due > five years 

EUR1OOO EURUOOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

31 December 2024 

Purchase commitments 398,308 384,834 13,474 ­

Lease commitments 259,107 152,671 106,436 

657,415 384,834 166,145 106,436 

Due within one Due > one year TotaI Due > five years year < five years 
EUR;1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR1OOO 

31 December 2023 

Purchase commitments 337,877 330,609 7,268 ­

Lease commitments 122,419 - 77,135 45,284 

460,295 330,609 245,118 112,172 

The Group entered into Iong-term programming commitments with various programming content providers with an 
average duration of 3 years. The estimated ob1igations under these contracts are EUR 49.0 miIIion per year. 

Programming commitments primariIy consist of ob1igations under programming contracts that require the Group to 
pay either amounts based on the number of subscribers to the Group's programming services or fixed minimum fees. 
AdditionaIIy, programming commitments do not inc1ude increases in future periods associated with contractuaI 
inf1ation or other price adjustments that are not fixed. AccordingIy, the amounts refIected in the above tabIe with 
respect to these contracts are Iess than the amounts the Group expects to pay in these periods under these contracts. 
Historica11y, programming costs have represented an insignificant portion of the Group's operating expenses, and this 
trend is expected to continue in future periods. 

24. Share-based payments 
Management incentive pIan ("MIP*) 
In 2022, eIigib1e and se1ected directors and emp1oyees of the Company or its subsidiaries were granted the 
opportunity to invest indirect1y in the Company by way of a management incentive p1an ("the MIP"). Under the P1an, 

the participants have made indirect investments in C ordinary shares, C preference shares and D ordinary shares in 
the share capitaI of the Company. 

The MIP is accounted for as an equity-sett1ed share-based payment pIan since the Company and its subsidiaries do 
not have an ob1igation to sett1e the P1an in cash or to repurchase any equity instruments from the participants. 
During 2024, the movements in the number of ordinary shares and preference shares indirect1y he1d by participants 
are as foI1ows: 
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..I.. 
C ordinary shares C preference shares D ordinary shares 

Outstanding at 1 January 2024 948,518 16,065,184 2,925,553 

Granted/Acquired during the year - ­

Forfeited during the year 

Outstanding at 31 December 2024 948,518 16,065,184 2,925,553 

During 2023, the movements in the number of ordinary shares and preference shares indirect1y he1d by participants 
are as fo1Iows: 

C ordinary shares C preference shares D ordinary shares 

0utstanding at 1 January 2023 948,518 16,065,184 2,925,553 

Granted/Acquired during the year - ­

Forfeited during the year - ­

Outstanding at 31 December 2023 948,518 16,065,184 2,925,553 

In generaI, the par-ticipants wiII onIy be entit1ed to the fair market vaIue of D ordinary shares if they stay empIoyed with 
a Group company for a period of four years or, if ear1ier, untiI the compIetion of an Exit. The fair vaIue of an award is 
aIIocated to five tranches, where the first tranche (80%) vests after four years and the remaining four tranches (each 
5%) vest thereafter on a quarter1y basis. 

For accounting purposes, the fair vaIue of an award is equa1 to the fair market va1ue of the shares indirect1y acquired 
by a participant, as determined at the investment date, Iess the acquisition price paid. An independent va1uator has 
prepared a va1uation ana1ysis using a Monte Car1o simuIation modeI. This mode1 makes use of the formuIa which 
underpins the B1ack-Scho1es option pricing method, but a1s¤ considers factors such as exit date probabiIities, 
transaction costs, and the impact of the capitaI structure in deriving an estimated va1ue for the Company's different 
share c1asses. 

AII awards were granted (investment date) on 31 March 2022. The weighted average grant date fair vaIue per award 
and the main inputs used in the measurement of the grant date fair vaIues of the equity-sett1ed awards in 2022 are as 
fo11ows: 

2022 

Fair va1ue at grant date (weighted-average) €3.26 

Expected vo1ati1ity 15.6% 

Expected Iife 4years 

Expected dividends 0% 

Risk-free interest rate (ECB: AAA-rated euro area centra1 government bonds) 0.327% 

The share-based payment expense recognized in 2024 for the Company's equity-sett1ed MIP amounted to EUR 2.3 
miIIion (2023: EUR 2.3 miIIion). 

Share appreciation scheme ("SAR Scheme") 
As part of the overaI1 MIP, the Group aIso operates a cash-sett1ed SAR Scheme for e1igibIe and se1ected empIoyees. 
Each SAR Unit granted under the SAR Scheme represent an entit1ement to receive from the participant's empIoyer 
company a pro rata portion of the fuII SAR Scheme amount that becomes payabIe upon an Exit. 
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.DI.. 
The number of outstanding SAR Units are as foIIows: 

2024 2023 

0utstanding at 1 January 669,782 728,264 

Granted during the year 595,643 209,406 

Forfeited during the year~t (192,422) (267,888) 

Exercised during the period ­

Expired during the period - - ­

Outstanding at 31 December 1,073,003 669,782 

ExercisabIe at 31 December ­

Since the SAR Units wiII on1y vest upon the compIetion of an Exit and the participants generaIIy wiII have to be 
empIoyed by a Group company on the Exit date, the fair vaIue of the SAR Units is expensed in the income statement 
based on the period occurred between (i) the grant date and (ii) the estimated Exit date. 

The va1ue of the SAR Units is connected to the vaIue of D Ordinary Shares in the share capitaI of the Company. As a 
resuIt the totaI estimated fair vaIue for the SAR Units as of 31 December 2024 of EUR 7.0 miIIion (2023: EUR 6.6 miIIion) 
has been estimated using the same Monte Car1o mode1 as app1ied for the MIP. 
The main inputs used in the measurement of the estimated fair vaIues of the SAR units are as fo1Iows: 

2024 2023 

Expected vo1ati1ity 12.3% 15.7% 

Expected Iife L25 years 2.25 years 

Expected dividends 0% 0% 

Risk-free interest rate (ECB: AAA-rated euro area centra1 government bonds) 2.111% 2.332% 

The first grant of SAR Units took pIace in the second haIf of December 2022. The share-based payment expense 
recognized in 2024 for the cash-settIed SAR Scheme amounted to EUR 1.8 miIIion (2023: EUR 1.7 miIIion), and the 
IiabiIity as of 31 December 2024 amounted to EUR 3.4 miIIion (2023: EUR 1.7 miIIion). 

Accounting po1icy 
Share-based payment programs 
Stock appreciation rights 

The fair vaIue of an equity-sett1ed award under the management incentive p1an ('MIP') is equaI to the fair market va1ue 
of the under1ying shares as of the grant date Iess the acquisition price paid by a participant. If shares are acquired at 
a discount compared to their estimated fair market va1ue, this grant-date fair vaIue is recognized as an expense, with 
a corresponding entry in equity, over the vesting period of the awards. 

The fair vaIue of the cash-sett1ed awards granted to directors under the SAR scheme is recognized as an expense 
over the re1evant service period. The IiabiIity is remeasured to fair vaIue at each reporting date, with any fair vaIue 
changes recognized in profit or Ioss. 

Under the companys management incentive pIan ("the MIP''), e1igib1e and seIected directors and emp1oyees of the 
Group are invited to invest indirect1y in shares in the capitaI of the company. The investments are accounted for as 
equity-sett1ed share-based payment awards since the Group does not have an ob1igation to sett1e the MIP in cash or 
to repurchase any equity instruments from the participants. 
As part of the overaII MIP, the Company has aIso invited eIigibIe and seIected emp1oyees of the Group to participate 

11 Forfeited number of units incIudes 18k relating to 2022. 
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..I.. 
in the cash-settIed share appreciation scheme (the "SAR scheme"). Each SAR unit granted under the SAR scheme 
represents an entit1ement to receive from the participant's emp1oyer company a pro rata portion of the fu1I SAR 
scheme amount that becomes payab1e upon an exit. 

If appIicab1e, market conditions or non-vesting conditions are incorporated in the fair va1ue of the share-based 
payment awards. Service conditions and any non-market per-formance conditions are not taken into account in 

determining the fair vaIue. 

The fair vaIue of both the equity-sett1ed and the cash-settIed awards is determined using a Monte CarIo simuIation 
mode1. VaIuation factors incIude the estimated share vaIue on the vaIuation date, the price paid for the shares, the 
expected voIati1ity (based on an evaIuation of the historic voIati1ity of comparab1e Iisted companies during a past 
period that corresponds with the expected term), the expected term of the awards, the expected dividends, and the 
risk-free interest rate (on the basis of AAA-rated euro area centraI government bonds). 

Significant accounting judgements 
Share-based payments 
The Group exercises judgement in the assessment of the pIans to determine whether the share-based payments are 
cash- or equity-sett1ed. In assessing the p1ans aII features are taken into consideration incIuding potentiaI options 
embedded in the contracts. 

25. Earnings per share 
Basic and diIuted earnings per share are as foIIows: 

2023 2024 restated 

Profit attributab1e to the owners of the parent (net profit (1oss)) EUR'1000 (96,423) (83,621) 

Profit attributab1e to non-contro1Iing interests EUR'1OOO - ­

Preference dividend EUR'1000 (100,407) (97,165) 

Adjusted net Ioss (basic/di1uted) EUR'1000 (196,830) (180,786) 

Number of ordinary shares issued 60,501,957 60,501,957 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares issued 60,501,957 60,50t957 

DiIution effects 

Adjusted nurnber of ordinary shares outstanding issued 60,50L957 60,50t957 

Ordinary shares outstanding Numbers 60,501,957 60,501,957 

Earnings per share basic/diIuted EUR (325) (2.99) 

26. Financia1 instruments and risk 
management 
This note exp1ains the Group's exposure to financiaI risks and how these risks cou1d affect the Group's future financia1 
perfornnance. 

Accounting po1icy 
FinanciaI instruments 
FinanciaI instruments are recognized as soon as the Group becomes a party to the contractuaI reguIations of the 
financiaI instrument. For reguIar purchases or saIes, the sett1ement date is re!evant for the initiaI recognition and 
derecognition. This is the day on which the asset is de1ivered to or by the Group. 
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..I.. 
In generaI, financiaI assets and financiaI IiabiIities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financia1 
position when, and onIy when, the entity current1y has a right to offset the recognized amounts and intends to sett1e 
on a net basis. In case offsetting of financiaI assets and financiaI IiabiIities is appIied, it is disc1osed in the reIevant 
notes to the financia1 statements, provided that the net amount is presented in the statement of financiaI position. 

Transferred financiaI assets are derecognized in fu1I, if substantiaIIy aII the risks and rewards of ownership are 
transferred or if some of the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred (risk sharing) and the acquirer has both 
the IegaI and the practicaI abiIity to se1I the assets to a third party. 
If, in cases where risk is shared, the acquirer is unabIe to se1I the assets to a third party, the assets wiIl continue to be 
recognized to the extent of the maximum risk retained. Financia1 IiabiIities are derecognized when the obIigation 
specified in the contract expires or if there is a substantiaI modification of the terms of the contract. 
Financia1 assets 
FinanciaI assets incIude cash and cash equivaIents, trade receivabIes, financiaI Iease receivabIes and other receivabIes. 

CIassification 
The Group cIassifies its financiaI assets in the fo1Iowing measurement categories: 
• those to be measured subsequent1y at fair vaIue (either through other comprehensive income or through profit 

or Ioss); and 
• those to be measured at amortized cost. 

The c1assification depends on the entity's business mode1 for managing the financiaI assets and the contractuaI terms 
of the cash f1ows 

Initia1 recognition and measurement 
FinanciaI assets are measured at fair vaIue upon initiaI recognition. For aII financiaI assets not subsequentIy measured 
at fair vaIue through profit or Ioss ('FVTPL'), the transaction costs directIy attributab1e to the acquisition are taken into 
account pIus, in the case of debt instruments, a Ioss account for expected credit Iosses. The fair vaIues recognized in 

the statement of financiaI position are generaIIy based on market prices of the financiaI assets. If these are not 
avai1ab1e, the fair vaIue is determined using standard vaIuation mode1s on the basis of current market parameters. 

The cIassification of financiaI assets at initiaI recognition depends on the financia1 asset's contractua1 cash f1ow 
characteristics and the Group's business modeI for managing them. 

In order for a financiaI asset to be cIassified and measured at amortized cost or fair va1ue through other 
comprehensive income, it needs to give rise to cash f1ows that are 'soIe1y payments of principa1 and interest ('SPPI') 
on the principaI amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument 
Ieve1­

The Group's business modeI for managing financiaI assets refers to how it manages its financia1 assets in order to 
generate cash f1ows. The business mode1 determines whether cash f1ows wiI1 resuIt from coIIecting contractuaI cash 
f1ows, se1Iing the financiaI assets, or both. 

Subsequent measurement 
Subsequent measurement depends on the Group's business modeI for managing the asset and the cash f1ow 
characteristics of the asset. 
The Group has numerous financia1 assets, such as cash and cash equivaIents, trade receivabIes, finance Iease 
receivab1es and originated Ioans and other receivabIes. The measurement of these financiaI assets is c1escribed beIow. 
Reference is made to note 4.5 for finance Iease receivabIes. 

Cash and cash equivaIents 
Cash and cash equivaIents incIude cash accounts incIuding short-term cash deposits at banks; they have maturities 
of up to three months at initiaI recognition and are measured at amortized cost. Cash and cash equivaIents are he1d 

at institutions with credit ratings of A or higher. 

Trade receivab1es and originated Ioans and other receivabIes 
Trade receivabIes are recognized initiaIIy at the amount of consideration that is unconditionaI, unIess they contain 
significant financing components, then they are recognized at fair vaIue. Instruments with a significant financing 
componentare initiaIIy measured at fair vaIue. In 2023 and 2024, the financing component was not significant and 
therefore not recorded. 

117 

4 '--1-3Z=E~=~-ftZ3Et%~2~"./'-;*;3iRI9rZrZ=~.a>=!W.--=f~ RGz-=-e*~32ZZf~ ·'M9m€&/M/b--vZ2"f3S 



..... 
After initiaI measurement, such financiaI assets are subsequentIy measured depending on the underIying business 
mode1 at amortized cost, Iess impairment or fair vaIue through other comprehensive income ('FVOCI'). 
Amortized cost is caIcuIated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs. For 
more information on receivabIes, reference is made to note 4 trade and other receivabIes. 

Derecognition 

A financiaI asset (or, where appIicabIe, a part of a financiaI asset or part of a Group of simiIar financiaI assets) is primariIy 
derecognized (i.e. removed from the Group's conso1idated statement of financia1 position) when: 
• The rights to receive cash f1ows from the asset have expired; or 

• The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash f1ows from the asset or has assumed an obIigation to pay the 
received cash f1ows in fu1I without materia1 de1ay to a third party under a 'pass-through arrangementand either 
(a) the Group has transferred substantiaIIy aII the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither 
transferred nor retained substantia1Iy aII the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred controI of the 
asset. 

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash f1ows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through 
arrangement, it evaIuates if, and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither 
transferred nor retained substantia1Iy aII of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred controI of the asset, the 
Group continues to recognize the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing invo1vement. 
In that case, the Group aIso recognizesan associated IiabiIity. The transferred asset and the associated IiabiIity are 
measured on a basis that ref1ects the rights and obIigations that the Group has retained. 

Impairment of financia1 assets 
The Group recognizes an a11owance for expected credit Iosses ('ECLs') for a11 debt instruments not he1d at fair va1ue 
through profit or Ioss. The Group appIies the IFRS 9 simpIified approach to measuring expected credit Iosses which 
uses a Iifetime expected Ioss a1Iowance for aII trade receivab1es and contract assets. 
To measure the expected credit Iosses, trade receivabIes and contract assets have been grouped based on shared 
credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The contract assets reIate to services provided, respectiveIy 
handsets so1d but not yet biIIed and have substantiaIIy the same risk characteristics as the trade receivabIes for the 
same types of contracts. The Group has therefore concIuded that the expected Ioss rates for trade receivabIes are a 
reasonabIe approximation of the Ioss rates for the contract assets. 

Financia1 Iiabi1ities 
FinanciaI Iiabi1ities incIude financia1 Iiabi1ities that are c1assified as financiaI IiabiIities at amortized cost and fair vaIue 
through profit and Ioss. 

InitiaI recognition and measurement 
FinanciaI IiabiIities are measured at fair vaIue on initiaI recognition. For aII financiaI Iiabi1ities not subsequentIy measured 
at fair vaIue through profit or Ioss, the transaction costs direct1y attributab1e to the acquisition are aIso a component 
of the carrying amount. If the contractuaI payment term for IiabiIities to supp1iers is Ionger than the norma1 credit 
period in the re1evant procurement market at this point in time, this IiabiIity is reported under other interest-bearing 
IiabiIities in financiaI IiabiIities instead of trade payabIes. A financing agreement of this nature is shown as a non-cash 
transaction in the statement of cash f1ows and the re1evant repayment of the financiaI IiabiIity reported under net cash 
from/used in financing activities. This appIies regardIess of whether the supp1ier seIIs its receivab1e or not. 

Subsequent measurement 
The Group has financia1 iiabi1ities that are c1assified as financia1 Iiabi1ities at amortized cost ('AC') as we1I as at fair va1ue 
through profit and Ioss (FVPTL'). The measurement of financia1 IiabiIities at amortized cost are described be1ow. 

FinanciaI Iiabi1ities at amortized cost 
Loans and borrowings are recognized initiaIIy at fair vaIue, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are 
subsequentIy stated at amortized cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the 
redemption vaIue is recognized in the conso1idated income statement over the period of the Ioan using the effective 
interest method. In the statement of cash f1ows, the Group has c1assified cash payments for Group Ioans as financing 
activities. The interest paid and received is cIassified as operating activities in the cash f1ow statement. 

Derecognition 
A financiaI IiabiIity is derecognized when the obIigation under the IiabiIity is discharged, canceIIed or expired. When an 
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existing financiaI Iiabi1ity is repIaced by another from the same Iender on substantia1Iy different terms, or the terms of 
an existing Iiabi1ity are substantiaIIy modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the 
originaI IiabiIity and the recognition of a new IiabiIity. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized 
in the consoIidated income statement. 

Determination of fair vaIue 
The fair vaIue of financiaI instruments not Iisted in an active market, is determined by using appropriate vaIuation 
techniques. VaIuation techniques incIude net present vaIue techniques, comparison to simiIar instruments for which 
market observabIe prices exist, options pricing mode1s and other re1evant vaIuation modeIs. AII assets and IiabiIities 
for which fair va1ue is measured or discIosed in the financiaI statements are categorized within the fair vaIue hierarchy. 

This is described, as foIIows, based on the Iowest Ieve1 input that is significant to the fair vaIue measurement as a 
whoIe: 
• LeveI 1 - quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identicaI assets or liabiIities; 
• LeveI 2 - vaIuation techniques for which the Iowest IeveI input that is significant to the fair vaIue measurement is 

direct1y or indirectIy observabIe; or 
• LeveI 3 - vaIuation techniques for which the Iowest IeveI input that is significant to the fair vaIue measurement is 

unobservabIe. 

Significant accounting estimates 
Impairment of trade receivabIes and contract asset 
The Group appIies the IFRS 9 simpIified approach to measure expected credit Iosses which uses a Iifetime expected 
Ioss a1Iowance for aII trade receivabIes and contract assets. To measure the expected credit Iosses, trade receivabIes 
and contract assets have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. 

The contract assets reIate to recorded revenue for fuIfiIment of a contractuaI performance obIigation before the due 
date of the consideration from the customer and have substantiaIIy the same risk characteristics as the trade 
receivabIes for the same types of contracts. The Group has therefore concIuded that the expected Ioss rates for trade 
receivabIes are a reasonabIe approximation of the Ioss rates for the contract assets. 

In determining Iifetime expected credit Iosses: 
• receivab1es are grouped based on historicaI credit Ioss experience; 
• different Ioss rates are determined for the different ageing buckets of trade receivab1es; and 
• historicaI credit Ioss experience is adjusted to incorporate reIevant forward-Iooking information (which is avaiIabIe 

without undue cost or effort at the reporting date). 

If the financiaI condition of customers were to deteriorate, actuaI write-offs might be higher than expected. 

Fair va1ue of financiaI instruments 
A number of the Group's accounting po1icies and discIosures require the measurement of fair va1ues, for both financia1 
assets and IiabiIities. The Group's treasury department regu1ar1y reviews significant unobservabIe inputs and va1uation 
adjustments. If third party information, such as broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair vaIues, then 
the treasury department assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conc1usion that these 
va1uations meet the requirements of the accounting standards, inc1uding the IeveI in the fair vaIue hierarchy in which 
the vaIuations shou1d be c1assified. When measuring the fair vaIue of an asset or a IiabiIity, the Group uses observab1e 
market data as far as possib]e. 
Fair va1ues are categorized into different IeveIs in a fair vaIue hierarchy based on the inputs used in the va]uation 
techniques as discIosed under the determination of fair vaIue above. 
If the inputs used to measure the fair vaIue of an asset or a IiabiIity faII into different IeveIs of the fair vaIue hierarchy, 
then the fair vaIue measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same IeveI of the fair vaIue hierarchy as the Iowest 
Ieve1 input that is significant to the entire measurement. The Group recognizes transfers between IeveIs of the fair 
va1ue hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred. 

26.1 Objectives and poIicies 

The Group's principaI financiaI assets comprise of cash and cash equivaIents and trade receivab1es. The Group's 
principaI financiaI Iiabi1ities consist of a Ioan, bonds and trade payabIes. The main risks arising from the Group's 
financiaI instruments are market risk (incIuding currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and Iiquidity risk. 
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..I.. 
The Group's risk management is predominant1y controIIed by a centra1 treasury department under po1icies approved 
by the Management Board. The treasury department identifies, evaIuates and hedges financiaI risks in cIose co­
operation with the Group's operating units. 

The treasury committee provides written principIes for overaII risk management, as we1I as poIicies covering specific 
areas, such as interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative financiaI instruments and non-derivative financiaI 
instruments, and investment of excess Iiquidity. 

Where aII re1evant criteria are met, hedge accounting is appIied to remove the accounting mismatch between the 
hedging instrument and the hedged item. 
This wiII effective1y resuIt in recognizing interest expense capped to a specified fixed interest rate for the hedged 
f1oating rate Ioan. The Group has entered into severa1 cash f1ow hedges in the years 2023 and 2024. 

26.2 Market risk 
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and indexation 
(especiaIIy for Iease contracts, see note 11 of the financiaI statements) wiII affect the Group's income or the vaIue of 
its hoIdings of financiaI instruments. 
The objective of market risk management is to manage and controI market risk exposures within acceptabIe 
parameters. The Group's main market risk arises from Iong-term borrowings at variabIe rates which expose the Group 
to cash f1ow interest rate risk. 

26.3 Interest rate risk management 
The Group has a EUR 2,400 miIIion Term Loan B at f1oating rates, which creates a significant interest rate risk. The 
Group's poIicy is to (part1y) fix f1oating interest rates, and uses derivative instruments to achieve this when necessary. 
GeneraIIy, the Group enters into Iong-term borrowings at f1oating rates and caps the interest rates, which is Iower 
than those avaiIabIe if the Group borrowed at fixed rates direct1y. If EURIBOR had been 200 basis points higher/1ower 
during 2024, interest expenses on the EUR Z400 miI1ion Term Loan B wouId have been impacted as foI1ows: 

Sensitivity 2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1DOO 

Interest rates - increase by 200 basis points 22,500 22,500 

Interest rates - decrease by 200 basis points (22,500) (22,500) 

During the reporting period, the Group's borrowings at variab1e rate were soIeIy denominated in Euro. 

The Group's borrowings are carried at amortized cost. The borrowings are referenced to the Euribor. Euribor has not 
been discontinued in 2024 and is expected to continue as Euribor compIies with the Benchmark ReguIation (BMR). 

Instruments used by the Group 

In Iine with the hedging strategy of the Group, EUR 1.275 miIIion (2023: EUR 1,275 miIIion) of interest rate caps were in 
p1ace during the course of 2024 to mitigate the interest rate risk resuIting from debt with variab1e rates. 
During the financiaI year ended 2023, the duration of the interest rate caps were extended. As a resuIt, aII caps expire 
in March 2026. The interest rate caps current1y in p1ace cover approximate1y 53% of the Term Loan B principaI 
outstanding. 
As a resuIt of the acquired interest rate caps, >70% of the totaI debt portfo1io is effectiveIy fixed. The cap strike rates 
are set at 0%, the reference rate is the Euribor 3-months. 
The variab1e rates of the Ioan was 3.90% above the Euribor 3-months at the end of the previous reporting period, but 
decreased to 3.90% by the end of the current reporting period. The Euribor 3-months reference rate was 3.340% at 
the end of the reporting period. The premium reIating to the caps is deferred. For the deferred premium see note 11 
FinanciaI Iiabi1ities. 

The interest rate caps require quarter1y sett1ement of net interest receivabIe, where app1icabIe. The sett1ement dates 
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coincide with the dates on which interest is payab1e on the under1ying debt. 

Effects of hedge accounting on the financia1 position and performance 

The effects of the interest rate caps on the Group's financia] position and performance are as fo11ows: 

Interest rate caps 2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Carrying amount (Derivative (1iabi1ities)/ asset) (3,722) 6,543 

NominaI amount . U75,000 1,275,000 

Maturity date March 2026 March 2026 

Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1 

Change in tota1 fair va1ue of outstanding hedging instruments since inception 3,722 6,543 

Change in va1ue of hedged item used to determine hedge effectiveness (3,722) (6,543) 

Weighted average hedged rate for the year 2.358% 2.358% 

Set out beIow is the reconci1iation of other component(s) of equity: 

Cash f1ow hedge reserve: 

2024 

As at 1 January 2024 (6,628) 
Ef-fective por-tion of changes in fair va1ue arising frorn: 
Interest rate caps 9,305 
As at 31 December 2024 2,677 

2023 
As at 1 January 2023 (34,173) 
Effective portion of changes in fair va1ue arising from: 
Interest rate caps 27,545 
As at 31 December 2023 (6,628) 

The fair vaIue of hedges is sensitive to higher/1ower future interest rates. Equity changes as a resuIt of an 
increase/decrease in the fair vaIue of the cash fIow hedges of borrowings. If EURIBOR had been 200 basis points 
higher/Iower on 31 December 2024, the fair vaIue of the hedges and concurrentIy equity wouId have been impacted 
as foIIows: 

Sensitivity 2024 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Interest rates - increase by 200 basis points* 24,181 46,272 

Interest rates - decrease by 200 basis points* (22,467) (40,307) 

* HoIding a1I other variab1es constant 
Changes in the market interest rate couId have an impact on the carrying amount of receivabIes carried at fair va]ue. 
However, this variabi1ity is not managed. The risk re!ated to receivabIes carried at fair vaIue is Iimited due to the short­
term character of the concerning instruments. Changes in the market interest rate regarding financiaI instruments 
that were designated as hedging instruments in a cash f1ow hedge to hedge payment variabiIity resuIting from 
changes in interest rates affect the hedging reserve in sharehoIders' equity and are therefore taken into consideration 
in the equity-re1ated sensitivity caIcuIations. 

The Group has access to a revoIving credit faciIity of EUR 560 mi1Iion entered into by Odido Group HoIding B.V. For 
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.DI.. 
this revoIving credit faciIity, the Group is exposed to variabIe interest rates of 1 month Euribor pIus a margin of 285bps 
(subject to margin rachets). As per baIance sheet date, EUR 61 miIIion (2023: EUR 60 miI1ion) is catered for guarantees, 
Standby Ietter of credit (SBLC) and an overdraft faciIity. EUR 100 miIIion (2023: EUR 0 miIIion) is drawn from RCF. There 
are no specific measures taken to mitigate the interest rate risk re1ated to amounts drawn from RCF faciIity. 
For the factoring agreements the Group is exposed to fixed interest of 3.07% per annum. 

26.4 Foreign currency risk management 
The Group mainIy derives its revenues from its operations in the NetherIands and for some part by generating roaming 
revenues for mobiIe traffic outside the Nether1ands. Based on a risk anaIysis, the Group determined that it is exposed 
to minimaI currency risk as most of the transactions are denominated in euros. The remaining risk for voIatiIity of 
exchange rates is not materia1. No positions are hedged. 

26.5 Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of financiaI Ioss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financiaI instrument faiIs to meet 
its contractuaI obIigations and arises principaIIy from the Group's receivabIes from customers. The Group does not 
consider the credit risk of these instruments to be materiaI, due to the short-term nature of these instruments. The 
Group does not have any significant concentrations of credit risk. The Group's c1ients primariIy consist of consumers 
and businesses with Iow average baIances which are reguIar1y reviewed. 
When necessary, these consumers are disconnected from service when no payment is received. Credit risk is taken 
into account through a combination of specific and generaI vaIuation aIIowances. SeveraI debt coIIection agencies 
are commissioned to co1Iect outstanding receivabIes and inform the Group about the status of doubtfuI debts. This 
vaIuation is done by the agencies based on mode1s taking various indications into account. 

As at 31 December 2024, the gross amount of the trade receivabIes is EUR 299 miIIion (2023: EUR 424 miIIion). Credit 
Ioss a11owances of EUR 34 miIIion (2023: EUR 53 rniIIion) are recognized based on probabiIity weighting of muItipIe 
scenarios incIuding forward Iooking information. 

The Group appIies the IFRS 9 simp1ified approach to measuring expected credit Iosses which uses a Iifetime expected 
Ioss aIIowance for aII trade receivabIes and contract assets. 

To measure the expected credit Iosses, trade receivabIes and contract assets have been grouped based on shared 
credit risk characteristics and the days past due. Contract assets re1ate to recorded revenue for fuIfiIment of a 
contractuaI performance obIigation and have substantia1Iy the same risk characteristics as the trade receivabIes for 
the same types of contracts. The Group has therefore concIuded that the expected Ioss rates for trade receivabIes 
are a reasonab1e approximation of the Ioss rates for the contract assets. 

The expected Ioss rates are based on the payment profiIes of saIes over a period of 24 months, depending on the 
segment and the corresponding historicaI credit Iosses experienced within this period. The historicaI Ioss rates are 
adjusted to ref1ect current and forward-Iooking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the abiIity of the 
customers to sett1e the receivabIes. 

For receivabIes not factored, the Group considers these receivabIes to be in defauIt when the individuaI debtor is 
un1ike1y to pay its credit obIigations to the Group in fuII, as the Group has no recourse to actions such as rea1izing 
security (none is heId). 

SeveraI debt co1Iection agencies are commissioned to co1Iect outstanding receivabIes and inform the Group about 
the status of doubtfuI debts. The gross carrying amount of a receivab1e is written off when the Group has no 
reasonab1e expectations of recovering a receivab1e in its entirety or a portion thereof. The receivabIe write-off is 
performed on a customer-by-customer basis. 

Indicators for non-recovery inc1ude (not Iimited to), customers emigrating from the Nether1ands, bankruptcy or 
customers who are put undera IegaI guardianship. 

Cash and cash equiva1ents are both cIassified and measured at amor-tised cost and subject to impairment 
requirements. However, the identified expected credit Ioss is considered to be immateriaI. 
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The movement of the credit Ioss aI1owance was as fo1Iows: 

Reconci]iation of Ioss aIIowance Trade receivabIes Contract assets Tota1 

EUR'1000 AC FVOCI AC 

BaIance at 1 January 2024 (45,993) (6,589) (374) (52,956) 

Additions (26,896) (3,778) - (30,674) 

Use 39,191 4,278 - 43,469 

Reversa1 6,068 - - 6,068 

RecIass 15,043 (15,043) ­

At 31 December 2024 (12.587) (21„132) (3/4) (34,093) 

Reconci1iation of 1oss a11owance Trade receivabIes Contract assets Tota1 

EUR'1OOO AC FVOCI AC 

BaIance at 1 Januar'y 2023 (35,966) (7,767) (277) (44,010) 

Additions (19,595) (506) (97) (20,198) 

Use 6,927 1,684 - 8,611 

Reversa1 Z641 - 2,641 

RecIass - ­

At 31 December 2023 (45,993) (G,589) (374) (52,956) 

Credit risk for each c1ass of financiaI assets is as foIIows: 

2024 2023 
Amount of maximum Amount of r-naximuni 

credit risk taking credit risk taking 
Measurement coIIateraI heId or coI1atera1 he1d or 
category other 1oan co1Iatera1 other ]oanco1Iatera1 

CIasses of financiaI instruments (IFRS 9) into account into account 
EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Cash and cash equivaIents AC 78,175 137,619 

AC 75,283 191,033 
Trade receivab1es 

FVOCI 189,834 180,396 

Contract assets AC 18,679 1t762 

26.6 Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group wiII not be abIe to meet financiaI ob1igations as they faI1 due. The Group's 
approach to managing Iiquidity is to ensure, as far as possibIe, that it wiII aIways have sufficient Iiquidity to meet its 
Iiabi1ities when due, under both normaI and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptabIe Iosses or risking 
damage to the Group's reputation. 

To ensure the Group's financiaI f1exibiIity at aI1 times, Odido maintains a Iiquidity reserve in the form of a credit faci1ity 
and cash as part of the Iiquidity management. The Group has access to a revo1ving credit faci1ity of EUR 560 miIIion. 
As per 31 December 2024, the headroom of this faciIity is EUR 399 miIIion (2023: EUR 440 miIIion) due to EUR 61 miIIion 
(2023: EUR 60 mi]1ion) carve outs and EUR 100 miIIion of drawings (2023: EUR 0 miIIion). The Iiquidity reserve covers 
the financiaI obIigations of the Group for at Ieast the next 12 months. 

The tab1e be1ow presents the maturity profiIe of the Group's financia1 Iiabi1ities. The amounts disc1osed are the future 
undiscounted contractuaI cash outf1ows and therefore differ from both the carrying amount and the fair vaIue. 
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31 December 2024 
Tota] Carrying 

Less than 6-12 Between 1 Between 2 More than 5 contractua1 amount 
Description 6 months months and 2 years and 5 years years cash f1ows liabi1ities 

EUR '1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR '1OOO EUR '1OOO 

Non-derivatives: 

Trade payab1es 270,726 - - 270,726 270,726 

Financia1 IiabiIities 119,296 121,130 481,623 4,093,107 ­ 4,815,156 3,829,969 

Lease Iiabi1ities 82,205 78,562 113,802 256,349 278,985 809,903 595,713 

Tota1 non-derivatives: 472,227 199,692 595,425 4,349,456 278,985 5,895,785 4,696,408 

Derivatives 

Interest rate caps (695) 2,851 1,566 - - 3,722 3,722 

TotaI derivatives: (695) 2,851 1,566 - - 3,722 3,722 

31 December 2023 
TotaI Carrying 

Less than 6-12 Between i Between 2 More than 5 contractuaI amount 
Descriptjon 6 months months and 2 years and 5 years years cash f1ows Iiabi1ities 

EUR '1OOO EUR '1OOO EUR '1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR '1OOO EUR '1OOO EUR '1OOO 

Non-derivatives: 

Trade payab1es 319,485 - - 319,485 319,485 

Financia1 Iiabi1ities 125,662 127 J22 503,677 3,793,859 565,125 5J16,045 3,741636 

Lease Iiabi1ities 73,838 69,565 110,199 257,938 335,325 846,865 626,521 

Tota1 non-derivatives: 518,985 197,287 613,876 4,051,797 900,450 6,282,395 4,687,642 

Derivatives 
Interest rate caps 8,653 2,742 (3,682) (1170) - 6,543 6,543 

Tota1 derivatives: 8,653 2,742 (3,682) (1,170) - 6,543 6,543 

26.7 Capita1 management 
The Group's po1icy is to maintain a strong capitaI base to maintain shareho1ders, creditors and market confidence and 
to sustain future deve1opment of the business. The Group's objectives when managing capita1 are: 
• to safeguard the Group's abi1ity to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for its 

shareho1der and benefits for another stakehoIder, and 
to provide an adequate return to its shareho1ders by pricing products and services commensurate with the Ieve1 

of risk. 
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31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR1000 

Financia1 Iiabi1ities (current) 126,292 45,984 

FinanciaI !iabiIities (non-current) 3,703,677 3,695,652 

Financia1 Iiabi1ities 3,829,969 3,74t636 

Derivative Iiabi1ities 3,722 ­

Lease Iiabi1ities (current) 106,496 94,634 

Lease Iiabi1ities (non-current) 489,217 531,887 

Lease Iiabi1ities 595,713 626,521 

Net Iiabi1ity, inc1uding Iease Iiabi1ities 4,429,404 4,368,157 

Cash and cash equivaIents 78,175 137,619 

Net debt 4,351,229 4,230,538 

Shareho1ders' equity 588,284 816,692 

Net debt to equity ratio 740% 518% 

Changes in financiaI IiabiIities and Iease arising from financing activities are as fo1Iows: 

Loans and Derivative Lease Tota1 financiaI and Iease 
Factoring bonds Iiabi1ities Iiabi1ities Iiabi1ities 

EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR1OOO EUR1OOO 

1 January 2024 17,377 3,724,259 - 626,521 4,368,157 

Cash movements 

Repayments of borrowings - 05,000) - - (75,000) 

New borrowings - 175,000 175,000 

Reassignment of factored receivabIes (5,916) - - (5,916) 

Interest accretion - 1,892 - 1,892 

Interest paid on Iease IiabiIities - - - (41092) (41,092) 

Lease payments - - (114,851) (114,851) 

Non-cash movement 

Change in factoring position (10,395) - - (10,395) 

Interest accretion Iease IiabiIity - - - 41,092 41,092 

Fair va1ue adjustments - - 3,722 - 3,722 

Amortization - 2,752 - - 2,752 

New Ieases - 44,676 44,676 

Contract changes - - 39,367 39,367 

31 December 2024 1,066 3,828,903 3,722 595,713 -,-..-,,-W-r ' ..0 '-,9 
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TotaI financiaI 

Loans and Derivative Lease and Iease 
Factoring bonds Iiabi1ities Iiabitities Iiabi1ities 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

1 January 2023 58,142 3,710,619 - 647,542 4,416,303 

Cash movements 

Repayments of borrowings - ­

New borrowings - - ­

Interest accretion - 5,590 - - 5,590 

Interest paid on Iease IiabiIities - - - (40,661) (40,661) 

Lease payments - - (9t652) (91,652) 

Non-cash movement ­

Change in factoring position (40,765) - - (40,765) 

Interest accretion !ease IiabiIity - - - 40,661 40,661 

Amortization - 8,050 - 8,050 

New Ieases - - - 38200 38200 

Contract changes - - 32,431 32,431 

31 December 2023 17,377 3,724,259 626,521 4,3G0,157 

Measurement of financia1 instruments in the statement of financia1 position 

The foIIowing tab1es provide information of the measurement category by baIance sheet Iine item: 

Carrying amount Carrying amount 
as at as at 

EUR'1000 31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivaIents 78r175 137,619 

Trade receivabIes 265,117 371,429 

At amortized cost 75,283 191033 

At fair va1ue through 0CI € 189,834 180,396 

Other amounts receivab1e 113,580 94,631 

Derivative assets ­ 6,543 

Tota1 assets 456,872 610,222 

LIABILITIES 

Trade payab1es 270,726 319,485 

Other payab1es r-: 305,823 242,220 

Loans 2,373,715 2,369,627 

Bonds 1,329,9G2 1,326,025 

Factoring 1,066 17,377 

Derivative Iiabi1itjes 3,722 

Tota1 Iiabi1ities 4,285,014 4,274,734 
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26.8 Disc1osures on fair va1ue 

When determining the fair vaIue, it is important to maximize the use of current inputs observab1e in Iiquid markets for 
the financiaI instrument in question and minimize the use of other inputs (e.g. historicaI prices, prices for simiIar 
instruments, prices on iIIiquid markets). A three-Ieve1 measurement hierarchy is defined for these purposes. If prices 
quoted in Iiquid markets are avaiIabIe at the reporting date for the respective financiaI instrument, these wiII be used 
unadjusted for the measurement (LeveI 1 measurement). 0ther input parameters are then irreIevant for the 
measurement. 

If quoted prices on Iiquid markets are not avaiIabIe at the reporting date for the respective financiaI instrument, but 
the instrument can be measured using other inputs that are observab1e on the market at the reporting date, a LeveI 2 
measurement wiII be app1ied. The conditions for this are that no major adjustments have been made to the observabIe 
inputs and no unobservabIe inputs are used. 

If the conditions for a LeveI 1 or LeveI 2 measurement are not met, a LeveI 3 measurement is appIied. In such cases, 
major adjustments must be made to the observabIe inputs or unobservabIe inputs must be used. 

26.9 Financia1 instruments measured at fair va1ue 

For the trade receivabIes, assigned to Leve1 3, which are measured either at fair vaIue through profit and Ioss or fair 
vaIue through other comprehensive income, the main factor in determining fair vaIue is the credit risk of the reIevant 
counterparties. If the defauIt rates appIy as of the reporting date had been 1% higher (Iower) with no change in the 
reference variabIes, the fair vaIues of the instruments wouId have been 1% Iower (higher). FoIIowing the prudence 
concept, recoveries of defauIted receivabIes are not taken into account. 

A1Iowances on trade receivabIes that are cIassified as debt instruments measured at amortized cost and debt 
instruments measured at fair vaIue through other comprehensive income are reported under other operating 
expenses. 

26.10 Fair vaIue of financia1 Iiabi1ities 

The fair vaIue of financiaI IiabiIities is as fo1Iows: 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

Fair va1ue Book vaIue Fair va1ue Book va1ue 

EUR'1OOO EUR1OOO EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Factoring 1,066 1,066 17,377 17,377 

Loan 2,637,786 2,373,715 2,510,551 2,369,627 

Bonds 1342,379 1329,962 1,257,809 1,326,025 

Tota1 financia1 Iiabi1ities 3,981,231 3,704,743 3,785,737 3,713,029 

The fair vaIue of the Ioan per 31 December 2024 is caIcuIated as the present vaIue of the payments associated with 
the debt, based on the appIicabIe yie1d curve and credit spread curve. The interest rate as the main input fact¤r for 
the fair vaIue is observabIe at the market (1eveI 2). 

The trade price per 31 December 2024 is used to determine the totaI fair vaIue of each bond, as the bonds are Iisted 
(IeveI 1). For trade receivabIes and payabIes carried at amortized cost no fair vaIue is discIosed, as the fair vaIue 
approximates the book va1ue due to their short-term character. The remaining amount represents factoring positions 
of which the fair vaIue equaIs the book va1ue. 

27. Re1ated-party disc1osures 
27.1 SharehoIders 
The sharehoIders and the uItimate parent are discIosed in note 1­
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..I.. 
27.2 Key management remuneration 
Key management remuneration is discIosed in note 19. 

27.3 Transactions with re1ated parties 
The Group performs various transactions with its shareho1ders and other re1ated parties during the ordinary course of 
business. The re1ated-party transactions between the Group and its re1ated parties were as foIIows: 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1000 EUR1000 

Share premium contributions 

Shareholders 

0ther re1ated parties - -

Repayment of capita1 

Shareho1ders 125,000 100,000 

0ther re1ated parties -

125,000 100,000 

Financia1 Iiabi1ities 

Shareho1ders - received - -

0ther re1ated parties - repaid -
-

Amounts receivabIes 

Shareho1ders -

Other reIated parties 3,302 1,682 

3,302 1,682 

Amounts payab1e/financia1 Iiabi1ities (current) 

Shareho1ders 

Other re1ated parties -

Amounts payab1e/financia1 Iiabi1ities (non-current) 

Shareho1ders 

0ther re1ated parties 

Lease Iiabi1ities 

Shareho1ders 

0ther re1ated parties -

Financia1 Iiabi1ities 

Shareho1ders 

0ther re1ated parties -
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28. Independent auditor's fee 
The audit of financiaI period 2024 was per-formed by KPMG Accountants N.V (''KPMG"). The foIIowing fees were 
charged by KPMG: 

KPMG 
Accountants 0ther 

2024 N.V. KPMG network firms Tota1 

EUR'1000 EUR'1000 EUR'1000 

Audit of the financiaI statements 3,200 3,200 

Tax services - 70 70 

0ther non-assurance services - 262 262 

3,200 332 3,532 

KPMG Other 
2023 Accountants N.V. KPMG network firms TotaI 

EUR'1000 EUR'1000 EUR'1000 

Audit of the financia1 statements 2,988 ­ 2,988 

Tax services - 60 60 

Other non-assurance services - 116 116 

2,988 176 3,164 

The fees Iisted above re1ate to the procedures provided to the Group by KPMG Accountants N.V. as referred to in art. 
1.1 WTA (Dutch Accounting Firms Oversight Act) as weII as by other Dutch and foreign-based KPMG individuaI 
partnerships and IegaI entities, incIuding their tax services and advisory groups. The audit fee has been presented on 
an accruaI basis. 

29. Subsequent events 
29.1 Repricing of Iong-term borrowings 

The Group successfuI1y renegotiated the terms on some of their Iong-term borrowings effective 24 February 2025. 
The new terms for the remainder of the Ioan reduce the spread by 75 basis points. The Group expects this 
agreement to bring about substantiaI interest savings. 

29.2 AdditionaI funding on receivab1es factoring agreement 

On 1 February 2025, the structured entity with whom we have a factoring agreement for some of our receivabIes, 
has granted the group an additionaI EUR 80 mi1Iion in funding. This drawdown in funding remains we11 within the 
maximum Iimit set by the agreement of EUR 300 mi11ion. 

29.3 Additiona1 Interest rate caps agreements 

Odido successfuIIy negotiated three new interest rate cap agreements, that wiII take effect on 1 March 2026 and 
wiII be effective for a period of one year. These agreements wiII cap EUR 1275 miIIion in borrowings' interest payabIe 
to an average interest rate 2.012% per annum. 
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..I.. 
Company BaIance Sheet as at 31 
December 2024 (before profit appropriation) 

Note 3i December 2024 31 December 2023 

EURt1OOO EUR'1OOO 

(restated) 

Non-current assets 

Participating interests in Group companies 31 587,030 815,168 

Receivab1es from participants 32 3,302 1,682 

590,332 816,850 

Current assets 

Cash and cash equiva1ents 33 788 502 

0therassets 58 17 

846 5i9 

Tota1 assets 591,178 817,369 

Shareho1ders' equity 

Issued share capita1 34 36,548 38,607 

Share premium 34 774,123 897,064 

Lega1 reserve 34 (2,677) 47,074 

0ther reserve 34 (123,287) (82,432) 

Resu1t for the year 34 (96,423) (83,621) 

588,284 816,692 

Current Iiabi1ities 

Amounts due to Group companies 35 2894 672 

0ther Iiabi1ities - 5 

2,894 677 

TotaI liabiiities and shareho1ders' equity 59U78 817,369 
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.DI.. 
Company Income Statement for 
the Year-ended 31 December 
2024 

2024 2023 
EUR1000 

EUR'1OOO (restated) 

Share of Ioss of participating interests in Group companies (96,153) (82,947) 

Other resu1ts after tax (270) (674) 

Loss for the year (96,423) (83,621) 
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..I.. 
Notes to the As the financia1 data of the Company is incIuded in the 

consoIidated financia1 statements, the income 
statement in the Company financia1 statements is 

ComP9ny artic1e 402, Book 2 of the Dutch CiviI Code). 
presented in its condensed form (in accordance with 

Financia1 30.2 Participating interests in 

Statement Group companies 

30. Summary of intermediate subsidiaries) over which the company 
ConsoIidated subsidiaries are aII entities (inc1uding 

has controI. The company controIs an entity when it is 

accounting invoIvement with the subsidjary and has the abiIity to 
exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its 

affect those returns through its power over the 

princip1es on which controI is transferred to the company or its 
subsidiary. Subsidiaries are recognized from the date 

intermediate hoIding entities. They are derecognized 
from the date that controI ceases. 

30.1 Basis of preparation 
The company appIies the acquisition method to 

Thc corc activity of Odido Ncthcr1onds lIoIding B.V. occount for ocquiring oubsidiaries, consistont with the 
(hereafter: the Company) is to perform ho1ding and approach identified in the conso1idated financjaI 
financing activities. For more information regarding the statements. The consideration transferred for the 
company and its Group companies, reference is made acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair vaIue of assets 
to note 1.1 of the consoIidated financial statements. transferred by the company, Iiabilities incurred to the 

former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests 
The Company financiaI statements have been issued by the company. The consideration transferred 
prepared in accordance with Part 9, Book 2 of the incIudes the fair vaIue of any asset or IiabiIity resuIting 
Dutch CiviI Code. In accordance with sub 8 of articIe from a contingent consideration arrangement 
362, Book 2 of the Dutch CiviI Code, the Company's IdentifiabIe assets acquired and IiabiIities and 
financiaI statements are prepared based on the contingent IiabiIities assumed in an acquisition are 
accounting principIes of recognition, measurement measured initia1Iy at their fair vaIues at the acquisition 
and determination of profit, as appIied in the date, and are subsumed in the equity vaIue of the 
consoIidated financiaI statements, except for investment in consoIidated subsidiaries. Acquisition­
consoIidated subsidiaries. These princip1es aIso reIated costs are expensed as incurred. 
incIude the cIassification and presentation of financiaI 
instruments, being equity instruments or financiaI Investments in conso1idated subsidiaries are 
IiabiIities. measured at the equity method as defined in RJ 

100.107. In appIying the equity method goodwiII is 
The Company prepares its consoIidated financiaI incIuded in the carrying amount of the investment, 
statements in accordance with the InternationaI according to the presentation requirements in the 
FinanciaI Reportinq Standards as adopted by the consoIidated financiaI statements. The equity method 
European Union. is based on the measurement of assets, provisions and 

IiabiIities and determination of profit in accordance 
In case no other poIicies are mentioned, refer to the with the principIes appIied in the consoIidated financiaI 
accounting poIicies as described in the consoIidated statements. 
financiaI statements of this annuaI report. For an 
appropriate interpretation, the Company financiaI When an acquisition of an investment in a consoIidated 
statements shouId be read in conjunction with the subsidiary is achieved in stages, any previousIy he1d 

consoIidated financiaI statements. equity interest is remeasured to fair vaIue on the date 
of acquisition. The remeasurement against the book 

AII amounts are presented in thousands of euros, vaIue is accounted for in the income statement. The 
unIess stated otherwise. The ba1ance sheet and company recognizes a revaIuation reserve in the 
income statement incIude references, which refer to amount of the increase in va1ue, un1ess there are 

the notes. quoted prices in an active market. 
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..... 
When the company ceases to have controI over a 
subsidiary, any retained interest is remeasured to its 
fair vaIue, with the change in carrying amount to be 
accounted for in the income statement. 

The company recognizes a revaIuation reserve in the 
amount of the increase in vaIue, un1ess there are 
quoted prices in an active market for the interest he1d. 
When parts of investments in consoIidated 
subsidiaries are bought or so1d, and such transaction 
does not resuIt in the Ioss of controI, the difference 
between the consideration paid or received and the 
carrying amount of the net assets acquired or so1d, is 
direct1y recognized in equity. 

30.3 Resu1t of participating 
interests 
The resuIt of participating interests consists of the 
share of the Company in the resuIt of these 
participating interests. ResuIts on transactions 
invoIving the transfer of assets and IiabiIities between 
the Company and its participating interests and 
mutua11y between par-ticipating interests themse1ves, 
are e1iminated to the extent that they can be 
considered as not reaIized. 
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.DI.. 
31. Participating interests in Group 
companies 
The movement of the Company's participating interests in Group companies were as fo1Iows: 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

(restated) 

0pening ba1ance 815,168 1,023,340 

Investment in subsidiary - -

Dividend distribution (125,000) (100,000) 

Other comprehensive income (9,305) (27,545) 

Resutt for the period (96,153) (82,947) 

0ther movements 2,320 2,320 

BaIance at 31 December 587,030 815,168 

For a Iist of participations, reference is made to note 1.2 of the consoIidated financiaI statements. 

32. ReceivabIes from participants 
The Ioans mature in 2030 and the interest amounts to 10% per annum. No securities or guarantees have been agreed. 

33. Cash and cash equivaIents 
31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Cash in banks at hand 788 502 

788 502 

The cash and cash equivaIents are at the Company's free disposaI. 
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34. SharehoIders' equity 
The movement of shareho1ders' equity is as fo1Iows: 

Issued 
share Share Lega1 Other Loss for the 

capita1 premium reserve reserve period Tota1 equjty 
EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

BaIance at 1 January 2023 40,254 995,417 64,453 (28,541) (44,519) 1,027,064 

Adjustment change in accounting poIicy (note 2.2) - - - - (1,526) (1,526) 

BaIance at 1 January 2023 (restated) 40,254 995,417 64,453 (28,541) (46,045) 1,025,538 

Increase of capita1 98,353 (98,353) - ­

Repayment of capita1 (100,000) ---- (100,000) 

Distribution of 1oss of prior period - - - (46,045) 46,045 ­

Transfer - - 10,166 (10,166) - ­

Other movements - - - 2,320 - Z320 

Tota1 comprehensive Ioss for the period - - (27,545) ­ (83,621) (111,166) 

Loss for the period - - - - (82,600) (82,600) 

Adjustment on change _ (1,021) (1,021) 
in accounting po1icy (r1ote 2.2) 

Other comprehensive income - - (27,545) - - (27,545) 

BaIance at 31 December 2023 (restated) 38,607 897,064 47,074 (8Z432) (83,621) 816,692 

BaIance at 1 January 2024 38,607 897,064 47,074 (82,4·32) (83,621) 816,692 

Increase of capita1 122,941 (122,941) - - ­

Repayment of capita1 (125,000) -- - (125,000) 

Distribution of Ioss of prior period - - - (83,621) 83,621 ­

Re1ease - - (40,446) 40,446 

0ther movements - - 2,320 - 2,320 

Tota1 comprehensive Ioss for the period - - (9,305) ­ (96,423) (105,728) 

Loss for the period - - - (96,423) (96,423) 

Other comprehensive income - - (9,305) - - (9,305) 

~ BaIance at 31December 2024 36,548 774,123 (2,677) (123,287) (96,423) 588,284 

The Management Board proposes to aIIocate the Ioss for the financiaI year amounting to EUR 96.4 miIIion (2023: EUR 
83.6 mi11ion) to the retained earnings. 

During the reporting period, 0dido NetherIands HoIding B.V. increased its share capitaI with EUR 123 miIIion to 162 
miIIion by converting share premium to share capitaI. Subsequent1y, Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. repaid capitaI to 
its sharehoIders for an amount of EUR 125 million, by a reduction of its share capital from EUR 162 miIIion to EUR 37 
miIIion. As a resuIt of this transaction, the sharehoIders received an amount of EUR 125 miIIion. 
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..I.. 
34.1 Issued share capitaI 
The issued share capitaI of the Group is summarized in the foIIowing tabIe: 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 
Number of Nornina1 Number of Nomina1 

shares va1ue Amount shares va1ue Amount 
000 EUR EUR1OOO OOO EUR EUR'1OOO 

A 0rdinary shares 28,314 0.02000 566 28,314 0.02000 566 

B 0rdinary shares 28,314 0.02000 566 28,314 0.02000 566 

C 0rdinary shares 949 1.00000 949 949 1.00000 949 

D 0rdinary shares 2,926 L00000 Z926 2,926 1.00000 2,926 

A Preference shares 479,551 0.02000 9,591 479,551 0.02000 9,591 

B Preference shares 479,551 0.02000 9,591 479,551 0.02000 9,591 

C Preference shares 16,065 0.76932 12,359 16,065 0.90000 14,418 

1,035,670 36,548 1,035,670 38,606 

There were no changes to the number of issued shares during the reporting period. A1I issued shares are fuIIy paid. 

AII shares shaI1 bear the right to receive distributions of profits and reserves. The A Ordinar-y Shares and the B Ordinary 
Shares bear the right to vote. 

The C Ordinary Shares and the Preference Shares are non-voting. The D Ordinary Shares are non-voting in generaI, 
but a Iirnited Iist of pre-defined matters require an affirmative vote. 

The Preference Shares may not benefit from any guarantee or security (howsoever described) and there shaII be no 
cross de-fauIt or cross acceIeration rights to other instruments that couId Iead to right a caII for or acceIerate c1aims 
in connection with the Preference Shares. 

The cumuIative dividend on the preference shares amounts to EUR 271.3 miIIion (2023: EUR 170.9 miIIion). The 
Management Board has not yet authorized the distribution of preference dividend. 

34.2 Share premium 
The share premium resu1ted from the issuing of shares exceeding the nomina1 va1ue of the shares and shareho1ders' 
contribution without the issuance of shares. No costs are deducted from the share premium. 

34.3 Lega1 reserve 
Reserve for 

seIf-deve!oped Cashf1ow hedge 
2024 software reserve Tota1 

EUR1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

BaIance at 1 January 2024 40,446 6,628 47,074 

Addition/ (re1ease) (40,446) (40,446) 

Other comprehensive income - (9,305) (9,305) 

BaIance at 31 December 2024 - (2,677) (2,677) 
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Reserve for 

se1f-deve1oped Cash f1ow hedge 
2023 software reserve TotaI 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

BaIance at 1 January 2023 30,280 34,173 64,453 

Additions 10,166 10,166 

0ther comprehensive income - (2Z545) (2Z545) 

BaIance at 31 December 2023 40,446 6,628 47,074 

TheIegaI reserve for capitaIized deveIopment costs is re1ated to internaI1y generated software. Reference is made to 
note 7, for more information regarding the software. 

The Group has entered into severaI interest rate caps (cash f1ow hedges) during 2023 and none in 2024. Where aII 

reIevant criteria are met, hedge accounting is appIied to remove the accounting mismatch between the hedging 
instrument and the hedged item. This wiII effectiveIy resuIt in recognizing interest expense capped to a specified fixed 
interest rate for the hedged f1oating rate Ioans. 

Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge reIationship, and through periodic effectiveness 
assessments, to ensure that an economic re1ationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument. 

The Group enters into hedge re1ationships where the critica1 terms of the hedging instrument match exactIy with the 
terms of the hedged item. The Group therefore performs a quaIitative assessment of effectiveness. If changes in 
circumstances affect the terms of the hedged item such that the criticaI terms no Ionger match exact1y with the 
criticaI terms of the hedging instrument, the Group uses the hypotheticaI derivative method to assess effectiveness. 

The Group enters into interest rate caps that have simi1ar criticaI terms as the hedged item, such as reference rate, 
reset dates, payment dates, maturities and notionaI amount. The Group does not hedge 100% of its Ioans, therefore 
the hedged item is identified as a proportion of the outstanding Ioans up to the notionaI amount of the caps. Hedge 
ineffectiveness in re1ation to these interest rate caps were negIigibIe for 2024. 

Hedge ineffectiveness for interest rate caps may occur due to: 
• the credit vaIue adjustment on the interest rate caps which is not matched by the Ioan, and 
• differences in criticaI terms between the interest rate caps and Ioans. 

The hedging reserve comprises the effective portion of the cumuIative net change in the fair vaIue of hedging 
instruments (interest rate caps) used in cash f1ow hedges pending subsequent recognition in profit or Ioss. 
Reference is made to note 26 for more information regarding the interest rate caps. 

35. Amounts due to Group companies 
The movement of the Company's participating interests in group companies were as fo1Iows: 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 

EUR'1OOO EUR'1OOO 

Amounts due to Group companies 2,894 672 

2,894 672 

No contractuaI conditions are in pIace with regards to interest, duration and repayment of the amounts due to Group 
companies. A1I current IiabiIities faII due in Iess than one year. The fair va1ue of the current IiabiIities approximates the 
book vaiue due to its short-term character. 
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.DI.. 
36. Average number of emp1oyees 
and remuneration of members of the 
Board of Management and Supervisory 
Board 
36.1 Average number of empIoyees 
The Company had no empIoyees as per 31 December 2024 and 2023. 

36.2 Remuneration of Management Board and Supervisory Board 
The members of the Management Board received remuneration that amounts to EUR 7.7 miIIion (2023: EUR 9.3 miIIion) 
during 2024. The remuneration of Supervisory Board members amounts to EUR 852 thousand (2023: EUR 934 
thousand) in the financiaI period. 

In addition, the members of the Management Board have Ioans outstanding amounting to EUR 1.3 miIIion (2023: EUR 
1.0 miIIion) during the financiaI period. The Ioans mature in 2030 and the interest amounts to 10% per annum. No 
securities or guarantees have been agreed. No repayments have been made during the financia1 period. 

37. Contingent Iiabi1ities 
37.1 DecIaration of IiabiIity 

The Company has issued a decIaration of joint and severa1 IiabiIity as referred to in articIe 403, book 2 of the Dutch 
Civi1 Code in respect of aII its consoIidated Group companies. For an overview of aII conso1idated Group companies, 
reference is made to note 1.2 of the consoIidated financiaI statements. 

38. Financia1 risk management 
The Company has a Iimited amount of receivab1es from Group companies and no interest is payabIe on the IiabiIities 
to Group companies. For an overview of the financiaI risks of the Group, reference is made to note 26 of the 
conso1idated financiaI statements. 

39. Subsequent events 
For the discIosure on the subsequent events reference is made to note 29 of the consoIidated financia1 statements. 
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.DI.. 
The Hague, 28 ApriI 2025 

Management Board 

S.A. Jacobsen G. Niemeyer T. van Lammeren - Wetze1s 

Supervisory Board 

O.K. Meijer Swantee E.J.Andsj6 G. Cipparrone 

P.G.P.M. de Lhoneux M.E. de WiIde M. Fowinke1 

I. MoI1 S. de Vos 
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.DI.. 
A1ternative Performance Measures 

APM Definition 

Adjusted EBITDA Profit from operations before: 
• Depreciation and impairment of property, pIant and equipment 
• Amortization and impairment of intangibIe assets, 
• 0ther adjusting items: 

o Restructuring costs, 
o Costs not driven by operationaI business undertakings (e.g. M&A reIated 

expenses), 
o 0ther income and expense items, that 0dido considers necessary to adjust 

for, in order to provide a more comparabIe view of business performance. 
Lease costs Costs for the year for the use of right-of-use assets, excIuding indefeasibIe rights of 

use (IRU) contracts that required upfront Iease payments. 
Adjusted EBITDA after Adjusted EBITDA after Iease costs. 
Iease costs (Adjusted 
EBITDA AL) 
Net debt Non-current and current borrowings Iess cash and cash equivaIents. Current and non­

current borrowings incIude factoring Iiabi1ities, bonds, Ioans and Iease Iiabi1ities. 
Capex Investments in property, p1ant and equipment and intangibIe assets. 
0perationaI free cash Cash f1ow from operating activities Iess cash f1ow from investing activities. 
f1ow 
0perationaI free cash 0perationaI free cash f1ow after Iease costs. 
f1ow after Iease 
Adjusted operationa1 0perationaI free cash f1ow, adjusted for interest on Iease Iiabi1ities and other adjusting 
free cash f1ow items. 
Adjusted operationa1 Adjusted operationa1 free cash f1ow after Iease costs. 
free cash f1ow after 
Iease 
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Profit appropriation according to 
the articIes of association 
Artic1e 28. Distributions 

1. A separate share premium and profit reserve js maintained for each cIass of shares, to which onIy the hoIders of shares 
of the re1evant c1ass are entit1ed. 

2. The generaI meeting is authorized to distribute aII or part of the profit determined by adopting the annuaI accounts, to 
reso1ve to make (interim) distributions from a reserve and to determine that a distribution is made in kind. 

3. When deciding on a distribution, the generaI meeting wiII take the foIIowing into account: 

a. Each Preference Share is entitIed to a dividend equaI to ten percent (1O%) per annum of the totaI of (i) the nominaI 
capitaI paid up on the re1evant share, (ii) the pro rata part of the excIusive to the reIevant cIass Preference Shares 
Iinked share premium reserve and (iii) the dividend that has been aI1ocated to the re1evant shareho1der in any 
previous year but has not yet been paid. The entit1ement to preferred dividend wi1I aIways be ca1cu1ated on the 
basis of a fuII financiaI year, it being understood that if Preference Shares are issued during a financia1 year, the 
dividend entit1ement with respect to those shares wiII be caIcu1ated taking into account the days that have 
actua11y e1apsed since the issue (inc1uding the day of issue), as we1I as the totaI of (i) the nomina1 capitaI paid up 
on the re1evant share and (iD the pro rata part of the share premium reserve exc1usive1y Iinked to the reIevant 
c1ass of Preference Shares. The previous sentence does not appIy to new1y issued C Preference Shares, if issued 
within one year of the issue of the originaIIy issued A Preference Shares and B Preference Shares (that is, at the 
SPA C1osing as defined in the SHA), in which case the C Preference Shares wi1I be treated as if they had been 
issued on that same day. The shares that the company hoIds in its own capita1 wi1I not be incIuded in the 
ca1cu1ation of the dividend entit1ement, nor wiII such shares be entit1ed to any distribution. 

b. 0f the distributabIe profits: 

i. an amount of preference dividend wi1I first be paid on the Preference Shares, pro rata and as far as 
possibIe equaI to the dividend entit1ement that has been a1Iocated but not yet distributed in any previous 
year (with the exception of the most recent1y ended financiaI year); 

ii. subsequent1y, if after appIication of the provisions under (i) above there is stiII an amount of the profit 
avai1abIe for distribution, an amount of preference dividend wi1I be distributed on the Preference Shares, 
prn rata and as rnuch as possibIe equaI to tho dividond ontit1ement with ro1ating to tho most recent1y 
ended financiaI year; and 

iii. finaIIy, if after appIication of the provisions under (i) and (ii) above any amount of the profit avai1ab1e for 
distribution remains, it sha1I be distributed to the ho1ders of A Ordinary Shares, B Ordinary Shares,C 
Ordinary Shares and D Ordinary Shares (and on1y those shares), regardIess of the c1ass of Ordinary 
Shares, pro rata per share. 

4. Distributions can onIy be made insofar as the sharehoIders' equity exceeds the reserves that must be maintained by Iaw. 

5. A resoIution that extends to distribution has no consequences as Iong as the management board has not given its 
approvaI. The management board can onIy refuse approvaI if jt knows or shou1d reasonab1y foresee that the company 
wiII not be abIe to continue paying its due and payab1e debts after making the reIevant distribution. 

6. A shareho1der's c1aim for distribution Iapses after five years. 
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.DI.. 
Issued share capita1 

Type of shares Number of shares Conferred rights 
0rdinary shares-A 28,314 Right to vote in genera1 meeting. 

Right to receive distributions of profits and reserves. 
Ordinary shares-B 28,314 Right to vote in generaI meeting. 

Right to receive distributions of profits and reserves. 
0rdinary shares-C 949 No right to vote in generaI meeting. 

Right to receive distributions of profits and reserves. 
0rdinary shares-D 2,926 No genera1 voting rights but Iimited Iist of pre-defined 

matters require affirmative vote. 
Right to receive distributions of profits and reserves. 

Preference shares-A 479,551 No right to vote in genera1 meeting. 
Right to receive distributions of profits and reserves. 
No benefit from any guarantee or security (howsoever 
described). 
No cross defau1t or cross acce1eration rights to other 
instruments that couId Iead to right a caI1 for or acce1erate 
c1aims jn connection with the Preference Shares. 

Preference shares-B 479,551 No right to vote in genera1 meeting. 
Right to receive distributions of profits and reserves. 
No benefit from any guarantee or security (howsoever 
described). 
No cross defau1t or cross acce1eration rights to other 
instruments that cou1d iead to right a caII for or acce1erate 
c1aims in connection with the Preference Shares. 

Preference shares-C 16,065 No right to vote in genera1 meeting. 
Right to receive distributions of profits and reserves. 
No benefit from any guarantee or security (howsoever 
described1 
No cross defau1t or cross acce1eration rights to other 
instruments that cou1d Iead to right a caII for or acce1erate 
c1aims in connection with the Preference Shares. 
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Independent auditor's report 
To: the GeneraI Meeting of Shareho1ders and the Supervisory Board of Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. 

Report on the audit of the financia1 statements 2024 inc1uded in the annua1 report 

0ur opinion 
In our opinion: 

• the accompanying consoIidated financiaI statements give a true and fair view of the financiaI position of 0dido 
NetherIands HoIding B.V. as at 31 December 2024 and of its resuIt and its cash fIows for the year then ended, 
in accordance with the InternationaI FinanciaI Reporting Standards, as adopted by the European Union (EU-
IFRS) and with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch CiviI Code. 

• the accompanying company financiaI statements give a true and fair view of the financiaI position of 0dido 
NetherIands HoIding B.V. as at 31 December 2024 and of its resuIt for the year then ended in accordance with 
Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch CiviI Code. 

What we have audited 
We have audited the financiaI statements 2024 of Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. (the Company) based in The Hague. 
The financiaI statements incIude the consoIidated financiaI statements and the company financiaI statements. 

The conso1idated financia1 statements comprise: 

1. the consoIidated statement of financiaI position as at 31 December 2024; 

2. the foI]owing consoIidated statements for the year ended 31 December 2024: the income statement and 
statement of comprehensive income, the statements changes in equity and cash f1ows; and 

3. the notes comprising materiaI accounting poIicy information and other exp1anatory information. 

The company financiaI statements comprise: 

1. the company baIance sheet as at 31 December 2024; 

2. the company income statement for the year ended 31 December 2024; and 

3. the notes comprising a summary of the accounting poIicies and other expIanatory information. 

Basis for our opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Dutch Iaw, incIuding the Dutch Standards on Auditinq. Our responsibiIities 
under those standards are further described in the '0ur responsibiIities for the audit of the financia1 statements' 
section of our report. 

We are independent of Odido NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. in accordance with the Verordening inzake de 
onafhanke1ijkheid van accountants bij assurance-opdrachten' (ViO, Code of Ethics for Professiona1 Accountants, a 

reguIation with respect to independence) and other reIevant independence reguIations in the Nether1ands. 
Furthermore, we have comp1ied with the 'Verordening gedrags- en beroepsrege1s accountants' (VGBA, Dutch Code 
of Ethics). 

We designed our audit procedures in the context of our audit of the financiaI statements as a whoIe and in forming 
our opinion thereon. The information in respect of going concern, fraud and non-comp1iance with Iaws and 
regu1ations, and the key audit matters was addressed in this context and we do not provide a separate opinion or 
concIusion on these matters. 

We be1ieve the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

145 

----i&f:™B- - --



Information in supportofour opinion 

Summary 

Materia1ity 

• Materia1ity of EUR 30 miIIion. 

• 3.5% of EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization). 

Group audit 

• Performed substantive procedures for 99% of totaI assets. 

• Performed substantive procedures for 94% of revenue. 

r---J- -Tr .r-=2mm---:-z-- z-i·zr=--­

• Fraud risks: presumed risk of management override of controIs, fraudu1ent revenue recognition and 
wrongfu1 capita1ization of expenditures are identified and further described in the section 'Audit response 
to the risk of fraud and non-comp1iance with Iaws and reguIations'. 

• Non-compIiance with Iaws and regu1ations (NOCLAR) risks: no reportabIe risk of materiaI misstatements 
reIated to NOCLAR risks identified. 

• Going concern risks: no going concern risks identified. 

Key audit matters 

• GoodwiII impairment. 

• Revenue recognition and thereto re1ated Risk of Fraud. 

• VoIuntary change in accounting po1icy of broadcast channe1 distribution rights 

Materia1ity 
Based on our professionaI judgment we determined the materiaIity for the financiaI statements as a whoIe at EUR 3O 
miIIion (2023: EUR 30 miIIion). The materiaIity is determined with reference to Earnings Before Interest, Tax, 
Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA) (3.5%). We consider EBITDA as the most appropriate benchmark because 
EBITDA is a key performance indicator and is used as an important metric both internaIIy and externa1Iy, and is the 
cIosest benchmark to Adjusted EBITDA as reported by the Company. We have aIso taken into account misstatements 
and/or possibIe misstatements that in our opinion are materiaI for the users of the financiaI statements for quaIitative 
reasons. 

We agreed with the Audit Committee of the Supervisory Board that misstatements identified during our audit in excess 
of EUR 1.5 miIIion wouId be reported to them, as weII as smaIIer misstatements that in our view must be reported on 
quaIitative grounds. 

Scope of the group audit 
Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. is at the head of a group of components (hereafter "Group''). The financia1 information 
of this group is inc1uded in the financia1 statements of Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. 

This year, we app1ied the revised group auditing standard in our audit of the financiaI statements. The revised standard 
emphasizes the roIe and responsibiIities of the group auditor. The revised standard contains new requirements for 
the identification and cIassification of components, scoping, and the design and performance of audit procedures 
across the group. As a resu1t, we determine coverage different1y and comparisons to prior period coverage figures 
are not meaningfu1. 

We performed risk assessment procedures throughout our audit to determine which of the Group's components are 
Iike1y to inc1ude risks of materiaI misstatement to the Group financiaI statements. To appropriate1y respond to those 
assessed risks, we p1anned and performed further audit procedures, either at component Ieve1 or centraIIy. We 
identified one component associated with a risk of materia1 misstatement. We as group auditor audited the 
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component and therefore did not make use of component auditors. We set the component performance materiaIity 
IeveI considering the component's size and risk profi1e. 

We have performed substantive procedures for 94% of Group revenue and 99% of Group totaI assets. At group Ieve1, 

we assessed the aggregation risk in the remaining financiaI information and conc1uded that there is Iess than a 

reasonabIe possibi]ity of a materiaI misstatement in the remaining financiaI information. 

We consider that the scope of our group audit forms an appropriate basis for our audit opinion. Through performing 
the procedures mentioned above we obtained sufficient and appropriate audjt evidence about the Group's financia1 
information to provide an opinion on the financiaI statements as a who1e. 

Audit response to the risk of fraud and non-compIiance with laws and regu1ations 
In chapter'Risk & Opportunity Management' of the Management Board Report, the management board describes its 
procedures in respect of the risk of fraud and non-comp1iance with Iaws and reguIations. 

As part of our audit, we have gained insights into the Company and its business environment and the Company's risk 
management in reIation to fraud and non-compIiance. 0ur procedures incIuded, among other things, assessing the 
Company's code of conduct, whist1eb1owing procedures and (compIiance) reports and its procedures to investiqate 
indications of possibIe fraud and non-comp1iance. Furthermore, we per-formed reIevant inquiries with management, 
those charged with governance and other re1evant functions, such as Governance Risk & CompIiance, InternaI Audit 
and LegaI CounseI. We have aIso incorporated eIements of unpredictabiIity in our audit, such as: performing audit 
procedures reIated to accounts, assertions and discIosures that wou1d not otherwise be tested based on their amount 
or our assessment of risk and we have changed the timing of our audit procedures for instance regarding 
capita1ization of expenditures and Right-of-Use Assets and Lease LiabiIities. 

As a resuIt from our risk assessment, we identified the foIIowing Iaws and reguIations as those most Iike1y to have a 
materiaI effect on the financiaI statements in case of non-compIiance: 

• Dutch data privacy IegisIation; 

• Dutch te1ecommunications Act and European Te1ecommunications reguIations/code; 

• Dutch anti-competition Iaws and reguIations; 

• Trade sanctions and export controIs Iaws and reguIations; 

• Anti-Money Iaundering and terrorist financing Iaws and regu1ations. 

0ur procedures did not resuIt in the identification of a reportabIe risk of materia1 misstatement in respect of non-
compIiance with Iaws and regu1ations. 

Based on the above and on the auditing standards, we identified the foIIowing fraud risks that are reIevant to our audit 
incIuding the re1evant presumed risks Iaid down in the auditing standards, and responded as foI1ows: 

• Management override of contro1s (a presumed risk) 

Risk: 
- Management is in a unique position to manipuIate accounting records and prepare frauduIent financiaI statements 

by overriding contro1s that otherwise appear to be operating effective1y. 

Responses: 
- With the support of IT specific team members, we have obtained an understanding of the IT Iandscape to identify 

where manua1 journaI entries may be recorded. 
- We evaIuated the design and the imp1ementation of internaI contro1s that mitigate fraud risks, such as the 

processes re1ated to journaI entries, revenues and capitaIization of expenditures. 
- As part of the fraud risk assessment, we performed data ana1ysis over joumaI entries, amongst others, entries to 

revenue and capitaIization of expenditures, to identify high-risk journaI entries. Where we identified instances of 
high-risk journaI entries or other risks through our data ana1ysis, we performed additionaI audit procedures to 
address each identified risk inc1uding testing of transactions back to source information. 

- We eva1uated key estimates and judgments for bias by the Company's management 
- We identified and se1ected journoI ontrioc ond othor odjustmontc modo at tho ond ofthe roporting pcriod for 

testing. 
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• Revenue recognition (a presumed risk) 

Risk: 

- We have identified a fraud risk in reIation to the mobiIe revenue recognition which inc1udes that managementmay 
deliberate1y overstate the reported mobiIe revenue at year end through the manuaI process of recording journaI 
entries for deferred revenue. 

Responses: 
- We refer to the key audit matter Revenue recognition and Risk of Fraud. 

• Wrongfu1 capita1ization of expenditures 

Risk: 

- We have identified a fraud risk in re1ation to capitaIized (in)tangib1e fixed asset expenditures for which the 
capita1ization criteria are not met since capitaIized expenditures wi1I improve EBITDA and re1ated metrics. 

Responses: 
- We inquired of management and assessed the appropriateness of the Company's accounting poIicies reIated to 

capitaIization of expenditures. 

- We eva1uated the design and imp1ementation of internaI controIs re1ated to management's review of capita1ized 
expenditures. 

- We performed test of detaiIs in which we audited the existence and accuracy of the seIected capitaIized 
expenditures and whether these additions to fixed assets (non-inventory items) meet the capita1ization criteria. 

As mentioned above, our evaIuation of procedures performed reIated to fraud did resu]t in a key audit matter'Revenue 
recognition and Risk of Fraud'. 

We communicated our risk assessment, audit responses and resu1ts to management and the Audit Committee of the 
Supervisory Board. 

0ur audit procedures did not reveaI indications and/or reasonabIe suspicion of fraud and non-compIiance that are 
considered materiaI for our audit. 

Audit response to going concern 
The management board has performed its going concern assessment and has not identified any going concern risks. 
To assess the management board's assessment, we have performed, the fo11owing procedures: 

• we considered whether the management board's assessment of the going concern risks inc1udes a11 reIevant 
information of which we are aware as a resuIt of our audit; 

• we inspected the financing agreements in terms of conditions that couId Iead to going concern risks, incIuding 
the term of the agreement and any covenants; 

• we ana1yzed the company's financiaI performance during the year, its financia1 position and avai1ab1e cash as at 
year-end in terms of indicators that couId identify going concern risks. 

The outcome of our risk assessment procedures did not give reason to perform additiona1 audit procedures on 
management's going concern assessment. 
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Our key audit matters 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professionaI judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 
financiaI statements. We have communicated the key audit matters to the Audit Committee of the Supervisory Board. The 
key audit matters are not a comprehensive ref1ection of a1I matters discussed. 

Goodwi11 impairment 

Description 
The annuaI impairment test on goodwiII incIudes significant judgments. The goodwiII impairment anaIysis of the 
Company is most sensitive to the projected revenue growth rates used. 
In addition, the amount of goodwi1I is the most materiaI financiaI statement caption. As a resuIt, we have identified 
a key audit matter reIated to the vaIuation of goodwiII and the projected revenue growth rates assumption used in 
the goodwiII impairment test of the Company. 

0urresponse 
We performed the fo1Iowing procedures, amongst others, as a response to the key audit matter: 
• evaIuated the design and imp1ementation of internaI controIs re1ated to the determination of the appropriate 

assumptions used in the impairment modeI, and especiaIIy the projected revenue growth rates, 
• evaIuated the reasonabi1ity of the projected cash f1ows, and especia1Iy the projected revenue cash f1ows; 

• evaIuated the historica1 accuracy of management's projected revenue growth rates by comparison of actuaIs 
versus historicaI projections; 

• invoIved KPMG vaIuation specia1ists to: 
o assess the appIication of the VaIue in Use (ViU) mode1s, and significant assumptions Iike the discount 

rate (Weighted Average Cost of CapitaI: WACC), termina1 growth rate (TGR) and projected revenue 
growth rates; 

o perform sensitivity anaIyses regarding the main assumptions used (projected revenue growth rates, 
WACC and TGR); 

o obtain historicaI and projected revenue growth rates of peer companies and compare these against 
the Company's actuaI and projected revenue growth rates. 

Our observation 
Based on the procedures performed, we consider the vaIuation of goodwiII reasonab1e and the discIosure in aII 

materiaI aspects in accordance with EU-IFRS. 
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Revenue reoognition and Risk of Fraud 

Description 
The Company is a teIecommunications provider for which the revenue recognition process is significant due to the 
voIume of the transactions and this process is highIy automated. Due to the significance of the revenue recognition 
process in the audit approach and thereto re1ated risk of a materia1 misstatement, we consider this a key audit 
matter. We aIso identified a fraud risk for the manuaI process of recording deferred mobiIe revenue at year-end as 
there is opportunity to improve Adjusted EBITDA and re1ated metrics. 

0urresponse 
We performed the foIIowing procedures, amongst others, over the revenue recognition process inc1uding deferred 
revenue: 

• eva1uated management's revenue recognition po1icy and process through inquiries and by performing 
wa1kthrough procedures for this revenue process; 

• with the support of IT specific team members, we obtained an understanding of the IT appIications; 

• performed inquiries for other changes in the business with a potentia1 impact on timing of revenue recognition; 

• evaIuated the design and impIementation of the re1evant controIs reIated to the accounting process for 
deferred revenue; 

• substantive test of detaiIs to assess the accuracy of the revenues recognized by vouching to customer 
contracts and customer payments; 

• substantive test of detaiIs reca1cu1ating the deferred revenue entries and deferred mobi1e revenue baIance at 
year-end based on the bi1I run revenues by date. 

Our observation 
The resuIts of our procedures with respect to revenue recognition, incIuding deferred mobiIe revenue, were 
satisfactory. 
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Vo1untary change in accounting po11cy of broadcast channeI distribution right• 

Description 
The Company voIuntariIy changed its accounting po1icy regarding the accounting of broadcast channeI 
distribution rights where it can cIear1y demonstrate that it has contro1 over how the channeI is packaged, priced 
and distributed to its customers in 2024. There is diversity irn practice and no expIicit guidance in IFRS on the 
accounting of these types of contracts. Therefore, this is considered a highIy judgmentaI matter. 

PreviousIy, the Company accounted for these distribution rights as period expense. Based on its reassessment, 
the Company conc1uded that capitaIizing above distribution rights as an intangibIe asset and simuItaneous1y a 
financiaI IiabiIity for the expected payments, provides re1iabIe and more reIevant information for the users of the 
financia1 statements. As the capitaIized distribution rights are amortized over the term of the contract, this change 
in accounting poIicy resuIted in a decrease of Goods and services purchased of EUR 11.0 miIIion in 2024 (2023: 
EUR 8.1 miIIion) and consequentIy positiveIy impacted EBITDA by EUR 11.0 miIIion in 2024 (2023: EUR 8.1 miIIion). 
EBITDA and EBITDA based metrics are important aIternative performance measures of the Company. 

The Company disc1osed in Note 2.2. and 2.3, that the voIuntary accounting poIicy change has been appIied 
retrospectiveIy and discIosed the effect on prior and current period and the reasons why appIying this voIuntary 
change in accounting poIicy provides reIiabIe and more re1evant information. 

0urresponse 
We performed the foI1owing procedures, amongst others, over the vo1untary accounting poIicy change of 
broadcast channeI distribution rights: 

• performed inquiries of management to understand the reason for the voIuntary accounting poIicy 
change and the Company's assessment of the contracts in scope of its proposed change in accounting; 

• obtained and inspected management's ana1ysis and accounting assessment of the capitaIization of the 
distribution rights and the assessment of the voIuntar-y accounting poIicy change; 

• obtained and inspected management's speciaIist's anaIysis of the accounting treatment and re1ated 
concIusion on the capitaIization of the distribution rights and the assessment of the proposed voIuntary 
accounting poIicy change; 

• obtained and inspected the reIevant contracts and interpretive guidance; 

• performed test of detaiIs to audit the accounting treatment 

• invoIved KPMG financia1 accounting speciaIists to assess whether the distribution rights qua1ify as an 
intangib1e asset, and whether the vo1untary change in accounting po1icy meets the requirement that the 
new accounting poIicy provides reIiabIe and more re1evant information. 

0ur observation 
Based on the procedures performed, we accept the voIuntary accounting po1icy change and the resuIts of our 
procedures were satisfactory. 

Report on the other information inc1uded in the annua1 report 
In addition to the financia1 statements and our auditofs report thereon, the annua1 report contains other information. 

Based on the foIIowing procedures performed, we concIude that the other information: 

• is consistent with the financiaI statements and does not contain materiaI misstatements; and 

• contains the information as required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch CiviI Code for the management report 
and other information. 

We have read the other information. Based on our know1edge and understanding obtained through our audit of the 
financiaI statements or otherwise, we have considered whether the other information contains materiaI 
misstatements. 
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By performing these procedures, we comp1y with the requirements of Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civi1 Code and 
the Dutch Standard 720. The scope of the procedures performed is Iess than the scope of those performed in our 
audit of the financia1 statements. 

Management of the Company is responsibIe for the preparation of the other information, incIuding the information as 
required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch CiviI Code. , 

Description of responsibi1ities regarding the financia1 statements 

Responsibi1ities of Management of the Company and the Supervisory Board for the financia1 
statements 
Management of the Company is responsib1e for the preparation and fair presentation of the financiaI statements in 

accordance with EU-IFRS and Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch CiviI Code. 

Furthermore, management is responsibIe for such internaI controI as management determines is necessary to enabIe 
the preparation of the financiaI statements that are free from materiaI misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
In that respect Management of the Company, under supervision of the Supervisory Board, is responsibIe for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and non-comp1iance with Iaws and regu1ations, incIuding determining measures to 
resoIve the consequences of it and to prevent recurrence. 

As part of the preparation of the financiaI statements, Management of the Company is responsibIe for assessing the 
Company's abi1ity to continue as a going concern. Based on the financia1 reporting frameworks mentioned, 
Management of the Company shou1d prepare the financiaI statements using the going concern basis of accounting 
un1ess Management of the Company either intends to Iiquidate the Company orto cease operations, or has no reaIistic 
aIternative but to do so. Management of the Company shou1d disc1ose events and circumstances that may cast 
significant doubt on the companfs abi1ity to continue as a going concern in the financia1 statements. 

The Supervisory Board is responsib1e for overseeing the Companys financiaI reporting process. 

Our responsibi1ities for the audit of the financia1 statements 
0ur objective is to pIan and perform the audit engagement in a manner that aIIows us to obtain sufficient and 
appropriate audit evidence for our opinion. 

0ur audit has been performed with a high, but not abso1ute, Ieve1 of assurance, which means we may not detect aII 

materia1 errors and fraud during our audit. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered materiaI if, individuaIIy or in the aggregate, they couId 
reasonabIy be expected to inf1uence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financiaI statements. 
The materia1ity affects the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and the evaIuation of the effect of 
identified misstatements on our opinion. 

A further description of our responsibi1ities for the audit of the financiaI statements is incIuded in the appendix of this 
auditofs report. This description forms part of our auditor's repor-t. 

AmsteIveen, 28 ApriI 2O25 

KPMG Accountants N.V. 

M. Meester RA 

Appendix: 
Description of our responsibiIities for the audit of the financiaI statements 
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Appendix 

Description of our responsibi1ities for the audit of the financia1 statements 
We have exercised professionaI judgment and have maintained professionaI scepticism throughout the audit, in 
accordance with Dutch Standards on Auditing, ethicaI requirements and independence requirements. Our audit 
incIuded among others: 

• identifying and assessing the risks of materiaI misstatement of the financiaI statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, designing and performing audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtaining audit evidence 
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a materiaI 
misstatement resuIting from fraud is higher than the risk resuIting from error, as fraud may invo1ve co1Iusion, 
forgery, intentionaI omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internaI controI; 

• obtaining an understanding of interna] controI reIevanttothe audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Company's interna1 controI; 

• evaIuating the appropriateness of accounting po1icies used and the reasonabIeness of accounting estimates 
and reIated discI¤sures made by Management of the Company; 

• conc1uding on the appropriateness of Management of the Company's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting, and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a materiaI uncertainty exists reIated to events 
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's abiIity to continue as a going concern. If we 
conc1ude that a materiaI uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the 
reIated discIosures in the financia1 statements or, if such discIosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 
0ur conc1usions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause a company to cease to continue as a going concern; 

• eva1uating the overaII presentation, structure and content of the financiaI statements, inc1uding the 
discIosures; and 

• evaIuating whether the financiaI statements represent the under1ying transactions and events in a manner 
that achieves fair presentation. 

We are responsibIe for pIanning and performing the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence 
regarding the financiaI information of the entities or business units within the group as a basis for forming an opinion 
on the financiaI statements. We are a1so responsibIe for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work 
performed for purposes of the group audit. We bear the fuI1 responsibi1ity for the auditor's report. 

We communicate with the Audit Committee of the Supervisory Board regarding, among other matters, the pIanned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, incIuding any significant findings in internaI controI that 
we identify during our audit. 

We provide the Audit Committee of the Supervisory Board with a statement that we have compIied with reIevant 
ethicaI requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them aII re1ationships and other matters that 
may reasonabIy be thought to bear on our independence, and where appIicabIe, re1ated safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with the Audit Committee of the Supervisory Board we determine the key audit 
matters: those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financiaI statements. We describe these 
matters in our auditor's report un1ess Iaw or regu1ation prec1udes pub1ic disc1osure about the matter or when, in 

extreme1y rare circumstances, not communicating the matter is in the pub1ic interest. 
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Assurance report of the independent auditor 
To: the Audit Committee and Management Board of Odido NetherIands HoIding B.V. 

Our conc1usion 

We have reviewed the non-financiaI indicators reIated to the greenhouse gas emissions for the year ended 31 
December 2024 of Odido NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. based in The Hague ('theCompany'). The se1ected non -financiaI 
indicators that faII within the scope of Iimited assurance are the Scope 1, Scope 2 and Scope 3 greenhouse gas 
emissions ('seIected non-financiaI indicators') as disc1osed on page 54 in the 0dido AnnuaI Report ('the Report') 
Based on the procedures performed and evidence obtained nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
beIieve that the se1ected non-financiaI indicators are not, in aII materiaI respects, presented in accordance with the 
reporting criteria as described in paragraph 1.4, ''Enhanc/ng GHG Em/ss/on Measurement & Report/ng - Greenhouse 
Gas Em/ss/on Ca/cu/at/on Method'' on page 52 and 53 of the Report. 

Basis for our conc1usion 

We performed our review in accordance with Dutch Iaw, incIuding Dutch Standard 300OA 'Assurance-opdrachten 
anders dan opdrachten tot controIe of beoorde1ing van historische financi6Ie informatie (attest-opdrachten) 
(assurance engagements other than audits or reviews of historicaI financiaI information (attestation engagements)­
This engagement is aimed to obtain Iimited assurance. Our responsibi1ities in this regard are further described in the 
'Our responsibi1ities for the review of seIected non-financiaI indicators' section of our report. 

We are independent of Odido NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. in accordance with the 'Verordening inzake de 
onafhankeIijkheid van accountants bij assurance-opdrachten' (ViO, Code of Ethics for Professiona1 Accountants, a 
reguIation with respect to independence). Furthermore, we have comp1ied with the Verordening gedrags- en 
beroepsregeIs accountants' (VGBA, Dutch Code of Ethics). 

We be1ieve the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our concIusion. 

Reporting Criteria 
The se1ected non-financiaI indicators need to be read and understood together with the reporting criteria. 0dido 
NetherIands Ho1ding B.V. is soIeIy responsibIe for se1ecting and appIying these reporting criteria, taking into account 
appIicab1e Iaw and reguIations re1ated to reporting. 

The reporting criteria used for the preparation of the seIected non-financiaI indicators are incIuded in paragraph 1.4, 
"Enhancing GHG Emission Measurement & Reporting - Greenhouse Gas Emissions Calculation Method" on page 52 
and 53 of the Report. 

The absence of an estabiished practice on which to draw, to evaIuate and measure the non-financiaI information 
aIIows for different but acceptabIe, measurement techniques and can affect comparabi1ity over time and between 
entities over time. The se1ected non-financiaI indicators need to be read and understood together with the reporting 
criteria. 

Materia1ity 
Based on our professiona1 judgment we determined materiaIity IeveIs for each non-financiaI indicator. When 
evaIuating our materiaIity Ieve1s, we have taken into account quantitative and quaIitative aspects as weII as the 
re1evance of information for both stakehoIders and the Company. 

Responsibi1ities of management and the Supervisory Board for the se1ected non-financia1 indicators 
Management of the Company is responsib1e for the preparation of the se1ected non-financiaI indicators in accordance 
with the appIicabIe criteria as incIuded in paragraph 1.4, 'Enhanclng GHG Em/ssion Measurement & Reporting ­

Greenhouse Gas Em/ss/ons Ca/cu/at/on Method" on page 52 and 53 of the Report. Management is aIso responsibIe for 
se1ecting and appIying the criteria and for determining that these criteria are suitab1e for the Iegitimate information 
needs of stakehoIders, considering app1icab1e Iaw and regu1ations reIated to reporting. The choices made by 
management regarding the scope of the se1ected non-financiaI indicators and the reporting criteria are summarized 
in paragraph 1.4, "Enhancing GHG Em/ss/on Measurement & Report/ng - Greenhouse Gas Em/ssions Ca/cu/at/on 
Method'on page 52 and 53 of the Report. 
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Furthermore, management of the Company is responsibIe for such internaI controI as it determines is necessary to 
enabIe the preparation of the seIected non-financia1 indicators that is free from materiaI misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error. 

The Supervisory Board is responsibIe for overseeing the reporting process of the Company. 

Our responsibi1ities for the review of the se1ected non-financia1 indicators 
0ur responsibiIity is to pIan and perform the assurance engagement in a manner that aIIows us to obtain sufficient 
and appropriate assurance evidence for our conc1usion. 

0ur assurance engagement is aimed to obtain a Iimited IeveI of assurance to determine the pIausibiIity of the seIected 
non-financiaI indicators. The procedures performed in this context differ in nature and timing and are Iess extent as 
compared to reasonab1e assurance engagements. The Ieve1 of assurance obtained in a Iimited assurance 
engagement is therefore substantiaIIy Iower than the assurance that wouId have been obtained had a reasonabIe 
assurance engagement been performed. 

We app1y the 'Nadere Voorschriften Kwa1iteitssystemen' (NVKS, Regu1ations for QuaIity management systems) and 
according1y maintain a comprehensive system of quaIity management incIuding documented po1icies and 
procedures regarding compIiance with ethicaI requirements, professionaI standards and appIicabIe IegaI and 
reguIatory requirements. 

0ur assurance engagement procedures inc1uded among others: 
- performing an ana1ysis of the externaI environment and obtaining an understanding of the characteristics of the 

Company; 
- evaIuating the appropriateness of the criteria appIied, their consistent appIication and reIated discIosures of the 

se1ected non-financiaI indicators; 
- obtaining through inquiries a generaI understanding of the intemaI controI environment, the reporting processes, 

the information systems and the Company's risk assessment process re1evant to the preparation of the se1ected 
non-financiaI indicators, without testing the operating effectiveness of controIs; 

- identifying areas of the se1ected non-financiaI indicators where a materiaI misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, is most Iike1y to occur, designing and performing assurance procedures responsive to these areas, and 
obtaining assurance information that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our conc1usion. These 
procedures consisted among others of 

- obtaining inquiries from management and re1evant staff at corporate Ieve1 responsib1e for the sustainabiIity 
strategy, poIicy and resuIts; 

- obtaining inquiries from reIevant staff responsibIe for providing the information for, carrying out interna1 controI 
procedures on, and conso1idating the data for the seIected non-financiaI indicators; 

- obtaining assurance evidence that the non-financiaI indicators reconciIe with under1ying records of the Company; 
- reviewing, on a Iimited test basis, reIevant internaI and externaI documentation; 
- considering the data and trends. 
- considering the internaI controIs re1evant to the review in order to se1ect assurance procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing a conc1usion on the effectiveness of the 
Company's intemaI contro1; 

- reading the information in the Report which is not incIuded in the scope of our assurance engagement to identify 
materia1 inconsistencies, if any, with the seIected non-financiaI indicators; 

- considering whether the se1ected non-financiaI indicators and discIosures, are cIear1y and adequate1y discIosed 
in accordance with app1icabIe criteria. 

We communicate with the Audit Committee of the Supervisory Board regarding, among other matters, the pIanned 
scope and timing of the assurance engagement and significant findings that we have identified during our assurance 
cngogon-ient. 

AmsteIveen, 28 Apri1 2025 

KPMG Accountants N.V. 

P. van Asperen RA 
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